—

- PAacC

B

FORTIETH REPORT

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
(1980-81)

(SEVENTH LOK SABHA)

PURCHASES AND STORES
7}

MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS
(RAILWAY BOARD)

T e

Laid in Rajya Sabha M et

LOK SABHA SECRETARIAT
NEW DELHI

Aprii; . 281[Chaitra, 1903 (Saka)
Price : Rs. 3.60



LIST OF AUTHORISED AGENTS FOR THE SALE OF LOK SABHA
SECRETARIAT PUBLICATIONS

ANDHRA PRADESH

1 Andhra Univer 'ty General Co-
operative Stores Ltd, Waltair
(Visakhapatnam). ’

BIHAR

2. M/s. Crown Book Depot,
Upper Bazar,
Ranchi (Bihar).

GUJARAT

3. Vijay Stores,
Station Road,
Anard.

MADHYA PRADESH

4 Modern Book House,
Shiv Volas Palace,
Indore City,

MAHARASHTRA

5. M/s. Sunderdas Gianchand,
601, Girgaum Road,
near Princess Street, Bomba7-2.

6. The International Book House Pvt.,
9, Ash Lane,
Mahatma Gandhi Road,
Bombay-1,

7. The International Book Service,
Deccan Gymkhana,
Poona-4,

8. The Current Book House,
Maruti Lane, Raghunath Dadaji
Street,

Bombay-1.

9. M/s. Usha Book Depot,
585/A, Chira Bazar Khan House,
Girgaum Road
Bombay-2.

100 M & J Services, Publishers
Representatives Accounts &
Law Book Sellers.

Bahri Road,
Bombay-15.

11. Popular Book Depot,
Dr. Bhadkamkar Road,
Bombay-400001.

MYSORE

12. M/s. Peoples Book House,
Opp. Jaganmohan Palace,
Mysore-1,

UTTAR PRADESH

13. Law Book Company,
Sardar Patel Marg,
Allahabad-1.

14. Law Publishers,
Sardar Patel Marg,
P.B. No. 77,
Allahabad—U.P.

WEST BENGAL

15. Granthaloka,
5/1, Ambica Mookherjee Road
Belgharia,
24-Parganas,

16. W. Newman & Company Ltd.
3, Old Court House Street,
Calcutta.

17. Mrs, Manimala, Buys & Sells,
128 Bow Bazar Street,
Calcutta-12.

DELH]

18. Jain Book Agency,
Connaught Place,
.New Delhi.

19. M/s. Sat Narain & Sonas,
3141 Mohd Alj Bazar,
Mori Gate,

Delhi



Corrigenda to_the Fortieth Report of PAC (1980-81)

\ Page
ntro-

Para

114
1.15(b)

152
1.8M
1.87
2.24
2439
3.48
1.93

Line

5

8
1

WO D=0 =

For
involvd

thier
total in
-para 10.4
adnittd
of
para 14
25,000-2 4500
he
charted
expoited
crossing
unfair

Read
involved

their
table in
para 1.4
admitted
S

para 1.4
the
chartered
exploited:
crossings
fair



CONTENTS

Pace
CowmrostTioN or THE PueLic Agoounts CommirTeE 1980-81 . . (iii)
INTRODUCTION . . . . . . . . . . (v)
ReponT :
CaArTER I Purchase of roller bearing axle boxes from single manufacturer 1
Caarrzr 11 Procurement of centre buffer couplers and clevises . . 37
Caarrer 111 Procurement of broad gauge rail crossings . 52
APPENDIX : Conclusions/Recommendations . . . 66

Parr—II*
Minutes of the sitting of PAC held on

4-12-1980
15-4-1981

——

*Not printed. One laid on the Table of the House and five copics
in Poped. cydo-tyledoow ouse ve cop Phoed
112 LS—1



[ ]
(€. S TR I I =]

16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.

© PN PR h BB

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE

(1980-81)
CHAIRMAN
Shri Chandrajit Yadav
MEzMBERS
Lok Sabha
. Shri Satish Agarwal

. Shri Subhash Chandra Bose Alluri
. Shri Tridib Chaudhuri

Shri K. P. Singh Deo

. Shri V. N. Gadgil

Shri Ashok Gehlot
Shri Sunil Maitra

. Shri Gargi Shankar Mishra

. Shri M. V. Chandrashekara Murthy
. Shri Ahmed Mohammed Patel

. Shri Hari Krishna Shastri

. Shri Satish Prasad Singh

. Shri Jagdish Tytler

. Shri K. P. Unnikrishnan

Rajya Sabha
Smt. Purabi Mukhopadhyay
Shri N. K. P. Salve
Shri Tirath Ram Amla
Smt. Maimoona Sultan
Shri Patitpaban Pradhan
Prof. Rasheeduddin Khan
Shri Indradeep Sinha

SECRETARIAT

1. Shri H. G. Paranjpe—joint Secretary

. Shri D. C. Pande—Chief Financial Commiites Offficer.
. Shri T. R. Ghai—Senior Financial Committes Officer.

(iii)



INTRODUCTION

I, the Chairman of the Public Accounts Committee, as authorised by
the Committee, do present on their behalf this Fortieth Report on Para-
graphs 10 and 12 of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General
of India for the year 1978-79, Union Government (Railways) relating
respectively to purchase of roller bearing axle boxes from a single manu-
facturer and procurement of centre buffer couplers and clevises and Para-
graph 11 of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India
for the year 1977-78—Union Govermment (Railways) relating to Pro-
curement of broad gauge rail crossings.

2. This Report inter alia highlights the drawbc:ﬂt;he implementa-
tion of the policy of import substitution. The Co have desired
that the question regarding laying down of procedures for the safeguards
necessary in cases where imports are cheaper, but indigenous capacity

is available especially where sole suppliers are involvd, may be considered
at the highest level.

3. The Report of the Comptroller and Amditor General of India for
the year 1978-79, Union Government (Railways) was laid on the Table
of the House on 19 March, 1980. The Committee (1980-81) examined
Paragraphs 10 and 12 at their sitting held on 4 December, 1980. In
gespect of Paragraph 11 of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor
General of India for the year 1977-78—Union Government (Railways)
only written information was obtained from Ministry of Railways (Rail-
way Board). The Committee considered and finalised the Report at thier
sitting held on 15 April, 1981. Minutes of the sittings form Part II*
of the Report.

4. For reference facility and convenience, the observations and recom-
mendations of the Committee have been printed in thick type in the body
of the Report and have also been reproduced in a consolidated form in
Appendix to the Report.

5. The Committee would like to express their thanks to the Officers
of the Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) for the cooperation extended
by them in giving information to the Committee.

-“Not printed. (One cyclostyled copy laid on the Table of the House
and five copies placed in Parliament Library),

(v)



(vi)

6. The Committee also place on record their appreciation of the
assistance rendered to them in the matter by the Office of the Comptroller
and Auditor General of India.

NEw DELHI; CHANDRAJIT YADAV,
16 April, 1981, Chairman,
26 Chaitra, 1903 (S). Public Accounts Committee.




CHAPTER 1

PURCHASE OF ROLLER BEARING AXLE BOXES FROM A
SINGLE MANUFACTURER

Audit Paragraph

1.1. Indigenous capacity for roller bearing axle boxes (axle bearings)
required for wagon manufacturer, was first established in the country in 1959.
Firm ‘A’ is the only established indigenous manufacturer and the Railways are
the only consumers of the axle bearings.

1.2. Firm ‘A’ had a licensed capacity of 23,160 axle bearings (installed
capacity of 60,000 axle bearings on three-shift basis) per annum. The licensed
capacity was later raised to 35,000 nos. per annum in February, 1973.

1.3. The Ministry of Railways(Railway Board) had been procuring these
axle bearings partly from Firm ‘A’ and partly by import until 1966 and there-
after import was discontinued, as the Firm ‘A’ was able to meet the require-
ments of Railways. Since there was only one source of supply and only one
customer for the axle bearings, their procurement was done by the Ministry of
Railways (Railway Board) after obtaining quotations on single tender basis and
negotiating a rate with the firm thereafter.

1.4. The table below indicates the various orders for axle bearings (20.3
tonne) placed during 195g—1976, the price quoted by Firm ‘A’ final negotia-
ted price, value of the orders, increase in price over the last purchase price and
the percentage thereof:



oS¥z

8/ne|D)

0'5(—) .
uondo 1opun) 000’6 (11)
o 1(—) Sz(—) 16-g Slv‘s 005°‘c 000‘gE (1) * gl61 YsnSny
o 61 oof oS- o1 005°s 0056 ooo‘s¥ SL61 “An[
S zg ogb €6:9 001°5 010°6 000°‘EE $L61 “hupy
o.L1 ¥ ‘£ L6111 ELJE 1
“ ® Axaypp 10 ey (m
oot‘1
¥.11 Lin g8%.% o1l €L/€ o3dn
A1aarap 105 0000z (1) © ol61 “ndny

1-G oS 6z z Ezo‘1 Soz‘1 4 14 oL61 ‘saquixaq
oSz £61 6g' € €46 os1°1 ooco‘o¥ 6961 ‘A
1 z1 181 ogl sig 0og9! " 8961 ‘prepy
L £S of' 894 ozg ooo‘of * Lg61 ‘Arenuef

LS-z G14 16 £EL oo0‘gE 9961 ‘yorepy-Areniqag

o0& S14 05+ 0SL coo‘t¥ $961 Anf
01 L S1°% Sil J[qe[reae JoN 000‘0E £961 ‘udy
g ¥ €€ k1 gol Log 000‘0Z 2961 ‘Kepy
€z Cr 791 Sig ool o000'tz 1961 ‘Arenaqag

15-0 099 G6L 96y‘¥ * 6961 ‘nqojQ
Lt it} |
2011g (s0a010
snotasid ut'5y) parenolioN paorip
I5BIIOUL Jan0 pio paJapio
afejusdsag  9seanu] aup) Jad 201 s3unieaq a[xe jo 'ON 19pIQ) JO qIUo

—rp—— e S o —

Joangep

——— - —mma—a



3
1.5. As would be seen from above, till March 1966 the difference in prices
negotiated for successive orders was marginal. However, in the subsequent

period i.e. since January 1967, after the import of axle bearing was stopped, the
increase in price under contracts for the years 1959 and 1974 went up sharply.,

1.6. In February 1973 the residual requirements of axle bearings for 1972-73
as well as the full requirements for 1973-74 were assessed at 1,04,422 nos. These
were required for wagons to be fabricated upto March 1976.

1.7. Since the indigenous capacity of 35,000 nos. per annum was considerably
short of the assessed requirement, in July 1973 the Ministry of Railways (Rail-
way Board) considered it necessary to meet the demand for axle bearings by
resorting to import. It was also felt that the global tenders would establish most
competitive rates for imports and also provide data for testing the reasonable-
ness of the rates quoted by the sole indigenous manufacturer.

1.8. Consequently, in November 1973 global tenders were floated for procu-
rement of 1,04, 422 nos. of axle bearings. The global tenders were opened on

20oth December 1973 and the following technically acceptable tenders were
received:

Sl. No. Tender Rate per unit Remarks
(Rs.)
(1) Firm ‘A’ Jaipur 3,010 Fully indigenous offer subject to
escalation for ‘wages, raw

materials and power.

(2) Firm ‘B’ Poland 2,366 Offer subject to negotiation and
involved foreign exchange on
rupee payment basis.

{3) Firm ‘C’ Bombay 2,844 Offer fully imported.

(4) Firm ‘D’ Baroda (i) 2,502 Import with different propor-

(i) 2,530 tions of indigenous content.
(i) 3,196
(5) Firm ‘E’ Secunderabad 3,034 Import with partial indigenous

content.

—

NOTE : 1. Rate against §. No. 1 is ex-Jaipur.,
2. Rates against S. Nos. 2 to 5 represent landed cost

1.9. In February 1974 the requirement of axle bearings was reviewed in the
light of the reduced target of wagon production for the years 1974-75and 1975-
76 due to financial constraints. The number of axle bearings required was re-
duced from 1,04,422 to 66,000 nos. It was, therefore, decided to procure only
65,000 axle bearings against global tender opened in December, 1973.

1.10. The Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) also decided (February
1974) that negotiations should be conducted only with firms ‘A’ and ‘B’ as pre-
erence was to be given for procurement, to the maximum extent, from indj-



4

genous and rupee payment sources. As a result of the negotiations held during
March-April 1974, the firms quoted revised prices as under:

Tenderer Rate unit Quantity Remarks
(Rs.) offered
Firm ‘A’ Jaipur . . . 2,100 33,000 In its original quotation the firm

indicated its ability to meet
the entire requirements of
the Railways without speci-
fying the quantity offered.
During negotiations the firm
was asked to quote a firm
price at least for 41,000 nos.
which was assessed to be
capable of being manufactured
with the indigenous capacity
available upto December, 1975.

Firm ‘B’ Poland 1,824 25,000 The firm agreed to the Railways
exercising an option to order
additional 10 per cent before
November 1975.

NOTE : 1. Rate of firm ‘A’ is ex-Jaipur,
2. Rate of firm ‘B’ represent landed cost.

1.11. In April 1974, firm ‘A’ informed the Ministry of Railways (Railway
Board) that they were capable of meeting the entire requirements of the Rail-
ways viz. 66,000 nos. ; but due to uncertain price situation for raw material it was
not possible to give a firm commitment for price for quantities beyond 33,000
nos. to be supplied by March 1975. The firm added that price for the supplies to
be made after this date were to be negotiated at a later date.

1.12. On the assurance of firm ‘A’ to meet the entire requirements, the
Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) decided (May 1974) not to make any
imports from firm ‘B’. Out of the total requirement of 66,000axle bearings,
only 33,000 nos. were ordered on firm ‘A’ at the negotiated price and for the
balance requirements beyond March 1975, the price was left to be negotiated
subsequently.

1.13. In May 1975 the Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) floated a
single tender enquiry from firm ‘A’ for 30,000 nos. of 20. 3 tonne axle bearings
representing the quantity left uncovered for the wagon production requirements
upto March 1976 (including 5,000 nos. for maintenance requirements) with the
option to order additional 50 per cent.

1.14. As will be seen from the total in para 10.4 above, firm ‘A’ quoted
(June 1975) Rs. 3,500 per axle bearing for and order of
42,000 nos. In negotiations the price was reduced to Rs. 2,500 for an order for
a firm quantity of 42,000 nos. Orders were placed at this price in July 1975 for
42,000 nos. of axle bearings i.e. in excess of the assessed requirement (30,0c0
nos.) of the Railways.

1.15. The following points deserve consideration about the orders placed and
the price given to firm ‘A’ from time to time :

(i) The major requirement of the Railways is for axle bearings of 20. 3
tonne. The price of other types of axle bearings (viz. 16 tonne, 22.5



5

tonne etc.) is derived from the price settled for 20.3 tonne axle bearing-
taking into account the material content of the other axles. Conse-
quently determination of the reasonableness of price of 20.3 tonne-
axle bearings was of paramount importance.

(ii) The price of the first contract for the order in 1959 was settled with:
firm ‘A’ by allowing 25 per cent price preference over the landed cost
of the imported bearing and price of in digenousaxle"boxes and moun=
ting charges. The price settled in the first contract was treated as the
base price in subsequent contracts and escalation was allowed in the
price of raw materials, components, wages etc. as justified by the
firm to the Tender Committee appointed by the Ministry of Railways
(Railway Board) to negotiate and settle the price. During negotia--
tions the Tender Committee did not call for break up of the labour
and material content and cost of production. In the absence of a
cost analysis there was no means of ensuring that the prices settled in
negotiations for the various orders were reasonable even after the
indigenous production of the axle bearing had been stabilized and.

stepped up.

According to the Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) (October
1979), the question of cost examination of the records of firm ‘A’
wastaken up (December 1980) ; but the firm turned down the proposal
as unfair and suggested that in the event of cost examination being
agreed to, the Railway should pay the higher cost, if justified by the
cost examination, and also escalations during the currency of the:
contract.

(iii) The price negotiated with firm ‘A’ for the contract of 1974
viz. Rs. 2,100 per axle bearing was about 15 per cent higher than the
revised price of Rs. 1,824 (landed cost) offered by firm ‘B’ after
negotiations,  (The prices of firm ‘A’ was also unduly excessive
keeping in view that the supplies of firm ‘B’ would have to-
bear the incidence of ocean freight, insurance and customs duty.
The price of Rs. 2,100 allowed to firm ‘A’ was, therefore, substantially
in excess of the established international price and involved price
preference computed at Rs. g1.08 lakhs for 33,000 axle bearings.
order on them,

‘The Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) however, maintained
(October 1979) that as the purchase decision to place orders on
firm ‘A’ was made on the basis of available indigenous capacity,.
the question of price preference of firm ‘A’ did not arise. While ma-
king such purchase from indigenous source reasonable price was
only to be settled.

(iv) While the indigerous manufacture was allowed the price in excess of -
established international price for 33,000 axle bearings, 25,000 nos.
of axle bearings plus 10 per cent additional quantity which could
have been procured from firm ‘B’ at a lower price were carried over
for procurement from firm ‘A’ after March 1975, even though the
latter had refused to give any commitment regarding the price or
agree to a pricing formula for such supplies. The objective of floating-
global tender for securing competitive rates and judging the reason-
ableness of the quotation of the sole indigenous manufacturer was.
thus defeated.



6

The Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) maintained (October
1979) that the price revealed by the global tender was made use of
while negotiating the prices with firm ‘A’ and hence the objective of
floating global tender was fully achieved.

Since firm ‘A’ had expressed its ability to meet the entire requirements
of the Railways and refused to settle the price for the supplies to be
made after March 1975, it was not in the financial interest of the
Railways not to have imported the requisite no. of axle bearing viz.
25,000 nos. from firm ‘B’ considering that its price was lower by
Rs. 276 per axle bearing and involved an extra expenditure of Rs. 69
lakhs, if these had been ordered on firm ‘A’ at that time itself. In this
connection it is relevant to mention that the Ministry of Railways
(Railway Board) was aware at that time that the price to be paid
for any subsequent order on firm ‘A’ was bound to be bigher than the
price negotiated in April-May 1974. Consequently, the price to be
paid for the supplies to be received after March 1975 was likely to be
higher than even Rs. 2,100.

The Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) stated {October 1979)
that during negotiations firms often reduce prices taking into account
various factors like booking idle capacity etc., to secure orders and
hence only the original lowest quotation (Rs. 2,366) of December
1973 of firm ‘B’ and not its revise price (Rs. 1,824) could be consi-
dered as an established international price compared to which the
negotiated price (Rs. 2,100) of firm ‘A’ was not excessive.

{v) Asseen from table above, 42,000 nos. of axle bearings were ordered on
firm ‘A’in July 1975 @Rs. 2,500. These 42,00axle bearingsincluded
25,000 nos. which could have been procured in 1974 from firm ‘B’
@Rs. 1,824, but were reserved for firm ‘A’ on the assurance that it
could meet the entire requirement of the Railways. In the result, this
involved an extra expenditure of Rs. 1.69 crores, which would go up
to Rs. 1.86 crores, if the committment of firm ‘B’ for 10 per cent
additional quantity is also taken into account.

The Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) maintained (October
1979) that since the entire requirement of Railways could be met by
firm ‘A’ import was not considered incapable even though the price
for subsequent purchases was expected to be higher.

{vi) The price of Rs. 2,100 allowed for the contract of 1974 could be justi-
fied on the basis of escalation over the previous contract price in the
cost of material, wages, etc., upto Rs. 2,202 only. The extra price
of Rs. 8o over and above the escalated price as per the prev;ous
contract was accepted by the Ministry of Railways
(Railway Board) as being due to ‘‘unquantifable factors”
Prima-facie, the price paid was excessive with reference to the formula
then adopted for price fixation.

According to the Ministry of Railways (Railway Board), the diffe-
rence (Rs. 80) between the revised offer of firm ‘A’ and the updated
last contract price was attributable factors other than escalations in
steel, brass and wages which were not considered while esti

o
the price for May 1974 contract. atrg



7

(vit) The following further distortions were noticed in the price of Rs..
2,100 per axle bearing settled in May 1974

(a) The escalation in the price of special class steel was assumed to be Rs.
2,000 per tonne over the previous contracted price. According to the
rates of the Mysore Iron and Steel Limited (since renamed Visves-
vrayya Iron and Steel Limited—VISL) the rates actually charged
by VISL for different specifications of special class steel had increased
by a maximum of Rs. 700 per MT since the last contract of August
1972 till May 1974. This could justify an increase of Rs. 31.50 only
as against Rs. go per axle bearing actually allowed.

According to the Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) December
1979) the basis on which escalation for special steel price was taken as
Rs. 2,000 per MT could not be readily traced. The Ministry of Rail--
ways (Railway Board) added that on receipt of the audit para, firm
‘A’wasasked toindicate the prices paid byitto VISLand it furnished.
copies of two invoices relating to February 1972 and August 1974
which showed an increase of Rs. 2,600 per MT compared to 1973.
price.

The invoice of August 1974 could not obviously have been available-
(March-April 1974) to the Tender Committee at the time of finalisa--
tion of the May 1974 contract. Hence there was no justification to.
allow an increase of Rs. go per axle bearing on account of escalation.
for special steel price (Rs. 2,000 per MT).

(b) An additional escalation of 10 per cent over the last contract price-
was admittd without spelling out the items for which this was
warranted or otherwise justifying the same.

The Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) stated (October
1979) that though reasons for adopting additional 10 per ccnt
escalation in arriving ot price of axle bearing had not been spelt
out by the Tender Committee, this was obviously to cater for
future escalation in material/wages.

1.16 Financial implication on account of excess price escalation for
special class steel (Rs. 58.50), 10 per cent ad hoc escalation for unidentified
items (Rs. g6) and the increase attributed to unquantifiable factors (Rs. 80)
involved an extra payment of Rs. 77. 39 lakhs for 33,000 axle bearings ordered
on firm ‘A’ in May 1974.

1.17 The justification given by the Ministry of Railways (Railway
Board) is not tenable for the following reasons :

(i) Examination of cost data: Since it was a case of single tender
purchase due to monopoly of the manufacturer and the sole tender
formed the basis of price fixation, it was desirable for the Ministry
of Railways (Railway Board) to get the break up of the cost data.

(ii) Price paid under the contract of 1974: It was untenable on the
part of the Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) to maintain
that the original tender of Rs. 2,366 (landed price) as against the
negotiated price of Rs. 1,824 of firm ‘B’ represented the true inter-
national price.



The fob price i.e. excluding customs, insurance and freight
of firm ‘B’ works out to Rs. 1,550 as against Rs. 2,366 (landed price)
originally tendered by firm ‘B’ and Rs. 2,100 negotiated in res-
pect of indigenous firm ‘A’.

Again in the absence of cost data and payment of a price
higher than the negotiated landed price Rs. 1,824 of firm ‘B’ it is
evident that the reasonableness of the indigenous price of Rs. 2,100
was not established.

(iii) Indigenous price excessive: The fact that the negotiated landed
price of firm ‘B’ viz. Rs. 1,824 (fob price works out to Rs. 1,180)
1s Rs. 276 only per axle bearing less than the negotiated price of
firm ‘A’ and which is not loaded with customs, insurance and
freight establishes that the price paid to firm ‘A’ was not reasonable.

(iv) Failure to make firm commitment regarding supplies for 1975-76:
It was inexpedient and imprudent on the part of the Ministry o
Railways (Railway Board) not to have insisted on a firm commit-
ment by the indigenous firm ‘A’ regarding the price of 25,000
axle bearings to be supplied in 1975-76 keeping in view the fact
that the manufacturer who had the monopoly of production was
not willing for cost examination and the price asked for and even-
tually given were comparatively high.

In consequence, the supplier had derived an undue benefit
at public exchequer estimated at Rs. 1.69 crores to Rs. 1.86 crores
ostensibly from the State policy of import substitution.

(v) Financial benefit derived by the indigenous firm : The price benefit
allowed to firm ‘A’ for unjustified and unquantified increases in
the cost of production including escalation in the price of steel amoun-
ted in all to Rs. 77.39 lakhs.

1.18 The prices for the orders placed in July 1975 and August 1976 for
42,000 and 45,000 axle bearings respectively, being determined with refer-
ence to the base price of Rs. 2,100 settled for the contract of May 1974, al-
lowed the escalations for unidentified items (Rs. g6) and unquantifiable factors
(Rs. 80j. This benefit would work out to about Rs. 1.53 crores for the supplies
under the above contracts.

[Paragraph 10 of the Reports of the Comptroller and Auditor
General of India for the vear 1978-79, ¥Union Government (Rail-
ways]

1.19 From the informa:icn made available to the Committee, it is
seen that ¢lotal tenders were floated in November, 1973 for procurement
of 1,04,422 Nos.of <203 tonne r1oller lLearing axle | oxes after
obtaining the permission of the Ministry of Finance. The quantity mentioned
represented the uncovered portion of the requirements of axle bearings for the
year 1972-73 as well as the full requirements for 1973-74. These were required
for wagons to be fabricated upto March, 1976.

1.20 In February, 1974 the requirement of axle bearings was reviewed
in the light of the reduced target of wagon production for the years 1974-75
and 1975-76 due to financial constraints. The number of axle bearings



9

required was reduced from 1,04,422 to 66,000 Nos. It was, therefore, decided to
procure only 66,000 axle bearings against global tenders opened in December,
1973. The Committee enquired on what basis was the requirements of axle
bearings reduced from 1,04,422 to 66,000 and whether this took into account
the requirement of wagons for movement of traffic. In a note, the Railway
Board have stated:

“The requirements of 20.3 Ton roller bearing axle boxes were earlier
worked out as 1,04,422 upto 31-3-1976; these requirements took
into account the completion of wagon orders upto ‘;3173-74 RSP.
In January 1974, it became apparent that there will be a con-
straint in the plan funds for 1974-75 and 1975-76 and therefore,
decision was taken to order the requirements of 20.3 Ton roller
bearing axle boxes to the extent needed upto 31-3-1976 assuming

n production level of 14,000 wagons in terms of four-wheelers
in each of the 2 years viz. 1974-75 and 1975-76. On this basis,
the net requirements to be ordered for wagon production upto
31-3-1976 were worked out as 66,000 Nos. These ~equirements were
to be obtained by 31-12-1975 i.e. 3 months ahcad of the period
to which the production requirements related.

The requirements of free supply inputs for wagon building are ordered
consistent with the plan allocations and the Railways’ requirements
from the traffic angle. The revised requirements of 66,000 Nos.
were therefore worked out on this basis.”

1.21 In response to the global tenders, quotations were received from
M/s National Engineering Industries Ltd., Jaipur (Firm ‘A’) which was the
only established indigenous manufacturer, and six other firms including some
foreign Girms.  In its original quotation M/s National Engineering Industries
Ltd., Jaipur indicated its ability to meet the entire requirements of the Rail-
ways without specifying the quantity offered. However, the Tender Com-
mittee which made an assessment of the indigenous capacity recommended
that ““taking into account the orders already outstanding on M/s NEI, Jaipur
and setting apart their capacity to the extent of 7,000 per year for manu-
facture of roller bearing axle boxes for locomotives and coaches, we can at
best consider them only for additional orders to the extent of 41,000 Nos.
for this item.” The Tender Committee also recommended that the remaining
25,000 Nos. of axle bearings may be imported. On 23 February, 1974, the
Railway Board on the basis of the recommendations of the Tender Com-
muttee decided that negotiations may be held with M/s NEI, Jaipur (Firm
‘A’) and M/s Kolmex of Poland (Firm ‘B’). In this connection the then Finan-
<ial Commissioner for Railways minuted :

. “The Tender Committee should naturally give preference to procure-
ment of maximumy/all No. from indigenous and rupee-payment
source. Therefore, negotiations should be initiated with NEI and
Kolmex for settlement of prices at reasonablc level.”

. L22 As approved by the Railway Board, with a view to procure
maximum quantity from indigenous/and rupee-payment sources, negotiations
were held with M/s NEI, Jaipur and M/s Kolmex, Poland. M/s NEI,
Jaipur were considered for additional orders for 41,000 sets to book the indige-
nous capacity upto 31 December, 1975 and negotiations with M/s Kolmex of
Poland were conducted with a view to obtain maximum reduction in price



10

for an order of 25,000 sets. The Tender Committee, after having
negotiations with the M/s Kolmex of Poland, recommended that 25,000
sets of 20 ton roller bearing axle boxes may be orderd on M/s Kolmex of Poland
@Rs. 1180/- with an option to inaease the quantity by a maximum of
109, by October, 1975. On 5 April, 1974, the then Financial Commissioner
for Railways recorded the following note on the relevant file.

‘““Against our requirement of 66,000 roller bearing axle boxes for the
period ending December, 1975, 41,000 units have been earmarked
for booking the full installed capacity of NEI.  Orders on this
Indian firm will be placed as soon as the total capacity available is
determined and the question of prices is finally concluded. This
leaves a balance of 25,000 roller bearing axle boxes to be covered
from imports. M/s Kolmex is the cheapest source of supply and
it is accordingly proposed to avail of their offer.”

1.23 After having negotiations with M/s NEI, Jaipur on 11 April,
1974, the Tender Committee recommended as under on 27 April, 1974 :

“In view of the above, the following two options are open to us :

(i) We may not import any part of the requirement in view of the
latest assurance of the firm to meet our full requirement of 66,000
Nos. may be ordered now on M/s NEI., Jaipur at the negotiated
prioe of Rs. 2100/- each for delivery @ 3,000 Nos. per month,
For the remaining 33,000 Nos. we may negotiate with the firm
again after 4/6 months for placing a further order. The price
for the next order is naturally bound to be higher than the price
now quoted by the firm.

(ii) As already recommerded 25,000 Nos. assessed as the quantity
required to be imported may be ordered on M/s Kolmex, Poland
with option clause for additional 109, i.e. 25,000 Nos. making the
total of 27,500 Nos. at their negotiated price of Rs. 1180/- F.O.B.
which works out to landed cost of Rs. 1824/-. Out of the ji,000
Nos. which has been assessed as the realistic capacity of M/s NEI
for supply upto December, 1975, 33,000 Nos. may be ordered on
them now @ Rs. 2100/- each. Since this price is valid only
for 33,000 Nos, this will leave a residual quantity of 5500 Nos. to
meet our requirement upto December, 1975. This quantity being
small be bulked in our next tender for 1976-77 requirements .

1.24 Out of the above two options the Tender Committee recom-
mended acceptance of (ii) above for the following reasons :

“The total supplies made by M/s NEI for all items of roller bearings
(20 Ton, 224 Ton and 16 Ton) required for wagon manufacture
averaged only about 2990 in 1973-74. There have been frequent
failures in supplies, particularly in the case of 16 ton roller bearing
axle boxes which necessitated grant of relaxation to M/s Braith-
waite to build TORX wagons with plain bearing wheel sets.
Inadequate availability of roller bearing axle boxes with Hindustan
Steel Ltd., had at times led to hold-up in their production of wheel-
sets. Wagon builders have had to resort to stabling of wagons.
There have also been frequent complaints from CLW and DLW



11

on the firm’s inability to meet their requirements in time. In
this background, it would be rather too optimistic to rely entirely
on the assurances of the firm for higher rate of production which
they have yet to achieve. The assessment already made by the
Tender Committee is the realistic assessment in which the progres-
sive attainment of the higher capacity of 60,000 per year
already been taken into account. Based on this assessment, we
may consider Mfs. NEI/Jaipur only for supply of 41,000 Nos.
by Decembar, 1975 after meeting all the other commitments.
The remaining 25,000 may be imported. The import of the pro-
posed quantity would also serve as a stand-by arrangement to meet
contingencies of setbacks in M/s NEI’s production. force mejeure
circumstances and also would serve as a cushion to meet increased
wagon production particularly in the background that some of
the wagon building units have recently been revived by the Govern-
ment. If this parallel arrangement is not made and in case
the optimistic expectation of M/s NEI to raise their production
does not materialise this would adversely effect wagon production.

Besides, the rate negotiated with M/s Kolmex (Rs. 1180/-f.0.b. equivalent
to a landed cost of Rs. 1824/-) is substantially lower than
M/s NEDI’s price (Rs. 2100/- exclusive of excise duty, sales tax
which will workout to a total price of about Rs. 2340/-. Therefore,
it will be in the Railways’ interest to procure 25,000 Nos. from
M/s Kolmex, as earlier 1ecommended, both from price and delivery

consideration.

1.25. On the above recommendations of the Tender Committee, the
then Financial Commissioner for Railways minuted as under on 30-4-1974 :

“In a letter dated 23-4-1974, the firm have stated that they will be able to
meet the entire requirement till December, 1975 against the
tender of 66,000 at the rate of 3,000 per month after meeting com-
mitments against other orders. If this position is acceptable after
verification, there is no justification for import of these roller
bearings. I can appreciate the reluctance of the firm to quote
firm price which would be a ruling rate for nearly two years.
The mechanism of fixing a fair price for supplies for a period beyond
the current financial year could be gone into by the Tender Com-
mittee in consultation with the NEI., Jaipur .”

1.26. The matter was discussed with the representative of M/s NEI
on the same day i.e. 30-4-1978. After discussion he submitted a letter dated
1-5-1974 according to which the firm has agreed to supply only 33,000 Nos.
(by March, 1975) at the negotiated price. During negotiations, on 30-4-1974,
the firm’s representative (i) expressed inability to increase the quantity
(33,000) to be supplied at the price already negotiated ; or (ii) to agree upon
any pricing formula for the further quantity (beyond 33,000) to be supplied.

1.27. The Tender Committee considered the matter further and there-
after recommended as under on the 3 May, 1974 :

“The Tender Committee’s assessment of M/s NEL.’s capacity upto
March, 1975 was based on their licensed capacity of §5,000. Their
past performance is also in keeping with the same. It would appear
that the installed capacity of the firm’s factory is 60,000 but they
were licensed to produce only 35,000. The firm have now received
a letter of intent for increase of their licensed capacity to 60,000

112 L.S.—a.



12

Nos. In their latest letter dated 1-5-74 they have stated that in
view of the recognition of the already existing capacity of 60,000
they have no legal or practical difficulty in manufacturing 5000
Nos. per month. They have given a firm commitment to supply
20-ton roller bearing axle boxes @ 3000 per month after meeting

all other requirements of the railways. They will have to live up
to this commitment.”

1.28. On 3 May, 1974, the then Financial Commissioner for Railways
recorded :

“Sinoe prima facie indigenous capacity is available, import is not
inescapable.”

1.29. It is seen that taking into account the past performance of the
indigenous firm and the progressive attainment of its higher production capa-
city of 60,000 nos. per year, the Tender Committee had assessed that it would
be able to supply 41,000 axle bearings as against the total requirements of
66,000 nos. decided (February, 1974) for ordering for delivery by December
1975 to meet the needs of wagon production upto g1 March, 1976. The
Committee enquired on what basis or proof did the Ministry of Railways
(Railway Board) accept the assurance of the indigenous firm that it would be

able to meet the entire requirements of the Railways. In a note, the Railway
Board have stated :

“The earlier assessment was that NEI/Jaipur would be able to supply
41,000 Nos. of 20.3 Ton roller bearing axle boxes upto December,
1975 against the orders to be placed on the basis of global tender
opened in December, 1973. This took into account the supplies
of 10584 Nos. against the backlog and thus a total supply of 51,584

Nos. was anticipated to be received from NEI during January 1974
to December, 1975.

The matter was discussed with NEI’s representative on 30-4-74 to verify
whether they would be in a position to meet the entire requirements
of 66,000 Nos. of 20. 3 Ton roller bearing axleboxes. During these
discussions, NEI confirmed firm commitment to supply 20.3 Ton
roller bearing axleboxes @ 3000 Nos. per month a.ll':er meeting all
other requirements of the Railways on the grounds that there would
be no legal or practical difficulty in stepping up the supply with
the recognition of their licensed capacity to 60,000 Nos. (all types)
of axleboxes per annum. It was on this basis that the Ministry of
Railways considered that indigenous capacity was prima facie availa-
ble for meeting the requirements in full and therefore, import was
not inescapable. Against the order placed in May 1974, NEI
supplied 46,902 Nos. of 20.3 ton roller bearing axleboxes during
June 1974 to December, 1975. The drop in supplies was partly
due to strike in June(July 1974 during which months the rate of
supplies was very low. During January 1974 to December, 1975
the total supplies were 57,436 Nos. against the August 1972 contract
and May 1974 contract taken together, i.e. 6000 Nos. in excess
of the earlier anticipations.”

1.30. Asked on what considerations the Railway Board’s earlier deci-

sion to avail the offer of M/s. Kolmex for the balance requirements was changed
in a period of 3 weeks, the Railway Board have stated :

“Even though initially a quantity of 25000 Nos. of roller bearing axle-
boxes was considered to be ordered on import, on the consideration



13

that the indigenous supplier could not meet the requirements fully,
this matter was reviewed after NEI’s installed capacity of 60,000
roller bearing axleboxes was recognised by the Ministry of Industrial
Development. It was considered necessary to make sure whether
or not the import could be dispensed with and with this background
further discussions were held by the Ministry of Railways with
NEI/Jaipur. These discussions revealed that NEI would be in a
position to meet the Railway’s requirements fully and, therefore,
import was not inescapable.”

1.31. During evidence the Committee enquired what was the conside-
ration on the basis of which the Railway Board changed its earlier decision to
obtain part of the supplies by imports from Polish firm whose price was lower
than the price offered by the indigenous firm. The Member Mechanical
deposed :

“A number of revisions took place from the time tender was invited to
the time order was placed. First and foremost, the requirements
came down substantially as a result of the estimate of wagon produc-
tion having come down. The requirements of bearings at the time
tender was floated were 1,04,000. By the time it was finalised,
the requirements were brought down to 66,000 because of
the low expectation of fund allotment for wagon
building programme. During the course of the decision for this
contract, the licensed capacity of this firm was enhanced from
35000 to 60,000 per year by the Ministry of Industrial Develop-
ment. While the wagon building programme was curtailed and
therefore, the requirements of bearings were curtailed very substan-
tially, the capacity of this firm was almost doubled. So, the Board
found that it was within the firm’s capacity to meet the full require-
ments of the wagon building programme in the new situation.”

1.32. The Committee enquired whether there were any policy guide-
lines under which it was obligatory to place orders on indigenous manufac-
turess even though the prices quoted by them were found to be higher than
the offers from the foreign suppliers. The Chairman, Railway Board ex-
plained during evidence:

“Yes, there is a policy guideline not only for the Ministry of Railways
but for all the Ministries.”

1.33. The Member Mechanical further explained:
“In the Office memo dated 2-11-1970 of the Ministry of Finance it
says:
““Care should be taken to sec that only those items which are not
available indigenously or for which suitable Indian substi-
\ tutes are not available are imported”.

We are aware that no permission to import would be given when suffi-
cient indigenous capacity is available. You raised the question
whether price preference was admissible for an Indian party
when compared to foreign party. That question would only
have arisen when indigenous capacity was not available.  Since
the Board felt that indigenous capacity was adequate, we had
no authority to import the bearings.”

. 1.3¢. The Committee asked, if the Railway Board had no authority to
import the roller bearings in view of the adequacy of the indigenous capacity



14

why were the global tenders invi:ed. The Member Mechanical stated
during evidence:

“At that time, in 1973, the estimate of wagon building programme was

made for 1974-75 and 1975-76; the estimate was for 1,04,000
bearings. At that time sanction of the Pla.nmng Commission had
not been obtained, therefore, this could be only an estimate.
Since indigenous capacity was not there, it was decided to call
for global tenders. One other object was there. The secondary
objective was that this would give us an opportumty of testing
the prices of indigenous manufacturers.”

1.35. Subsequently in a note furnished at the instance of the Committee,

the Mmlstry of Railways (Railway Board) have stated:

“Ministry of Railways had assessed the requirements of '20.3 Tonne

roller bearing axleboxes for wagon production upto 31-3-1976 as
1,04,422 and these supplies were required to be made upto 31
December, 1975 so that these could be used in wagons to be manu-
factured upto 31-3-1976. The only indigenous supplier at that
time was M/s. National Engineering Industries, Jaipur. The
assessment made before the issue of global tender was that even
with the recognition of the firm’s installcd capacity of 60,000
roller bearing axleboxes per annum, the indigenous availability
will fall short of the total requirements of all types of roller bearing
axleboxes and that the shortfall in the indigenous availability
could be met by resorting to import with this background, the
decision for inviting global tenders was taken.”

1.36. The Committee desired to be furnished with details of the orders

placed on and axle bearings supplied by M/s. NEI, Jaipur since March, 1966.
The Committee also desired to know whether all the supplies had been made
by the firm within the stipulated time. In a note, the Railway Board have

stated:
“Details of orders for 20.3 Tonne Roller Bearing Axleboxes placed on

M/s. NEI, Jaipur since March 1966 are as under:

S. Month of the order Qty. ordered
I. March, 1966 . . . . . . . 36,000
2. January, 1967 . . . . . . . 30,000
g. March, 1968 . . . . . . . 16,800
4. January, 169 . . . . . . . 4,000
5. December, 1970 . . . . . . . 22,352
6. August, 1972 . . . . . . . 50,054
7. May, 1974 . . . . . . . 33,000
8. July, 1975 . . . . . . . 42,000
9. August, 1976 . . . . . . . 45,000

10. October, 1977 . . . . . . . 62,000

11 April, 1980 . . . . . . . 28,000*

|

*This is Base quantity ; additional quantity upto 8,400 can be ordcre& under the
option clause.

While supplies against some of the orders were completed within the

stipulated period(s) there was delay of 2 to 6 months in completing
supplies against the other orders.”



15

1.37. It is seen that against its assurance to meet the entire requirements
iz., 66,000 Nos. the firm could supply only 46,902 Nos. of axleboxes upto

December,

1975. The Committee desired to know whether any of the
it by the wagon manufacturers/builders had to be stabled for

wagons ”
want of axle bearings during 1974-75 and 1975-76 and whether this affected
the movement of traffic on the Railways. In this connection, the Railway
Board have stated:

“The BOX and CRT wagons were stabled in 1974-75 mainly on

account of inadequate supplies of 20-Ton RB wheelsets from Durga-
pur Steel Plant even though position of 20-Ton Roller Bearing
Axle Boxes during certain period also became acute. With the
receipt of import supplies of 20-Ton RB wheelsets, the stabled
wagons were re-wheeled and only very small number of wagons
remained stabled in the closing months of 1975-76, and this too
was due to on builders’ own inability for re-wheeling them
expeditiously. e table below indicates the requirements of
20.3 Ton roller bearing axleboxes for wagon production achieved
in 1974-75 and 1975-76 and their availability during these 2
years.

Year Stock at  Actual Avail-  Actual Qty. Total
the begin- supplies  ability consump- regd. reqts.
ning of during for the tion to release  (5-16)
the year  the year Eva.r wagons

2+ 3) at the
close
of the
year
1974-75 7324 26324 33648 27808 1032 28840
197576 . 4569 33664 38233  26go8 144 27052

The table above shows that the supplies of 20.3 Ton roller bearing

axleboxes made by NEI, Jaipur were adequate for meeting the re-

quirements during 1974-75 and 1975-76. However, details of

wagons stabled during these years mainly for want of 20-Ton RB

\I;rdheehets[axlebom as at the end of each month are tabulated
ow:

Details of wagons stabled for want of 20-Ton RB wheelsets|Roller Bearing
Axleboxss at the close of each month in 1974~75 and 1975-76.

1974-75 Total i:r 1975-76 Total in

Month BOX heel BOX heel‘:ir.a
ontn. W, eTs TYN w.
&Pfr 4 CRT 4
April 100 18 145 212 13 ‘5
y 100 23 1575 224 25 m‘s
.‘]!l-lu-llle 180 .. 180 413 27 4805
Y 270 12 3oo 337 15 374°5
August 331 8 376 355 8 333
September 339 16 379 .- 268
October 4%.: 10 467 176 9 198°5
November 4 8 480 12C .. 120
December 409 15 446°5 72 .. 72
.};;nuary . 331% 151 417;% 43 . 43
March . 220 17 322'5 :;g gg




16

1.38. The Committce enquired whether any complaints had been receiv-
ed from the wagon manufacturers/builders during 1974-75 and 1975-76 for
non-supply of axle boxes and whether any damages were claimed on this
score by the Wagon manufacturers. The Railway Board have, in a note,
stated:

“The wagon contracts placed against 1972-73 and 1973-74 RSPs were
under execution with the wagon builders during the years 1974-75
and 1975-76. In regard to wheelsets, roller bearing axleboxes,
centre buffer couplers etc. which are Railway Board’s free
supply items for wagon manufacture, it had been stipulated in the
wagon contracts that these items will be supplied to the wagons
builders as and when required in suitable instalments d i
upon the actual progress of work, free of cost FOR their works
siding. The position of 20.3 Ton Roller bearing axleboxes for
wagon building became acute temporarily in 1975-76 and
during this period 20-Ton RB  wheelsets were also not avail-
able adequately. Therefore,'the wagon builders were permitted to
continue production and stable the wagons for want of wheelsets/
axleboxes. It was a condition of the permission granted to the
wagon builders that stabling of wagons and their subsequent
wheeling/commissioning will be carried out by them at their
own cost and without any addidonal cost to the Railway Board.
In view of this condition, no claims from wagon builders for any
damages were tenable.”

1.39. The Railway Board have stated that the m}pplis of roller bearing
axle boxes made by M/s. NEI, Jaipur were adequate for meeting the require-
ments during the years 1974-75 and 1975-76. It has also been stated that
during two years some wagons had to be stabled. Asked to reconcile the two
statements, the Railway Board have in a note, stated:

“The supplies of roller bearing axleboxes during 1974-75 and 1975-
wu‘g l;lcllequatc for wagon production duni%ngwt‘ll-l;i yﬁmg ?!'JI'IZ?:
stabling of wagons was mainly on account of wheelsets. How-
ever due to time taken in trapsit from NEI's Works to Durgapur
Steel Plant (where these bearings were mounted on wheelsets)/
Wagon builders’ works, the physical availability to wagon buil-
ders/DSP became acute temporarily. At the close of the year
1975-76, no wagons were stabled for want of roller bearing ax-
leboxes. It was only temporarily for a short period that the posi-
tion of roller bearing axleboxes had become acute and at that
time the wheelsets were also not available which led to stabling
of wagons.”

1.40. It is seen from the Audit Paragraph that on the assurance of M/s.
NEI, Jaipur to meet the entire requirements, the Railway Board decided
in May, 1974 not to make any imports. However, out of the total require-
ment of 66,000 axle bearings, only 33,000 Nos. were ordered on M/s. NEI,
Jaipur at the negotiated price and for the balance requirements beyond
March, 1975, the price was left to be negotiated subsequently. Since NEI,
Jaipur accepted an order only for a part of the Railway’s requirement,
the Committee asked whether the Railway Board could not import the balance
requirement at cheaper rate in 1974 itself instead of reserving the same for



1

ordering on M/s. NEI, Jaipur later as the price for subsequent purchases was
expected to be higher. The Railway Board, have in a note, stated:

“Ordering of the part of the requirements of roller bearing axleboxes
on import when the full requirements could be met fully by the
indigenous supplier, would have been against the Government’s
decision to make imports when this was not inescapable.
Therefore, the question of importing the balance requirements
for which price for ordering on NEO was to be settled subsequently,
did not arise.”

1.41. From the information made available to the Committee it is seen that
it was one of the special conditions of the global tender issued in November,
1973 that the Railway Board reserved the right to increase the ordered
quantity by a quantity not exceeding 25%, on the same price and conditions
and it was also mentioned that the purchaser reserved the right to exercise
this option before December, 1975. The Committee enquired whether
M/s. NEI, Jaipur in its original offer and/or during negotiations
agreed or did it object to the inclusion of the option clause in the contract as
provided for in the tender conditions, The Railway Board have stated:

“The firm in their original quotation of December 1973 did not
categorically indicate acceptance of the tender conditions. During
negotiations held on 2-3-74, NEI were requested to consider
acceptance of the option clause for increasing the quantity upto
259, during the currency of the contract. NEI, however, did
not agree to provision of option clause in the contract. In their
negotiated offer, NEI stated that their offer was for a quantity of
33,000 Nos. only. Thus, no option clause was agreed to by them
in original offer or during negotiations.”

1.42. It is seen that M/s. NEI, Jaipur were requested to consider acceptance
of the option clause for increasing the quantity upto 259%, during the currency
of the contract but they did not agree to this. The Committee asked what
were the reasons for agreeing to this non-inclusion of the clause in the contract
and whether this did not affect the Railway’s interests adversely. The
Committee also enquired whether such option clauses for increasing the
quantity to be purchased at the discretion of the Railways were included
in (txctl&er contracts with M/s. NEI, Jaipur. In a note the Railway Board have
stated:

“Considering the uncertain conditions of spiralling prices prevailing
-at the time of global tender, NEI had expressed their reluctance for
committing the same firm price valid for deliveries beyond
March, 1975. They had agreed to hold their firm price valid only
for quantity of 33,000 Nos. which could be completed by March/
April 1975. It is with this background that they did not agree
to inclusion of option clause for ordering additional quantity
subsequently at the same price. The Railways availed of NEI’s
offer fully by ordering full quantity of 33,000 Nos. for which they
held their firm price of Rs. 2100/- per roller bearing axlebox valid.
Therefore, there is no question of Railways’ interest being affected
adversely. An option clause for increasing the quantity at
lléla?‘i}v:"ays’ discretion was however included in other contracts with



18

1.43. The Committee enquired whether the Railway Board’s decision (i)
to place order for only a part of the requirements as asked for by NEI at the
negotiated price; (ii) not to provide an option clause for additional ordering
at the same negotiated price on the ground of NEI not agreeing to such a
provision ; (iii) to reserve the balance requirements for ordering at a later
date at a price to be negotiated afresh as desired by NEI, knowing fully
well that price of the subsequent purchase was bound to be higher than that
already negotiated; and (iv) not to avail of the cheaper offer of the foreign
firm for the quantity which NEI refused to accept at the negotiated price;
was in the interest of the Railways. The Railway Board stated:

“The decision for ordering 33,000 Nos. on NEI/Jaipur in May 1974
contract, for supply upto March, 1975 and for ordering the ba-
lance requirements subsequently after negotiating the price afresh
was taken in line with the overall decision of the Government
for not making imports when these were not inescapable. The
subsequent development after opening of the global tender
showed that the Railways’ requirements will be met fully by
indigenous supplies and import was not inescapable. Also since
it was not possible to fix a firm price in March/April 1974 which
would be ruling rate nearly for 2 years, having regard to
the severe inflationary situation then prevailing, only 33,000
Nos. which could be delivered by March 1975 were ordered.
The price settled was expected to remain valid only upto March
1975 and the quantity which could be delivered upto this time, had
been ordered in the May 1974 contract. In the light of this,
option clauses for ordering additional quantity which could be
delivered only after March, 1975 was not agreed to by the firm
and was, therefore, not provided in the contract. By placing the
order on indigenous suprlier only, the Railways had acted within
the overall decision of the Government. Had the Ministry of
Railways availed the cheaper offer of Polish supplier, this would
have resulted in gross under-utilisation of NEI’s capacity during
197576 a situation similar to that which arose as a result of im-
port orders placed in 1966 and which was adversely commented
by the PAC (1969-70) in their 116th Report.”

1.44. The observations of the Committee to which reference has been
made by the Railway Board are contained in para 3.69 of the 116th Report
(Fourth Lok Sabha). Commenting on a case of import of roller bearing
axle boxes for buffer stock in Octobei, 1966, the Committee had inter alia
observed as under:

“The Committee feel that the decision to import roller bearings for
wagons was taken without a realistic appraisal of the wagon buil-
ding programme. The decision to import the roller bearings
was based on the calculation that 5,367 wagons (requiring roller-
bearing axleboxes) would be produced in 1966-67 and that the
requirements of buffer stock of roller bearings for production on
this scale could not be met by the existing level of indigenous
production. However, at the time of the decision to import the
roller bearings was taken (i.e. in October 1966) only 1,838 of
BOX, BCX and BRH wagons had been produced. It should have
been, therefore, appaient that, in the remaining period of six
months in 1966-67, the shortfall in production of wagons was not



19

likely to be made up. With the prospects of production not
coming up to targets, the indigenous producer could, therefore,
well have met any requirements for bufferstock.”

1.45. As stated earlier out of the total requirement of 66,000 axle bearings,
only 33,000 were ordered on M/s NEI, Jaipur in May, 1974. In May 1975,
the Railway Board floated a single tender enquiry from this firm for 30,000
nos. of 20.3 tonne axle bearings representing the quantity left uncovered
for the wagon production requirements upto March, 1976 (including
5,000 Nos. for maintenance requirements) with the option to order additional
50%. Against this tender enquiry M/s NEI, Jaipur quoted or an order of
42,000 Nos. of axle bearings i.e. 12,000 Nos., in excess of the assessed re-
quirement of 30,000 Nos. by the Railways. It is seen that the Tender Com-
mittee had recommended ordering in excess of the assessed requirement on
the following consideration:

‘“In view of the increasing trend of prices and as the prices now offered
are firm, it may perhaps be advisable to avail of the firm’s offer
and order a firm quantity of 42,000 Nos. so that the additional
12,000 Nos. would meet part of the requirements of 1976-77.”

1.46. The Committee enquired what was the justification for ordering
in excess of the assessed requirements and also desired to know at what level
this decision had been taken. In a note, the Railway Board have stated:

“The tender enquiry which was issued in May 1975 was for 30,000
Nos., of 20.3 Ton roller bearing axleboxes with an option clause
to order additional quantity upto 50%,. This option clause was
not accepted by NEI and the negotiated price of Rs. 2500/- per
roller bearing axlebox quoted by them was subject to a firm quantity
of 42,000 Nos. being ordered on them. The Ministry of Railways
decided to avail the firm’s offer for additional quantity of 12,000
Nos. over and above the fiim requirements of 30,000 Nos. upto
31 March, 1976. With a view to set off this additional quantity
at firm price was taken in the overall administrative interest.
Recommendations for ordering firm quantity of 42,000 Nos. were
made by the Tender Committee and these were accepted by the
Railway Board and the Minister for Railways.’

1.47. Itis seen from the Audit paragraph that the price in the first contract
entered into with M/s. NEI, Jaipur in 1959 was settled by allowing 25%,
price preference over the lauded cost of the imported bearing. The price
settled in the first contract was treated as the base price in subsequent con-
tracts and escalation was allowed in the price of raw materials, opponents,
wages etc. as justified by the firm to the Tender Committee appointed by
the Railway Board to negotiate and settle the price.

1.48. From the figures given in the table in para 1.4 above, it is observed
that the difference between the rates originally quoted by the fum M/s.
NEI, Jaipur and that finally acoepted on negotiation progressively widened
from Rs. 32 to Rs. 1000 in respect of the contracts finalised during March,
1968—]July 1975. The Committee desired to know what procedure did
the Railway Board adopted to verify the quotation of the sole tenderer
and ensure that the maximum possible reduction was secured, through



20
negotiations in the price to be paid. The Railway Board have, in a note

“While placing the orders for 20.3 tonne roller bearing axle boxes
on the National Engineering Industries (NEI), Jaipur, the
Tender Committee quantified the cost escalation sinoe the place-
ment of the previous contract and it is on this basis that reduc-
tion in price secured during negotiation was considered as the
maximum possible reduction.”

1.49. As stated above, the price in the first contract of 1959 was scttled
by allowing 25& price preference over the landed cost of the imported
bearing. The Committee asked whether it was not desirable to reduce over
the years the price preference consequent on progressive stabilisation and
stepping up of indigenous manufacture leading to lower production costs (over
Heads). In a note, the Railway Board have stated :

“The element of price preference in the ggicc fixed in October, 1959
contract placed on NEI[Jaipur is Rs. 68.12. Whent the subsequent
contracts were finalised, the price increase allowed to NEI
was less than the amount claimed by NEI and therefore, the
element of price preference allowed for 1959 contract can be con-
sidered to have been gradually eliminated in the future
contracts.”’

1.50. The Audit para states that during negotiations with the firm for
fixation of price, the Tender Committee did not call for break-up of the
labour and material content of the cost of production. The Committee
asked though purchases were made on single tender basis why the Railway
Board did not consider it necessary to get the break-up of labour and
material contents of the cost of production of axle bearings from the indigenous
manufacturer. The Railway Board have stated :

““ The price allowed to NEI[Jaipur in various contracts was considered
justified on the basis ot}lmownoostesca]atiunsanda.lso by com-
parison with the price of imported bearings. In this background,
it would appear that the break-up of labour and raw material
cost of the price asked by NEI was not considered necessary >

1.51. The Committee also enquired how in the absence of cost analysis,
did the Railway board ensure thatthe prices settled in negotiations forthe
various orders were reasonable, particulurly after the indigenous production
had stabilized. The Railway Board have stated :

“Even though no specific cost analysis based on the actual cost of produc-
tion of NEI/Jaipur was done, the Tender Committee had from time
to time made comparison of the negotiated prices with the prices
prevailing in the international markets. In the July, 196q contract of
20.3 tonne roller bearing axleboxes, the Tender Committee had
made a comparison of the negotiated price with the price of the FAG
roller bearing (West German Company’s product) obtained through
the Railway Adviser’s Office. Now that more than one source have
been established the reasonableness of price now being kettled. In
that tender opened in December, 1979 for 20.3 tonne roller bearing
axleboxes, 3 firms participated and the prices were settled subsequen-



ST 21

tly on the basis of negotiations held with the g firms. The price
settled for this tender was justified on the basis of the previous con-
tract price and since December 1979 tender was a competitive one,
this indirectly establishes the reasonableness of prices settled for the
previous contracts.”

1.52 It is observed from the Table in para 14 above that the difference in
the prices quoted by the indigenous manufacturer and the prices settled after
negotiations was marginal till March 1966. However, in the subsequent period
i.e. since January 1967 after the import of axle bearings was sto , the in-
crease in the prices under the contracts for the year 1969, 1974 1975 went
up sharply. The Committee desired to know the reasons for the steep in-
creases in the prices quoted for the contracts for the year 1969, 1974 and 1975
and also asked whether these increases had been analysed by the Railway Board
and if so, what were the findings. In a note, the Railway Board have stated :

“The price increases reflected in the contracts. placed in July 1969)
May 1974 and July 1975 were justified among other factors,by the
cost tions in the intervening period, since the placement of the
previous contract(s). These cost escalations were analysed at that
time and the details are furnished in the following paras :

(i) Fuly lg?g Contract : For this contract, NEI, had quoted compara-

tively higher price on the grounds that they would manufacture rings
within t%lc.:r plant by procuring steel from the indigenous sources.
In the past, NEI had been importing rings becuase they did not
have the ring rolling plant. With the commissioning of the ring roll-
ing plant in their jaiEz.r Works, NEI had planned manufacture of
these rings in India from steel available indigenously. The extra
cost of raw material on account of higher indigenous price of steel
per roller bearing was worked out as Rs. 135/, With respect of March
1968 contract price of Rs. 770/- per roller bearing axlebox (exlusive
of mounting charges) a price otpgs. g60/- (exclusive of mounting
charges) per roller bearing axlebox was allowed in July 1969 ; of
the total price increase of Rs. 190/- per roller bearing axlebox
increase of Rs. 135/- was justified on account of use of mdigenous
steel. The balance increase of Rs. 55/- was justified on account of
increase in the cost of brass (Rs. 20/-) and wage increase.

(ii) May 1974 Contract : The price of 20-Ton roller bear axlebox in the
previous contract of August 1972 was Rs. 1125/- plus Rs. 15/- as
the mounting charges. As against this price of the Rs. 2075/~ plus
mounting charges of Rs. 25/- was ed in the May 1974
contract. The Tender Committee had justified the price increase.

As against the cost escalation of Rs. 931/- per axlebox worked out... ...
the May 1974 contract allowed cost escalation of Rs. g6o/-. The
difference is due to increase in the cost of various consumables in
machine shops etc. Thus May 1974 contract price is justified by cost
escalation.

(iii) Fuly 1975 Contract : With respect of May 1974 contract price of Rs.
2100/- per roller bearing axlebox (inclusive of mounting charges of
Rs. 25/-); priced of Rs. 2500/- (inclusive of mounting charges of
Rs. 30/-) was allowed in July 1975 contract.



22

The price increase of Rs. 400/- allowed in July 1975 contract with respect
to pay May 1974 contract was justified.”

1.53. It is seen that against the global tenders floated in November
1973, M/s. NEI, Jaipur quoted a rate of Rs. 3010/- per unit. After
negotiations this rate was ultimately brought down to Rs. 2100/- per unit.
Referring to the high price quoted by the firm, the Tender Committee

had in a note dated 23rd February, 1974 observed:

“The price quoted by the indigenous manuafcturer is so high that unless
he agrees to bring it down to a reasonable level, we may have to
think of importing even a larger quantity ignoring his offer.”

1.54. After series of negotiations, M/s. NEI, Jaipur furnished revised
price of Rs. 2100/- (inclusive of mounting charges) r roller
bearing axlebox for the contract placed in May 1974. The Tender Committee
updated the previous contract price of Rs. 1140/- (inclusive of
Rs. 15/- as mounting charges ) and justified a revised price of Rs. '2020/-. The
price of Rs. 2020 as justified by the Tender Committee comprised of the
following :

Last contract price of roller bearing settled in April, 1972 . Rs. 750
Increases allowed :
(i) Brass . Rs. 60
(i) Steel . . Rs. go
(iii) Labour escalation . Rs. 6o
" Rs. gbo

(iv) 109, towards escalation . . -_RTQG_
Total updated price of roller bearing . . m
Price of axlebox . . Rs. 035
Mounting Charges . . . . Rs. 25
Total price for roller bearing Axlebox . Rs. 2016 or 2020

1.55. It is seen that although the Tender Committee could, on the basis of
escalations in the prices of raw material and wages, justify a price of
Rs. 2020 per unit, the actual price allowed to the indigenous manufacturer was
Rs. 2100/-. In their justifications for the acceptance of Rs. 2100/- per unitasa
reasonable price,the Tender Committee inter alia had observed on 27th April,

1974

“It may be stated that the price that can be justified on the basis of last
contract price and the current indigenous prices for axleboxes is
about Rs. 2020/- . The difference of Rs. 80/- between the price now
estimated and that quoted by M/s. NEI which works out to about
49, can be attributed to unquantitiable factors. The firm has already
reduced their original quoted price of Rs. 3010/- (Rs. 2980 /- for
the Roller bearing axlebox and Rs. 30/- as mounting charges) to
their revised price of Rs. 2100/- and their does not appear any possi-
bility of the firm reducing their price any further. The wages as also



23

cost of raw material s are registering sharp rise and the firm will have
to maintain the price firm during the contract period which will
extended for about 15 months.”

1.56. It is seen that for May 1974 contract, the Tender Committee justified
a price of Rs. 2020/- per axlebox on the basis of the last contract price and
the escalations_on raw materials etc. The price actually allowed to the manfuac-
turer was however Rs. 2100/- per axlebox. Asked how could the Railway
Board justify this difference of Rs. 80/- per piece under the normal rules, the
Railway Board have stated :

“For examining the reasonableness of negotiated price quoted by M/s.
NEI/Jaipur for the May 1974 contract, the Tender Committee up-
dated the August, 1972 contract price of 20.3 tonne roller bearing
axlebox by considering the known escalations in cost of account of
steel, brass, wages and likely future escalation in the cost of roller
bearings. The escalations in the cost of other materials/consuma-
bles like grease, cutting oil, tools, grinders etc. during 1972 to 1974
and had not been taken into account by the Tender Committee;
the reasons for this is that the effect the increase
in the ,cost of miscellaneous  inputs/consumables  was
not if precise quantification. It was, therefore, considered
that the gap between the estimated price (which did not take into
account the cost increases of misc. inputs other than steel and brass)
and negotiated price quoted by NEI/Jaipur was attributable to the
cost of increases of other outputs referred to above. Out of total
priced increases of Rs. 960/- quoted by NEI/Jaipur with respect of
to the 1972 contract price of Rs. 1140/- per roller bearing axl
(inclusive of mounting charges) Tender Committee had jusuﬁed the
price increase of Rs. 880/- (i.e. upto estimated price of Rs. 2020/-
per roller bearing axlebox) on the basis of known escalations in the
cost of specified materials alone ziz. steel brass and wages. Price
increase of Rs. 8o/- for other misc. inputs whichis only 109, of the
known cost escalations is considered reasonable and justified.”

1.57. In arriving at the justifiable price of Rs. 2020/- per price, the Tender
Committee apart from allowing escalations in the prices of brass, steel and
labour wages (Rs. 60+ Rs. go4-Rs. 60) also added Rs. g6/- for other escalations.
As to what were these, other escalation and how or they were justified, the
Railway Board have stated.

“The element of Rs. g6/- considered in the estimated price of Rs. 2020/-
) by the Tender Committee was the future likely escalations in the
cost of inputs and wages.”

1.58. 'The Committee enquired whether it was the practice to allow for
future escalations while determining the contract price, The Railway Board
stated :

“The extent of future escalations allowed while determining the contract
price depends upon the manner in which contract price is fixed.
Fixed price contracts do provide for certain margin to cater
for future escalations.



24

The price settled for August, 1976 contract was on the basis of marginal
reduction of Rs. 25/- with respect to July 1975 contract. Thus the
price of Rs. 2475/- was allowed for 36,000 Nos. ordered on NEI/
Jaipur in August, 1976 ; however reduced price of Rs. 2450/~ was
to be applicable for the additional quantity of gooo Nos. to be order-
ed under the option clause on the ground that this will enable the
firm better capacity utilisation resulting in reduction in the cost of
production.

For the contract placed in October 1977 at Rs. 2450/- per roller bearing
axlebox, the price of Rs. 2450/- (z.e. the same price as applicable to
additional quantity ordered against August, 1976 contract) was
agreed to by NEI during negotiations.

As regards contract placed in April 1980 for 28,000 Nos. of 20.3 Ton roller
bearing axleboxes, the price was updated from the previous contract
price and price of Rs. 3050/- allowed to NEI was justified.”

1.59. The Committee enquired whether 109, addition in prices on account
of future escalation allowed in the May 1974 contract was peculiar to this con-
tract only or similar provisions for future escalations had been made in the
earlier or subsequent contracts for supply of axle bearings. Inanote, the
Railway Board have stated :

“The cushion for future likely escalations allowed in the price estimated
by the Tender Committee for comparison with the price quoted
by the firm appears to have been considered only for the May 1974
contract, in view of the peculiar circumstances then prevailing. It
may be recalled that prices of all inputs rose very sharply consequent
to the oil price hike around the end of 1973 and severe inflationary
trends continuing at the time global tender for 20.3 tonne roller
bearing axleboxes was being finalised. It is with this background that
in the exercise made by the Tender Committee for the purpose of
examining reasonableness of price quoted by the firm Rs. 96/-
per roller bearing as likely future escalation was considered.”

1.60. The Committee enquired how in the absence of contemporaneous
data in support of unquantifiable increase, the steel price escalation etc. did
the Tender Committee/Railway Board arrive at an estimated price which
corresponded exactly to the revised offer of Rs. 2100/- of the NEI. The
Railway Board stated :

“The Tender Committee estimated the price per roller bearing as Rs.
2020/-on the basisof cost escalations of only limited inputsand
wages. They had not estimated the price as exactly Rs. 2100/-
as mentioned in this point. On the other hand, they considered that
the gap between the estimated price of Rs. 2020/- and the negot-
iated price of Rs. 2100/- quoted by the firm was on account of the
increase in the cost of unquantifiable factors. As regards escalation
in the price of steel it is not correct that the Tender Committee/
Railway Board did not have the date in support of the increase
in price adopted at the time of estimating the prices, it is however
different that such date had not been kept on the relevant file. The
price increase adopted by the Tender Committee was not more
than the actual increase in the price of bearing steel.”



25

1.61. Referring to the ‘unquantifiable factors’ taken into account by the
Tender Committee, the Member Mechanical stated during evidence :

“The Tender Committee has gone on record to say that this difference
in price between Rs. 2020 and Rs. 2100 was due to factors unquanti-
fiable, I would just spell out to you that there are certain assump-
tions and certain figures which are available.

In the Tender Committee proceedings three major factors only could be
quantified they are material, steel price and labour. You will admit
that in the production cfroller bearings many other factors come in.
It is again our hindsight-the price of grease has increased resulting
in an increase of Rs. 17/- per axlebox. You will remember the
prices of 0il rose due to a fuel crisis in  1973-74 in the Middle
East. We tried to verify what these unquantifiable factors were.
Then there are coolants and lubricants which are being
used in the manufacutre and we have estimated this
also, Their prices went up very substantially. Therefore, we
have come up to the conculsion that these are the factors which
the Tender Committee summed up by saying that they are unquan-
tifiable. There are many little things which are used in the manu-
facutre, the accretion of the value of which is very difficult that it
ha; to be rounded of. But these are reasonable assumptions I would
submit.”

1.62. On being pointed out by the Committee that there must be some
normal procedure followed in such cases, the witness stated:

“In these tenders the factors of escalation are spelt out in the
contract itself. In this particular case we are tryingto adjudge
the prices from the last contract price. So no procedure was spelt out,

1.63. As to the rationale of providing 10 per cent increase towards future
escalation, the Member Mechanical stated :

“The 10 per cent escalatiom which was provided was for the increase
in prices of these very articles. We took up the prices prevailing at the
time of entering into the contract. During the execution of the contract
we have to provide for the factor that the price will not remain the
same."”

1.64. Asked whether this 10 per cent escalation was included in any of the
earlier contracts, the Member Mechanical stated :

“No, Sir, Once again, as I mentioned, this was a contract in which,
whatever decision it was about the price—Rs. 2100 was the price.
We have now checked up this factor subsequently.
For present day assessment, we took the labour costs in Rajasthan Area—
in the adjoining factory called CIMMCO, a wagon manufacture.
Wewas what was the wage escalation in the new factory from 1-4-74
to 1-4-75 during the tenure of the present tender. This was found to
be Rs. 136 for the lowest paid worker.
Applyingtlgisfac_:tor which we apply for this purpose (i.e. 13%) total increase
m price, on this account alone would come to about Rs. 85/-. The



26

Tender Committe had provided for a ten percent escalation which
worked out at Rs. 96/- on bearing alone. Today, in hindsight we
found that the addition of ten percent was more than justified on
wages alone.

1°65. According to Audit para an additonal escalation of 10 per cent over the
last contract price was admitted without spelling out the items for which this was
warranted or otherwise justifying the same. The Committee pointed out that if
future escalation in material/wages had been provided in arriving at the negotia-
ted price, why could the same not be made appplicable to supplies beyond
March 1975. The Committee also asked whether such built in cushion for
future escalations warranted in view of this substantial difference between the
quotation of NEI and the foreign tenderer. The Railway Board have stated :

“The exercise in updating the prices was undertaken with a view to
examine whether the negotiated price of Rs. 2100/- per roller bearing
axle box quoted by M/s. National Engineering Industries, Jaipur,
could be justified on the basis of known cost escalations and the likely
escalations durig the execution of the contract. Margional future cost
escalation was catered for in the firm price contract placed in May 1974
having regard to the conditions of runaway inflation obtaining at
that time. The quantum of this element was taken as 10 per cent (ad
hac) on the cost of bearing alone (not on the complete roller bearing
axle boxes). This element of escalation worked out to Rs. g6/- per
roller bearing axle box and this was not intended to caster for escala-
tions for supplies beyond March, 1975. Accordingly, the additional
requirement for the period beyond March, 1975 could not be ordered
on NEI at the negotiate price of Rs. 2100/- per roller bearing axle
box.” '

1 66. The Commijttee enquired whether the price settled for the indigenous
purchase in May, 1974 could be considered reasonable in view of the established
international price which was lower by Rs. 276/- per unitandif so on
what bais. In a note, the Railway Board have stated.

“For the price settled for May, 1975 contract, NEI/Jaipur had
furnished break up of the price of roller bearing, axle box and
mounting cha ges. At that time axle boxes boxe were
being pruchased by NEI from outside sources indigenously and
among the prices received against the global tender for indigenous
axle boxes, NEI’S price of Rs. g35/- was the lowest. Other indigenous
offers for axle boxes varied from Rs. 1100 to Rs. 1727/-. The price of
complete axle box as settled for 1974 contract placed on NEI/Jaipur
compares favourably with the prices of other technically acceptable
quotations excluding that of M/s. Kolmex/Poland. The price quoted
by Kolmex/Poland was exeptionally low as comapared to the prices
of other foreign suppliers mainly because of thelarge scale maunu-
facutre and lower levels of wages in Poland. Since the price settled for
May 1974 contract compares favourably with the prices of other
Foreign Suppliers (excepting Kolmex/Poland) the price settled was
reasonable.”

1 67. The price of Rs. 2100 per unit allowed to M/s .NEI Jaipur was Rs. 276
more than the landed cost per unit of the ocntemporaneous Polish offer of Rs.
1824. On being asked by the Committee why the difference of Rs. 2776 should not
bcu:lated asprice preference to the indigenous firm, the Railway Board have
stated :

“The negotiated price of Rs. 2100/- per roller bearing axlebox
(inclusive of mounting charges ) allowed to NEI against May 1974



27

contract was justified with respect of the last contract price on the
basis of cost escalations and was therefore considered reasonable. Due
to different manufacturing techniques, scale of production, different
raw material prices etc., the price of finished product obtaining in the
international markets may not be generally comparable with the price
of indigenous product. Therefore, it was not a question of price pre-
ference allowed to NEI/Jaipur but order in on the indigenous supplier
to the extent capacity was available and price was reasonable.

1.68. The Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) have stated that the price
revealed by global tender was made use of while negotiaing the price with the
indi firm and hence the objective of floating global tender was fully achi-
cvecfc%g? Committee enquired what was the basis of the Railway Board’s
claim that the objective of floating the global tender had been fully achieved,
when neither NEI could be persuaded to bring down it quotation to the level
of the lowest offer of Kolmex nor the latter’s cheaper offer was availed of even
for the quantitites which NEI had refused to accept for supply at its negotia-
ted price. The Railway Board have stated :

“The main objective for floating the global tender was to procure
20.3 tonnes roller bearing axle boxes from import to the extent the
indigenous supplier was not in a position to meet the 1equirement fully.
The secondary objective was to judge the reason a>leness or otherwise
of the rates tendered by M/s. National Engineering Industries/Jaipur
On the basis of bids received against the Global Tender, negotiations
were held with NEI and M/s. Kolmex (Polish supplier) to bring
down the prioes. Advantage was thus taken of the international bids
in securing a reduction in price from NEI even though the negotiated
price quoted by NEI did not match the lowest negotiated offer of
the Polish Supplier (M/s Kolmex). To this extent the objective in
floating the global tender was achieved.”

1.69. During evidence the Committee pointed out that since the M/s. NEI,
Jaipur was the only indigenous firm supplying this particular item it could
quote any price it liked particularly because it was known that the Railways
could buy their requirements only from this firm. In this context the Member
Mechanical stated:

““He tried to do what you suggest, we have our advisers abroad. We have
people who can tell us what the price of similar type of bearings is in
the Western and East European countries. So, we have been constant-
ly reviewing the prices of bearings and obtaining a quotation from
the indigenous supplier whose price may be higher because of
the higher cost of raw material available in the country. Thereafter,
we were buying through him subject to escalation due to increase
in wages and raw materials, when they are substantial. However, he
was not able to demand whatever he wanted. I wouid submit that
then also, we had a means of checking his price, as we have in 1980
when two other suppliers are available, in Decembcr 1979 when we
called for tenders and three firms quoted, this particular firm came
out to be the lowest.”

He added :
“Yhere were seven quotations against this tender and we were
able to compare indigenous prices with those of other countries also,
112 L.§.—3



28

The final price we paid, i.e. Rs. 2100 per bearing was considerably
lower than any other pr,ia: except the Folish Price, which wasin our
opinion somewhat an artificial price in order to come into the market.”

1.70 The Railway Board have stated that M/s Precision Bearings India
Ltd., Baroda have emerged as the second source of supply of roller bearing
axle boxes, The details of order placed on them are as under :

Quantity ordered
Date of the order Price
Base qty. Total
in contract enhanced
qty.
20-10-1976 . . . . . . 5000 5000 Rs. 2475/- each
29-6-1978 5000 7080 Rs. 2450/- each
4-8-1980 . . . . . . 4000 5200 Rs. 3050/ each

1.71 In regard to prices for the orders placed on M/s Precision Bearings
India Ltd., the Railway Board have stated that the prices quoted by PBI were
always higher than those quoted by NEI and it was only on the basis of their

tance of the same price as allowed to NEI, that the orders were placed
on them. Itis to be seen that :

(i) unlike NEI who make their own rolling rings, PBI use imported
rolling rings involving payment of freight charges and customs duty,

(ii) the orders placed on PBI in October, 1976 June 1978 and August,
1980 were for 5000 nos. each while the quantity ordered on NEI
in August 1976 and October 1977 was 30000 nos. each and 28000
in April 1980 (excluding additional quantity under option clause),

1.72 The Committee pointed out that if the price accepted by FBI was
considered adequate to absorb the freight charges and customs duty for im-
ported rolling rings and other developmental expenditure, how could the same
price allowed to NEI be held reasonable when for rolling rings manufactured
by them no customs duty etc. is involved, besides the bigger size of the orders
enabling better capacity utilisation leading to reduced overheads. The Rail-
way Board have stated :

“For manufacture of indigenous bearings, NEI have set up their
own ring rolling plant and use indigenous raw material for this
purpose. Generally the price of indigenous bearing steel used in the
manufacture of rings is higher than the landed cost of imported steel,
This is borne out by the comparison of the cost of imported materials
and indigenous material furnished in the past by NEI/Jaipur when
they set up their own ring rolling plant ; they had at that time
explained that imported forged rings even with the element of
ocean freight charges and custom duty cost less than the rings
produced from the indigenous raw material mainly on account of
higher price of indigenous bearing steel. To this extent, PBI are
not at a disadvantage, apart from the fact that they have saved
;ulat;stantiai investment involved in establishing ring rolling

t. .



29

Since PBI have much lesser installed capacity (5000-7500 Nos. of
roller bearing axleboxes per annum) pis-a-vis NEI’s installed cap-
acity of 6000 roller bearing axleboxes per annum PBI were not at
all at disadvantage in regard to capacity utilisation even though
the quantum of orders may be less than the quatum of orders on
NEI/Jaipur. On the other hand, the orders placed on NEI/Jaipur
do not allow them capacity utilisation to the extent the orders
placed on PBI would allow to them. As regards developmental
expenditure, it is generally the practice with all firms to amortize
this expenditure over long period instead of loading the entire ex-
penditure on the first order. With forged rings being an imported
item for PBI, developmental activity for them too was of much
smaller magnitude. Having regard to these facts, PBI’s price is expe-
cted to be competitive with the prices quoted by other established
manufacturer.”

1.73 The Committee have been informed that after a review of the con-
ditions of contract for the purpose of tendering undertaken in the Stores Dir-
ectorate in 1975, ‘book examination’ clausc was adopted in the tenders issued
for Stores Contracts. Asked whether this clause had been invoked in respect
of any of the contracts entered into with M/s NEI, Jaipur after 1975, the
Railway Board have stated :

“The first contract with NEI in which ‘book examination’clause has
been stipulated is of October 1977. This clause has not been in-
voked in respect of contracts with NEI and there is no proposal at
present for undertaking cost examination of their product.”

1.74 The Committee enquired whether it was not open to the Railway
Board to move the Ministry of Industrial Development or the Department of
Company Affairs for cost examination of axle bearings produced by the
indigenous firm. In a note, the Railway Board have stated :

“The negotiated price of Rs.2100/-per roller bearing axle box quoted
by NEI/ Jaipur for the May 1974 contract was considered justified
on the basis of previous contract price and the cost escalations.
Therefore, the question of cost examination of roller bearing axle
box produced by NEI/Jaipur was not relevant.

The question of cost examination would have arisen if the negotiated
price quoted by M/s NEI/Jaipur was considered not acceptable by
the Ministry of Railways. In that case also, the firm’s consent to
cost examination being undertaken would have been necessary.
When a similar suggestion for cost examination was taken up with

. NEI[Jaipur at the time of negotiating the prices for an earlier
contract (placed in December *70)with the stipulation thaz the quoted
prioe would be considered as a ceiling price and lower price would
be payable if the cost examination revealed a lower price than the
contract price, the firm turned down this suggestion as unfair. They
had suggested that in the event of cost examination the Railway
Board should pay the higher cost if the cost examination revealed
the price higher than the contract price. Also there are no legal provi-
sion in the Companies Act or in the Industries (D&R) Act under
which a com can be directed to furnish the requisite data for the
examination of the cost structure. This is the advice which was given



30

to us by the Ministry of Industry in consultation with the Ministry
of Law, Justice and Company Affairs when we referred the matter
to them for invoking the necessary legal provisions for making
avaiable necessary information for cost examination of gases to
be supplied by M/s. Industrial Gases to DLW.”

1.75 The relevant extracts from the Ministry of Industry’s letter dated
1-12-77 sent to the Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) are reproduced below:

“The question raised therein has been examined in consultation with
the Ministry of Law, Justice and Company Affairs (Department of
Company Affairs) and it is observed that there does not appear to
be any provision either in the Companies Act or in the Industries
(D&R) Act under which M/s. Industrial Gases Ltd. can be directed
to furnish the requisite data/information required by the Chief cost
Accounts Officer (Ministry of Finance) for the examination of cost
structure of Oxygen and DA gases being supplied to the DLW.
The present case does not justify investigation u/s 235 of 237 or the
Companies Act, 1956.

In view of the above and the fact that there is a commercial transaction
and or agreement between the DLW Adminisiration ard Mfs.
Industrial Gases Ltd., it is suggested that the dispute in question may
be resolved by mutual discussions or by filing a civil suit, if necessary.”

1.76 The Committee note that global tenders were floated by the
Railway Board in November, 1973 for procurement, of 1,04,422 unos, of
20-tonne roller bearing axle boxes after obtaining the permission
of the Ministry of Finance. The quantity mentioned represented the
uncevered portion of the requirements of axle bearings for the year
1972-73 as well as the full requirements for 1973-74 and these were
required for wagons to be fabricated upto March, 1976. Ir February,
1974. the requirements of zxle bearings were reviewed in the light
of the reduced target of wagon production for the years 1974-75 and
197576 dueto financial constraints. As a result of this review the
number of axle bearings required was reduced from 1,04,422 to
66,000 Nos. It was accordingly decided to procure only 66,000 axle
bearings against the global tenders opened in December 1973.

1.77 The Committee find that in response to the global tenders,
quotations were received from M/s. National Engineering Industries
Ltd., Jaipur (NEI), which was then the only established indigenous
manufacturer, and six other firms including M/s. Kolmex of Poland,
whose offer involved foreign exchange on rupee payment basis. In its
original quotation M/s. NEl indicated its ability to meet the entire requi-
rements of the Railways without specifying the quantity offered. How-
ever, the Tender Committee which was set up by Ministry of Railways
(Railway Board) to re-negotiate with the firm, after making an assess-
ment of the indigenous capacity recommended that “taking into
account the orders already outstanding on M/s. NEL Jaipur and setting
apart their capacity to the extent of 7,000 per year for manufacture of
roller bearing axle boxes for locomotives and coaches, we can at best
consider them only for additional orders to the extent of 41,000 Nos. of
this item.”” The Tender Committee also1ecommended that the remain-
ing 25,000 Nos. of axle bearings may be imported. On the basis of the



31

recommendations of the Tender Committee, the Railway Board deci-
ded on 23 February, 1974 that negotiations may be held with M/s. NEI
and M/s, Kolmex of Poland, with a view to procure M aximum quantity
from indigenous/rupee-payment sources. After having negotiations
with the two firms the Tender Committee reiterated ordering of 2

sets of roller bearing axle boxes on M/s, Kolmex of Poland @Rs. 1180/~
per unit with an option to increase this quantity by a maximum of 109,
by October, 1975. In regard to the placement of orders on M/s. NEI
the Railway Board decided on 5 April, 1974 that against the requirement
of 66,000 axle boxes, 41,000 units may be earmarked for booking the
full installed capacity of M/s. NEl and for the balance of 25,000 units
the offer of M/s. Kolmex may be availed of. Orders on M/s NEI were
however to be placed as soon as the total indigenous capacity
available was determined and the question of prices was finally
concluded with the firm.

1.78 After avother round of negotiations with M/s. NEL the Tender
Committee recommended on 27 April, 1974 that 25,000 Nos. assessed
as the quantity required to be imported may be ordered on M/s. Kol-
mex of Poland with option clause for additional 10%, of 2500 Nos.
thus making the total of 27,500 Nos. at their negotiated price of Rs.
1180/- F.O.B. which worked out to landed cost of Rs. 1824/-. The Tender
Committee further recommended that out of the 41,000 Nos. which
had been assessed as the realistic capacity of M/s. NEI for supply upto
December, 1975, 33,000 Nos. may ordered on them @Rs. 2100/-
each. The number to be ordered on M/s. NEI was being restricted
to 33,000 as the firm had indicated that in the light of wuncertain
conditions of rising prices, it was not possible for them to
commit deliveries beyond March, 1975 on a firm price baris. The
Tender Commiittee had also minuted that in the light of the past
performance of M/s. NEI it would be rather too optimistic to rely
entirely on the assurances of the firm for higher rate of produc-
tion, which they had yet to achieve. Apart from the uncertain position
of supplies from the indigenous mavufacturer, the Tender Committee
also favoured placing of an order for import of 25,000N os. on M/s,
Kolmex because according to them the rate of Rs. 1824 negot’ated with
M/s. Kolmex was substantially lower than M/s. NEI’s price, namely Rs,
2100, exclusive of excise duty, sales tax, which would work out to a
total price of about Rs. 2340/~ per piece. The Tender Committee had,
therefore concluded that “it will be in the Railways’ interest to procure
25,000 Nos. from M/s. Kolmex, as earlier recommended both from
price and delivery considerations.”

1.79 The Committee are surprised to find that as per final decision
taken by the Railway Board on 4 May, 1974, order was placed on M/s,
NEI only for 33,000 Nos. of axle bearings on the ground that Prima facie
indigenous capacity was available and import was not inescapable,
In arriving at this decision the Railway Board placed reliance on a
letter of 23 April, 1974 in which the firm had stated that they would be
able to meet the entire requirement of Railways till December, 1975
against the tender of 66,000 axle bearings. In another letter of 1 May,
1974, the firm had stated that in view of the recognition of the already
existing capacity of 60,000 they had no legal or practical difficulty in
manufacturing 5,000 Nos. of axle bearings per month. Further in the
discussion held by the Railway Board with the firm, the firm was
stated to have confirmed firm commitment to supply the total require-
ments of the Railways. Thus on the basis of vague assmaances held out



32

by the firm, the Tender Committee’s well reasoned recommendations
for earmaking only 41,000 axle bearings for supply by the indigenous
manufacturer and for availing of a much cheaper import offer of
25,000 axle boxes from M/s. Kolmex of Poland were set aside. That the
reliance placed on the indigenous manufacturer was not warranted
is borne out by the fact that against its assurance to meet the entire
requirment of 66,000 Nos. the firm could supply only 46,902 Nos. of
axle boxes upto December, 1975. Although it is difficult to
the loss suffered by the Railways on account of the shortfall in the
supply of an essential item like axle bearings, the fact has not been
denied that the shortage of axle bearings during the relevant period
had its impact on the wagon production programme. Further, the
procurement of axle bearings at a later stage at a much higher price
than that prevailing in 1974 had serious financial implications.
1.80 The Committee find that not only the reliance placed on the
indigenous manufacturers was too optimistic, the acceptance of the
" ent under which imports were considered not inescapable
involved financial implications of great magnitude. For example,
if the Tender Committee’s recommendations had been accepted
and 27,5000 axle bearings (25,000—2,500 being 10%, optional quantity)
ordered for import instead of being procured from M/s. NEIL, the
Railways could have straightway reduced their expenditure by at
least Rs. 75.90 lakhs being the difference between the price paid to
M/s. NEI and the price at which imports were to be made from M/s.
Kolmex. If the elements of excise duty and sales tax payable on the
price of the indigenous manufacturer are also taken into account the
extra expenditure incurred by the Railways will work out to Rs. 141.90
Iakhs on the purchase of 27,500 axle bearings from the indi
manufacturer rather than importing them from the Polish firm.
Further, since the indigenous firm was agreeable initially to enter
into a commitment for supply of only 33,000 Nos. at the negotiated
price of Rs. 2100 per unit upto March, 1975, the rest of the quantity i.e.
33,000 Nos. were carried over for procurement from the same firm
after March,1 g75 at a price to be negotiated afresh. These were sub-
sequently procured from the same firm @Rs. 2500 perunit involving
an additional expenditure of Rs. 132. 00 lakhs for the Railways. Thus,
apart from several other drawbacks noticed in the indigenous firms
dealings with the Railways, which are discussed in the subsequent
paragraphs, the Railway’s decision not to go in for imports when
indigenous capacity was available has cost the exchequer an additional
expenditure of more than Rs. 2, 73 crores in this case alone.

1.81 The only argument adtg:cedf by the Railwa Z'lu Board for not
accepting the cheaper offer of oreign firm was that lacing
the order on indigenous supplier only the Railways had a.ctb:dpwithin
the overall decision of the Government. It has also been stated that if
the Ministry of Railways had availed of the cheaper offer of Polish
supplier this would have resulted in gross under-utilisation of NEI's
capacity. While not denying the merit of this argument, the fact
remains that, firstly, the sole indigenous supplier was not able to
meet the full requirement of the Railways and, Secondly, the Rail-
way Board had not been able to effectively utilise the cheaper
Polish offer in hand to bring down further the quotation of the

indigenous sole supplier. The advice of the Ministries of Finance
and Industrial Development had not also been sought, though
purchases from a sole supplier were involved,



33

1.82 The committee feel that t1is being a very important as-
pect of the matter should be considered by the Government at the
highest level for laying down of procedures for the safeguards
necessary in cases where imports are cheaper, but indigenous ca-
pacity is available, especially where sole suppliers are involved.

1.83 The other important point raised in the presenmt audit
paragraph relates to the question of determining the reason-
ableness of the price paid to the indigenous manufacturer. Itis
seen that the price in the first contract entered into with M/s.
NEI in 1959 was settled by allowing 257, price preference over the
landed cost of the imported bearings. The price settled in the first
contract was treated as the base price in the subsequent contracts
and escalation was allowed in the price of raw materials, com-
ponents, wages etc. as justified by the firm to the Tender Commi-
ttee appointed by the Railway Board to negotiate and settle the
prices from time to time. During negotiations the Tender Committee
did not call for the break-up of the labour and material content
of the cost of production and in the absence of a cost analysis there
was no means of ensuring that the prices settled in negotiations
for the various orders were reasonable. The Railway Board have
stated that even though no specific cost analysis based on the
actual cost of production of M/s. NEI was done, the Tender Committee
had from time to time made comparison of the negotiated prices
with the prices prevailing in the international market.

1.84 It appears that the methodology followed for the fixation of
prices payable to M/s. NEI against various contracts has been that
being a sole tenderer M/s, NEI were quoting a fairly high price ini-
tially which was later on brought down to some extent through
negotiations. In the process, perhaps a comparison was also being
made with the international market prices during the period upto
1966 when imports were discontinued. The Committee, however,
observe that after the imports had been discontinued in 1956 and
M/s. NEI had come to occupy the position of a sole supplier of
the vital component the whole situation underwent a perceptible
change. The bargaining power of the firm had appreciably increa-
sed. No wonder the difference between the rates originally quoted
by the firm and those finally accepted on negotiation progressively
widened from Rs. 32 to Rs. 1,000 in respect of the contracts finalised
during March, 1968 to July 1975. Further the difference in the prices
finally negotiated for successive orders become more pronounced.
Till March, 1966 the difference was marginal but in the subsequent
period i.e. since January, 1967, after the import of axle bearings was
stopped, the increase in price under the contracts for the years
1969 and 1974 went up sharply.

185 The Committee find that against the global tenders floa-
ted in November, 1973, M/s. NEI had quoted a rate of Rs. goro per
unit. Referring to the very high prices quoted by the firm, the
Tender Committee had in a note dated 23 February, 1974 observed
that “the price quoted by the indigenous manufacturer is so high
that unless he agrees to bring it down to a reasonable level, we may
have to think of importing a large quantity ignoring his offer.”
After a series of negotiations M/s, NEI farnished a revised price of
Rs. 2100. The Tender Committee after updating the previous



34

contract price of Rs. 1140/- and on the basis of subsequent escala-
tions in the prices of raw material and wages could justify a price
of Rs. 2020 per unit but since the firm was adament, it was allowed
to get away with a price of Rs. 2100/- in Justification of this, the
Tender Committee had recorded that ‘“the firm has already re-
duced their original quoted price of Rs. 3010/- to their revised price
of Rs. 2100/- and there does not appear any possibility of the firm
reducing their price any further.” This case typifies the manner in
which negotiations had been conducted with M/s NEI to bring down
highly inflated prices for arriving at reasonable rates.

1.86 A further analysis of the method the Tender Committee
adopted in arriving at a reasonable price payable to M/s NEI for
the supplies against the contract placed in May, 1974 is all the more
revealing. The Tender Committee after updating the previous
contract price and after taking into account the escalations in the
prices of raw materials, wages etc. since the last contract, justified
a price of Rs. 2020/-. The price of Rs.2020 as justified by
the Tender Committee inter alia comprised of Rs. 60/- on account
of increase in the price of brass, Rs. g0 on account of increase
in the price of steel and Rs. 60 on account of wage escalation.
Over and above the escalations, an additional 109, or Rs. g6/- was
included on an ad hoc basis as a provision for future escalation. This
provision of Rs. g6/- for future escalation was most unusual in that
such a provision had never been made in any earlier contract nor
in any contract following 1974. The ouly justification for making
this unusual provision as given by the Rai'way Board is that “the
cushion for future likely escalations allowed in the price estimated
by the Tender Committee for comparison with the price quoted by
the firm appears to have been considered only for the May 1974
contract, in view of the peculiar circumstances then prevailing”.
And the “peculiar circumstances” were nothing else but the fact
that the Tender Committee was hard put to work out a price which
shou'd app«oximate as far as possible to the irreducible minimuam
of Rs. 2100/~ demanded by the sole indigemous supplier.

1.87 Further, the increase in the price of steel by Rs. go/- admitted
by the Tender Committee cannot be justified on the basis of the
known escalation in the price of special class steel. Although the
Railway Board have maintained that the price increase adopted
by the Tehder Committee was nct more than he actual increase in
the price of bearing steel, they have not been able to produce any
contemporaneous record to prove that the Tender Committees
estimation of the steel price was justifiable in the context of the
then prevailing prices of steel.

1.88 The Committee find that even after considering the known
and unknown escalations, the Tender Committee could justify a
price of only Rs. 2020/- but in order that the price of Rs. 2100 - dic-
tated by the firm may sound as reasonable, the difference of
Rs. 80 between the two prices was attributed to ‘unquantifiable
factors and justified as a reasonable zddition. The gap between
the estimated price of Rs. 2020/- and the negotiated price of Rs. 2100/-
was thus covered,



35

1.89 From the facts given in the preceding paragraphs the
Committee cannot but conclude that the negotiated price of
Rs. 2100/- exclusive of excise duty and sales tax per roller
uxle box allowed to M/s NEI against May 1974 contract was
not justifiable with reference to the last comtract price on the
basis of cost escalations and could not therefore be considered
reasonable. The price could also not be considered reasomable
with reference to the established international price. The price of Rs.
2100/-allowed to M/s NEI was substantially in excess of the established
international price. Even if a comparison of the price of Rs. 2100
allowed to the indigenous manufacturer is made with the landed cost
of Rs. 1824 of the Polish bearing and not with its f. 0. b. price which was
Rs. 1180, the only indigenous manufacturer’s price would appear
excessive by at least (Rs. 2340-Rs. 1824) Rs. 516 per unit. The price of
Rs. 2100/~ could not therefore be considered as reasonable with
reference to the international price.

1.90 The Committee are concerned to note that the price of Rs.2100/~
was not only unreasonable with reference to the contract of May 1974,
it also vitiated the price structure negotiated for the orders placed
subsequently in July 1975 and August, 1976 for 42,000 and 45,000 axle
bearings respectively. Thisis so because prices for these contracts had
been determined with reference to the base price of Rs. 2100, which
comprised of unjustified escalations on account of unidentified items
(Rs. g6) and unquantifiable factors (Rs. 80). It has been worked out by
Audit that the extra benefit derived by the manufacturer amounts to
Rs. 1. 53 crores for the supplies under the above contracts.

1.91 The Committee cannot but conclude that M/s NEI have exploi-
ted their position of a monopoly indigenous supplier and have derived
maximum benefit at the cost of Railways. During the course of evid-
ence before the Committee when it was pointed out that since M/s NEI
was the only indigenous firm supplying this particular item, it could
quote any price it liked, the Member Mechanical candidly admitted:
“He tried to do what you suggest.” He however added that ‘“‘he was
not able to demand whatever he wanted.”

1.92 The Committee find that not only the indigenous firm had been
dictating their terms in so far as the price fixation was concerned, they
had been taking undue advantage of their position in influencing the
Railway Board’s decision. For example, after it had been decided
to dispense with the imports and place the order for the total require-
ments of 66,000 Nos. of axle boxes on the indigenous firms, the firm
stipulated that in the first instance it could accept an order of only
33,000 Nos. on a firm price basis. The Railways did oblige the firm
and agreed to place an order of 33,000 Nos. Knowing Fully well that
prices were likely to be higher when subsequent orders were to be
placed. Further even though M/s NEI were requested to consider
acceptance of the option clause, as stipulated in the tender conditions.
No option clause was agreed to by them in original offer or during
negotiations. Again, against the single tender enquiry floated in May,
1975 for procuring 30,000 Nos. of axle bearings representing the quantity
left uncovered for the wagon production requirments upto March
1976, the firm quoted for an order of 42,000 Nos. of axle bearings i.e.
12,000 Nos. in excess of the assessed requirements of the Railways.



36

In this case also the Railways could not but accept the stipulation laid
down by the firm and placed an order for 42,000 Nos. This decision has
now been justified on the ground that it was in the “overall adminis-
trative interest”. The Committee are only intrigued at the undue
indulgence shown to the firm from time to time.

1.93 Another important point that came to the Committee’s
notice was that as far back as 1970 the Tender Committee had madea
suggestion to M/s NEI, while negotiating the prices for the contract
placed in December 1970, that the price offered by them could be con-
sidered subject to the cost examination during the currency of the
contract and that lower price would be payable if the cost examination
revealed a price lower than the contract price. M/s NEI however
turned down this proposal as fair and suggested that in the event of
cost examination being agreed to, the Railway should pay the higher
cost if the examination revealed a price higher than the contractprice.
The Committee are ataloss tounderstand why suchan offer wasnot

accepted by the Railways. Apparently, they yielded to the threat of
higher price held out by the indigenous manufacturer. Availing of
this offer would at least have established in a decisive manner
the reasonableness of the price being paid to the manufacturer.

1.94 Itis also seen that a book'examination’ clause has been
stipulated for the first timeinthe contract of October 1977 entered
into with M/s NEI. The Railways however have no proposal at

present for undertaking cost examination of their product even
now. This sounds estounding.

1.95 The above paragraphs no doubt make an unsavoury reading
The Committee cannot but express their displeasure on the undue
indulgence shown to this firm all along. They recommend that the
whole matter may be enquired into by the Cost Accounts Organisa-
tion of the Ministry of Finance to determine what should have been
the reasonable price legitimately payable for the products of this
monopoly supplier after taking into account the break-up of labour
and material contents of the cost of production of the manufacturer.
If the enquiry reveals that the prices paid to the manufacturer
were not reasonable and the manufacturer had derived undue bene-

fit, responsibility therefor, should be fixed on the officers
concerned.



CHAPTER I
PROCUREMENT OF CENTRE BUFFER COUPLERS AND CLEVISES

Audit Paragraph

2.1. On the basis of the quotations received (October 1973) for pro-
curement of 18,872 (later in March 1974 reassessed as 9,000) light weight
centre buffer couplers (coupler), the Tender Committee appointed by
the Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) recommended (Maich 1974)
the procurement from two firms ‘A’ of Bombay and ‘B’ of Calcutta ata
negotiated price of Rs. 4,000 per coupler subject to the condition that the
Railways would issue 560 kg. of scrap per coupler on payment basis. The
committee also recommended the procurement of 50,000 clevises (a com-
ponent of the coupler) at a negotiated price of Rs. 150—187 per clevis with
a similar stipulation of Railways’ supplying scrap at the rate of 22 kg. per
clevis on the same payment terms. The Mimstry of Railways (Railway
Board) approved the placement of orders in October 1974 and accordingly
the following contracts were awarded:

Quantity
Firm Date of contract
Couplers  Clevises

Firm ‘A’ 3,000 15,000 7th February 1975
Firm B’ . . . . . . 7,500 35,000 21st January 1975

2.2, The contracts stipulated the following condition regarding the
issue of scrap by the Railways :

“Scrap @ 560 kg. per coupler and 22 kg. per clevis will be issued in
a mix of 60 per cent heavy melting scrap and 40 per cent turnings
and borings at the rate of Rs. 600 and Rs. 400 per tonne respectively
ex-Railway Scrap Depots Calcutta/Greater Calcutta/Bombay/
Greater Bombay and the issue of such scrap will be regulated on a
quarterly basis against full payment by the Contractor.”

.

. 2.3. Similar stipulation was being included in the contiacts since 1974,
in the light of the suppliers expressing difficulty in get'ting melting scrap
from the open market. The intention behind the issue of scrap to these firms
on tEa},rmem of a fixed rate of Rs. 600—Rs. 400 was to deiink the contract
with any fluctuation in the price of scrap in the open market and accordingly
the price of Rs. 4,000 per coupler and Rs. 150—187 clevis was worked
out on the basis of scrap price (Rs. 600 per tonne for Evy melting scrap
and Rs. 400 per tonne for turnings and borings) indicated in the contract.
Both the firms ‘A’ and ‘B’ in their tenders stated that their tender rates
were based on the assumption that the scrap would be available to them during

37



38

the period of contract at the rate of Rs. 600 per tonne for heavy melting
scrap and Rs. 400 per tonne for turnings and borings and that the
Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) would arrange supply of scrap. This
was to be a part of the contract.

2.4. The firms supplied the couplers and clevises during the period in-
dicted in brackets below :

Firm Couplers Clevises
Firm ‘A’ . . . . . 15,000
(Apﬂ%l 1975— ebruary 1975—
November 19 e June 1976)
Firm ‘B’ . {
March 197e— an 1
;%7% %m"éé" 1997

2.5. Firms ‘A’ & ‘B’ did not obtain any scrap from the Railways for
manufacturing and supplying couplers and clevises.

2.6. It was noticed by Audit that there had been a decline in the price of
melting scrap during the period 1974-75 to 1975-76 as indicated in the table
given below :

(In Rs. per tonne)

. “Gompay) o Gy
BRI ot IF
Serap Borings Scrap Borings
1-4-1974 - . 1,050 Boo— N.A. N.A.
1-7-1974 . g70  750—800 875  675—725
1-10-1974 815  6oo—650 815  550—600
1-1-1975 . 540  350—400 6oo  350—400
1-4-1975 . . . . 425 300—350 475 330—350
1-71975 . . . . 455  300—350 470  325—375
1-10-1975 . . . . 455 300—350 465  325—375
1-1-1976 . . 415  275—325 415 275—325
1-4-1976 . . 550  350—400 550  350—400
191976 . . . . . 625  400—450 640  425—475

2.7. The Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) stated (November
1979) that both the firms ‘A’ & ‘B’ did not ~1 of the facility of issue of heavy



39

melting scrap and turnings and borings from the Railways against the contract
for couipers]clcvisw placed in January/February 1975.

2.8. The following points need consideration in this case :

(a) Under an earlier contract (May 1974) for supply of couplers,
firm ‘A’ had accepted heavy melting scrap (466 tonnes) and tur-
nings and borings (150 tonnes) from the Railways at the stipulated
price of Rs. 600/400 per tonne. Similarly firm ‘B’ also accepted
heavy melting scrap (433 tonnes) at the stipulated price i
their earlier contract (April 1974). During that period, the
market price of scrap was higher than the price fixed under the
contract for Railway supply and had just started declining.

(b) Firms ‘A’ and ‘B’ took advantage of the fall in the market price of
heavy melting scrap and turnings and borings by not obtaining
supply of scrap from the Railways as stipulated in the contracts
ganuary}February 1975). They however, obtained payment

r the supplies of coupler/clevises at the rates stipulated in
the contracts which had been fixed taking into account a higher
price (than the market price) for the scrap. The benefit derived
by them amounted to Rs. 7.71 lakhs,

(c) While the conditions of the contract protected the interest of firm:
‘A’ and ‘B’ from fluctuations in scrap prices above the level of
Rs. 600/400 per tonne, no such safeguard was ensured to pro-
tect the interest of the Railways from similar fluctuations bring-
ing scrap prices below the level stipulated in the contract.

[Paragraph 12 of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General
of India for the year 1978-79 Union Government (Railways)]

2.9. From the information made available to the Committee, it is seen
that in the contracts entered into which firm ‘A’ (M/s. Bhartia Electric
Steel Co. Ltd., Calcutta) on 21-1-1975 and with Firm ‘B’ (M/s. Mukand
Iron and Steel Works Ltd. Bombay) on 7-2-1975, the following stipulation
regarding supply of scrap by the Railways had been made :

“Scrap @560 Kgs. per coupler and 22 Kgs. per clevis will be issued
in a mix of 609, heavy melting scrap and 40%, turnings and borings
at the rate of Rs. 6o0o/- and Rs. 400/- per tonne mFocﬁvcly ex
Railway Scrap Depots Calcutia Bombay and the issue of such scrap
will be regulated on a quarterly basis against full payment by the
contractor.”

2.10. The Committee enquired why was this provision
supply of scrap to the manufacturing firms made and what advantage was
sought to be secured by the Railways by providing scrap assistance to the
manufacturers at pre-determined rates. The Member Mechanical, Railway
Board stated during evidence :

“There was no advantage or disadvantage to the Railways. We were
interested in getting contract fixed for the supplies. The suppliers
indicated that they had been experiencing difficulties in obtaining
scrap from the market and the question was since they were to
quote fixed price for their supplies, other than wage escalation,



40

they should be given raw materials like scragzstccl at the fixed
price. So, this clause was incorporated so that we could get
the fixed price for this.”

2.11. On being asked as to what would have been the result if the Rajl-
ways had not agreed to the manufacturers’ request for supply of scrap, the
witness stated :

““The suppliers would have not taken the risk and would have provided
for a possible escalation in the value of scrap and stepped up the
price of couplers and we would have to pay more than what
would have normally been paid by the Railways. We would have
paid much higher price for the final articles and basically there was
not so much competition between the firms.”

2.12. Subsequently in a note furnished at the instance of the Committee,
the Railway Board have stated:

“Ministry of Railways agreed to provide scrap assistance to the coupler
manufacturers against January/February 1975 contracts, because
scrap assistance was one of the conditions of their offers for supply of
Centre Buffer Couplers. The objective was to keep the prices of
Centre Buffer Couplers to the minimum possible level.”

2.13. According to the Audit paragraph the contracts entered into with the
coupler manufacturers from 1974 and onwards provided for supply of heavy
melting scrap and turnings and borings by the Railways to manufacturers in
the ratio of 60:40 at fixed rates. Asked on what considerations or basis was
such a stipulation provided in the contracts, the Railway Board stated:

“‘Stipulations made in coupler contracts placed in 1974 and onwards for
issues of scrap in 60:40 mix of heavy melting and turnings & borings
were on the basis of conditions stipulated by the firms in their offer
for supply of couplers. Earlier too, scrap was issued to M/s. Bhartia
for manufacture of bogies against November 1972 contract since
they had made such stipulation in their negotiated offer.”

2.14. The Committee desired to know whether the provision for scrap assi-
stance by the Railways in the contracts with the coup?er manufacturers was
made after consultation with the concerned Zonal Railway Administrations
regarding availability and price of heavy melting scrap and turnings and
borings. In a note, the Railway Board have stated:

“The Zonal Railways were not consulted while placing the coupler
contracts in regard to the availability of scrap. This is because there
are regular arisings of melting scrap and turnings and borings and
therefore, the requirements under the contract were expected to
be met by the Railways. Also the Railways do not appear to have
been consulted as regards the price of heavy melting scrap and
turnings and borings.”

2.15. As to the basis for the fixation of the rates for heavy melting scrap and
turnings and borings at Rs. 600/- and Rs. 400/- per tonne respectively, the
Railway Board, in a note, stated:

“The basis for adopting the scrap prices of Rs. 600/400°per MT of heavy
melting scrap and turnings and borings for the April/May 1974 con-
tract is the earlier contract placed in November 1972. For Novem-
ber 1972 contract, the scrap prices were taken as Rs. 600/-per torme



41

and Rs. 350/- per tonne of heavy melting and turnings and borings
respectively for the purpose of fixing the coupler price. For April/
May 1974 contract the prices quoted by the firms for scrap were
accepted and th: coupler price was accordingly worked out on
the basis of scrap prices of Rs. 600/- per tonne and Rs. 400/-per
tonne of heavy melting and turnings and borings respectively.
The stipulatjons made in April/May 1974 coupler contract were
extended to the contracts placed in January/February 1975.”’

2.16. It is seen from the Audit Paragraph that the coupler manufacturers
had in their tenders stated that their tender rates were based on the assump-
tion that the scrap would be available to them during the period of contract at
the rate of Rs. 600/- per tonne for heavy melting scrap and Rs. 400/- per
tonne for turnings and borings and that the Ministry of Railways (Railway
Board) would arrange supply of scrap. The Committee enquired whether in
the Railways stores/depots, melting scrap was classified separately as
“heavy” and “light” and accounted for accordingly and if not, how was the
issue of scrap of the specified grades under the contracts expected to be
regulated. In this connection, the Railway Board have stated:

“In the Railway Stores Depots, melting scrap is not classified as “heavy”
and ““light”’. The melting scrap which is issued to the coupler manu-
facturers is other than cast iron, industrial and rerollable scrap.
Generally the lots which are offered are those which have less in-
herent value than others. Also thin sheets upto 2 mm thickness and
Bitumen/asphalt contaminated scrap are excluded from the melting
scrap issued to the coupler manufacturers because inclusion of
these items affects quality of couplers.”

2.17. The quantities of melting scrap and turnings and borings obtained by
the coupler manufacturers from the Railways against the contracts placed in
1974 and the subsequent contracts, as furnished by the Railway Board, are
given below:—

(a) Details of scrap drawn by M/s. Bhartia Electric Steel Co.
(i) April *74’ contract

Quantity lifted by the firm

Month

e ot

(In MT)

February 1975 114-310 Nil
March 1975 . 85.030 Nil
April 1975 . . 67.826 Nil
May 1975 . . . . . . . 48080 Nil
June 1975 78.920 Nil
July 1975 . 38.480 Nil

ToraL . . . . . . . . 432.146 Nil




(ii) January 1975 Coniract

No scrap was obtained by the firm against the coupler contract but for
clevis for which orders were to be placed by the Zonal Railways,
the firm purchased 110 MT of melting scrap from Northern Rail-

way.

(iii) October, 1976 and March 1977 contracts

Quantity lifted by the firm
Melting Turnings &
Month Scrap Borings
(In MT)
July 1977 to April 1979
ToraL 1927 -336 1733 .120
(iv) April 1978 Centrast
Quantity lifted by the firm
Melting Turnings &
Month Bonngg:
(In MT)
January 1979 . 15.980
March 1979 244 .833 178.370
April 1979 5.170 90 .430
May 1979 163 .990 30.310
June 1979 116.970 100 .6g0
July 1979 5.060
August 1979 184.120 141.740
September 1979 71.480 28.660

ToraL

805 .600 §70.400



43 -
(v) August, 1979 Contract

anlityp:hlﬁed from S.E.  Quantity lifted from
ly.

E. Rly.
Moot Melting Turnings & Meliirg  Turnings &
Borings Borings
(in MT)
October 1979 . . . 21.80
November 1979 . . 177 -995 150.000 B6.540
April 1980 139 .600 150.00 86.540
May 1980 . g7.-20 85 .680 162.270
June 1980 64 .890 41.320 232 .400 59.220
July 1980 113.310 .. 120 .060 330 .060
August 1980 . 283 .200 179 -420 .. 48.070
Torar . - . 897.995 606 .420 601 .270 437 -350

Further quantities of scrap against August 79 contract are still in
progress.

(b) Details of scrap drawn by M/s. Mukand Iron & Steel Works

tity lifted by the
Qﬂntyﬁm

Month Melting 'rm &
(In MT)

February 1975 . . . . . . . . 93.180

March 1975 . . . 37-740 18.980
April 1975 . . . . . . . 69 .0Bo 42.100
May 1975 . . . . . . . . . g5.720
June 1975

July 1975 .. c e 153 .900

August 1975 . . . . 12.100 .
September 1975 " 43.140 3.110
December 1975 .. 56.860 50.0Q0

466 .000 150 .000

12 LS—g



* “ e T
(i) February, 1975 Contract

No scrap was obtained from the Railway against this contract
by M/s. Mukand.

(iil) October, 1976 Contract

No scrap was obtained from the Railway against this contract by
M/s. Mukand.

(iv) March 1977 and April 1978 Contracts

Qty. lifted by the irm  Qty. lifted by the firm
from Central Rly. from S.E. Rly.
Month

Melting Turnings &  Melting Turnings & -
Borings

(in metric tonnes)
January ’79 to March ’8o

ToraL . . . . . 1685 .140 281 .000 .. 512.000

(v) August, 1979 Contract

Quantity ligtd;;.by the
Month

Melting Tumings &

Borings

(in Mts.)

Pebruary 1980 . . . . . 91 .200 .-
March 1980 121.350 169 .807
April 1980 . . . . . . 269 .gg0 85.848
May 1980 . . . . . 50.000 78.87
June 1980 . 68.350 142 .164
July 1980 . . 198.920 93410
August 1g80 . . 83.750 42.857

883.560 612.456

2.18. Itissecen from the details given in the above Tables that the coupler
manufacturers did not draw any scrap from the Railways for their contracts
of January, 1975/February 1975. although they had been obtaining large
quantities of scrap from the Railways during their contracts prior to and
subsequent to 1975. The Committee desired to know whether the non-
drawal of scrap by the manufacturers against the 1975 contract was attri-



45 !

butable to the lower market price prevailing during the execution of the
contract. In a note the Railway Board have replied :

“The non-drawal of scrap by the firm was mainly dueto availability of
scrap in the market at nearly the same price at which assistance
from Railway was available etc. In fact one of the firms has advised
that they procured scrap from the market at prices which averaged
over Rs. 600/ Rs. 400 per tonne of Melting Scrap and Turnings

& Borings respectively.”

2.19. In another note, the Railway Board have stated :

“One of the firms (M/s. Bhartia Electric Steel Co. Ltd., Calcutta) had
obtained part of their scrap requirements from the Railways
against January 1975 contract. For the balance requirements
of scrap, they had procured the same from the market at nearly the
same prices at which assistance was available from the Railways.
The firm have furnished audited figures of purchase of scrap from
the market at average price of Rs. 647/- Rs. 708/- per tonne of
turnings and borings in 1975-76. M/s. Mukand purchased only
turnings and borings scrap from the market and used alongwith
their own foundry arisings for coupler manufacture. As per
figures furnished to the Ministry of Railways duly audited,
M/s. Mukand purchased scrap during the period of coupler
supplies (March to October 1975) at an average price varying
from Rs. 361.32 per tonne to Rs. 504.38 per tonne. The
weighted average price works out to Rs. 439/- per tonne and
this includes sales tax and transportation clement of Rs. 22/-
per tonne. Apparently, the reason for non-drawal of scrap by the
coupler manufacturer was their ability to procure scrap from the
market at about the same prices at which assistance from the
Railways was available.”

2.20. During evidence the Committee enquired why should the manu-
facturers pay a higher price in the market for purchase of scrap when scrap
could be obtained by them from the Railways at a lower price. To this
the Member Mechanical replied :

“The type of scrap we sell is different from the type that they would
have bought from outside. We sell it in mixed condition. It
requires double purification before it can be used, whereas the scrap
from outside is segregated and the price varies according to the

\ extent of segregation that has been carried out.”

He added :

““The actual prices were not very different from what we had offered to
sell. The difference is Rs. 2/- per tonne in some cases. What
has happened is that sometimes they found it more convenient
to purchase from other sources. For example, Mukand works
are far away from the railway factories; they would add transport
charges and then work out. The fact that they did not buy ' from
us did not necessarily result in aloss to them. We auction the
scrap in the condition in which it is collected. ~ We try to segregate



46

itas faraspossible, butinthemarkert, theysegregateitand generally-
classify in two categories, melting scrap and turningsand borings.

If turnings and borings are allowed to remain in rain etc. iron gets
oxidised and the value falls.”

2.21. The Committee pointed out that the quotations of the firms for
* supply of couplers and clevises were based on scrap assistance by the Railways..
In view of this the firms should have obtained the scrap from the Railways
in terms of the 1975 contracts. Explaining the reasons why the firms did
not obtain heavy metlting scrap and turnings and borings from the Railways,
the Railway Board have, in a note, stated :

“One of the firms (M/s. Bhartia Electric Steel) approached the
Railway and obtained part requirements of scrap for manu-
facture of clevis against January 1975 contract. For balance
requirements of scrap for clevis & coupler manufacture, the firm
did not obtain scrap from the Railway presumably because they were
able to procure from the market at nearly the same prices at which
assistance from Railways was availbale. Thev have advise
us that they procured scrap from the market at average price
of Rs. 647/- Rs. 708 per tonne of Melting Scrap and Rs. 402-f
Rs. 454 per tonne of Turnings & Borings in 1975/1976. The
Other firm (M/s. Mukand Iron & Steel) have informed that the
non-drawal of scrap against February 1975 contract was due to
continued non-availability of scrap of requisite quality in the
Railway depot, which had stock of light corroded melting scrap.
They have stated that the light corroded melting scrap required
extensive processing before use and was, therefore, not obtained
by them for coupler/clevis manufacture.

The facts, however, are that the firm did not approach the Railway for
issue of scrap against February 1975 contract during the period of
execution of contract and if they had approached the Railway in
this period, the requisite category of scrap, to the extent available
in the nominated Railway, could have been issued to them.”

2.22. In another note in the same context the Railway Board have stated =

“For obtaining the scrap from the Railways, the coupler manufacturers
have to follow the prescribed procedure and if the scrap is available
from the market at the same price or marginally higher prices than
at which the firm can obtain from the Railways, they would as
a matter of convenience/prefer purchase of scrap from market. This
appears to be the reason for their not obtaining the scrap from the
Railways.”

2.23. According to the Audit paragraph the market prices of scrap ruling
at the time of execution of the contracts were lower than those which had formed
the basis of the contract price. The Committee enquired whether the Railway
Board had satisfied themselves that the firms had not purchased the scrap at

the ruling lower market price and derived the benefit of lower price. The
Railway Board have stated:

“The prices at which scrap was obtained by M;s. Bhartia/Mukand during
period of execution of the January/February 1975 coupler contracts



47

have been furnished by them duly audited. Since these prices have
" been furnished duly audited, these can be relied upon.”

2.24. The copies of the certificates from the charted Accountants of the
respective firms, as furnished by the Railway Board, are dated November
and December 1980, i. e. immediately before the PAC meeting (4 December,
1980), while the contract in question were completed about 5 years ago in
November, 1975. According to the audited figures, the firms purchased the
scrap from the market generally at prices higher than those at which the same
would have been available from the Railways.

2.25. The Committee enquired would not the fact that M/s. Mukand Iron
& Steel did not approach the Railway for scrap supply, suggest that it had
chased the scrap from other than Railway sources to derive the benefit of
lower market price, in the absence of any contract stipulation requiring such
benefit to be passed on to the Railways. To this, the Railway Board have
replied:

“Even though M/s Mukand Iron & Steel had not approached the Rail-
ways for issue of scrap against February 1975 contract, they have
subsequently clarified that they used their foundary arisings instead of
purchasing heavy melting scrap from the market. For the turnings
& borings purchased by them, the audited statement of prices at
which they purchased has been given. The weighted average price
of these purchases, however, shows that they did not derive any
benefit except perhaps to the extent of convenience of purchase
from the market by not availing the scrap assistance.”

2.26. The Committee desired to know the scrap price in the market at the
time of entering into contracts with the coupler manufacturers. In a note the
Railway Board have stated:

“Offers for placement of orders for couplers were made to the firms in
October 1974 and the contracts were placed on the coupler manuf-
acturers in January/February 1975. The scrap prices of heavy mel-
ting scrap and turnings and borings as obtained from Metal
Scrap Trade Corporation , Calcutta, for these months are indicated
below:

Month Heavy melting scrap Turnings and
Borings
* No. 1 No. 2
October ’74 . Rs. Boo—850 Rs. 775—825 Rs. 550—600
January 75 . Rs. 650—700 Rs. 500—550 Rs. g50—400
February 75 . . Rs. 625—675 Rs. 475—525 Rs. 350—400

The prices mentioned above do reflcet trend in the prices, but these
prices cannot be taken as the prices of scrap purchased by the
upler manufacturers from the market.”



48

2.27. InmplytoaquaﬁonwhctherﬂlekaﬂwayBoardwasnotawai&
of the slump in scrap price from April, 1974 and omwards, the Railway
Board have stated :

“The aspect of slump in scrap prices from April 1974 and onwards
does pot appear to have been deleberated. It is now poted that
1he scrap prices had declined gradually from April 1974 onwards,.
but till December 1974/January 1975 the prices had not fallen
below Rs. 600/- per tonne and Rs. 400/- per tonne of melting
scrap and turnings & borings respectively.”

2.28. As the prices of coupler and clevis as settled in March, 1974
on negotiation were based on the supply of scrap by Railways at predetermined
rates, the Committee asked whether it was not desirable to negotiate the
coupler/clevis price, consequent on the scrap price falling below what had
been indicated by the manufacturers in their quotations, before finalising the
contracts (which were signed only in January/February 1975). The Railway
Board have stated :

“For the placement of contiact in January ’75/ February ’75, the
information on prices relating to Dec. ’74 at best would have been
available to the Ministry of Railways and the prices for this month
also, as obtained from the Metal scrap Corporation, were over/
around Rs. 600/- and Rs. 400/- per MT. In the circumstances,
the question of negotiating the coupler/clevis price before the
placement of contracts in January/February °75 could not have
arisen.”

2.29. It has been stated that for April/May, 1974 contracts the
coupler price was worked out on the basis of the scrap prices of Rs. 600/-
per tonne of heavy melting and Rs. 400 /- per tonne of turnings and borings
and that these stipulations were extended to the subsequent contracts of
January/February, 1975. The Committee enquired whether it was pot
imperative to make suitable provision in the contract for reworking out the
coupler price in the event of the market prices of scrap falling below those
stipulated in the contiact and the firms net lifting railway scrap at the contract
price. To this the Railway Board have replied :—

“The Ministry of Railways did not anticipate that there will be fluc-
tuations in the scrap prices leading to a situation when coupler
manufacturers may not avail scrap assistance from the Railways.
This appears to be the reason for not providing suitable clause in
the contract in the event of fall in the price of scrap. In any case,
the coupler manufacturers did not purchase the scrap from the
market at prices lower than Rs. 600/- Rs. 400/- per MT of heavy
melting scrap and turnings and borings respectively at which
assistance was available from the Railways. With Railways’
experience of operation of scrap assistance clause in the previous
contracts, a stipulation was made in 1980 contracts that in the event
of scrap being procured by the coupler manufacturers from the
other sources at lower prices, the benefit of lower prices, will accrue

to the Railways.

2.30. The Committee enquired whether the absence of a suitable
provision in the contract to safeguard the interest of the Railways on account
of fall in scrap prices during the currency of the contract should not be viewed



28 a deficiency in 1he contract provision. In a-mote, the Railway Boand
have stated :

“The supplies against coupler contracts are narmally spread over
a period of about one year and it is generally expected that there
would be no violent fluctuations in scrap prices during the period.
assistance from the Railways. Therefore, no price variation clause
in the event of fall in scrap prices in the market was stipulated in
the contracts.”

2.31. It was stated during evidence before the Committee that no loss.
was incurred by the Railways on account of the fall in the market price o
the scrap. However, according to Audit paragraph the manufacturing
firms took advantage of the fall in the market price of heavy melting scrap
and turnings and borings by not obtaining supply of scrap from the Railways.
as stipulated in the contracts. But on the other hand they obtained payment
for the supplies of couplers/clevises at the rates stipulated in the contracts
which halﬂ)becnﬁxodtakingon account a higher price (than the market
price) for the scrap. The benefit so derived by the firms had been calculated
by Audit to be Rs. 7.71 lakhs. In this connection, the Railway Board
have, in a note furnished at the instance of the Committee, explained :

“The ‘benefit’ computed by the Audit as having been derived by the
firms is based on the assumption that the firms purchased scrap-
from the market at less than Rs. 600/400 per tonne of heavy
melting scrap and turnings and borings. The firms did not

the scrap from the market at lower prices and therefore,
the question of their deriving benefit does not arise.”

2.32. From the information made available to the Committee, it
is seen that the following stipulation regarding supply of scrap to the manufac-
ture of couplers has been included in the contract entered into with M/s
Moukand Iron and Steel Works Ltd., on 12-6-80 :—

“Scrap will be issued if such assistance is required in a mix of 60%, heavy
melting scrap and 409, turning and Boring @ Rs. 1200/- and 800/-
per tonne including sales tax, if leviable respectively at the total
rate of 770 Kgs. per NIT coupler and 800 Kgs. per TT coupler
ex Central Railway Scrap at Bombay. In case the scrap
is procured from the source o than the Railways at lower prices,
benefit of lower prices of scrap thus obtained by you, will accrue to
the Purchaser.”

2.33. The Committee note that in the contracts entered into with
the two manufacturing firms viz. M/s Bhartia Electric Steel Co. Ltd.
Calcutta and M/s Mukand Iron & Steel Works Ltd., Bombay for the
pProcurement of centre buffer couplers and clevises, in the year 1975
stipulations were made for the supply of scrap by the Railways
to the manufacturers on a pre-determined rate and against payment.
Provision of scrap assistance by the Railways to the coupler manu-
facturers was ome of the conditions of their offers for supply of
couplers. According to the Railway Board the objective of the
scrap assistance was “to keep the prices of centre buffer couplers
to the minimum possible level”. The prices of couplers payable



‘50

by the Railways were accordingly worked out on the basis of the
-scrap prices of which the scrap was to be supplied to the manm-
facturers’. Onbeing askedasto what would have been
the result if Railways had not agreed to the manufacturer’s request
for supply of scrap, a representative of the Ministry of Railways
(Railway Board) renlied that the suppliers would not have taken the
risk and would have provided for a possible escalation in the value
of scrap and stepped up the price of the couplers. Thus the in-
tention behind the issue of scrap to these firms on payment ata fixed
rate was to delink the contract prices from any fluctuations in the
price of scrap in the open market.

2.34. The Committee find that the coupler manufacturers ob-
tained scrap from the Railways at pre-determined rates against
the contracts of 1974. Though the same stipulations were extended
for the contracts placed in January, 1975, February 1975 the manu-
facturers did not obtain any scrap from the Railway against these
contracts. The non-drawal of scrap by the coupler manufacturers
against the 1975 contracts has infer-alic been attributed by the Railway
Board to the availability of scrap in the market at nearly the same
price at which assistance from Railways was available. The Railway
Board even claimed that the manufacturers did buy at higher rates.
In support of this claim they have furnished the certifiates issued
by the Chartered Accountants of the firms. The second reason
for the firm preferring to purchase at higher rates, as given by the
Railway Board, is the firms’ convenience of purchase from the mar-

ket, compared to obtaining from the Railways through the pres-
cribed procedure.

2.35- Both the arguments advanced by the Railway Board appear
‘untenable for the following reasons:

(i) The Railway Board have admitted that during the
period of execution of these orders there was a fall in scrap
prices compared to those stipulated in the contract. In
view of this it is difficult to believe that the firms did
actually pay higher prices for the same quality of scrap.

(ii) The argument regarding convenience of purchase from
the market is equally unconvincing as these firms have
had enough past experience of dealing with the Railways’
procedure and yet they had stipulated the condition of
scrap assistance from the Railways in their offers for

supply of couplers against the 1975 contract.

2.36. Another reason given by the Member Mechanical during
the course of this evidence before the committee, for non drawal
of scrap by the coupler manufacturers was that the type of
scrap Railways were selling was different from the type that the
manufactarers would have bought from outside. This argument also
‘sounds patently ridiculous because of the fact that the coupler manu-
facturers had been using the scrap obtained from the Railway in large



51

«quantities both prior to 1975 and subsequent to 1975. The reasoning
given by the Me:ber Mecbanical is thus obviously far fetched and un-
convincing. In this context it is to be noted that Railway Board have in
a written note submitted that one of the firms did not, in fact, approach
the Railways for issues of rcrap and if they had approached the requi-
site category of scrap could have been made available to the firm to the
extent available.

2.37. The Committee are of the view that as analyred by the Audit
with reference to the then prevailing prices of scrap in the market, the
real reason for the non-drawal of scrap by the mznufacturers against
the 1975 contracts was the lower price at which scrap was available
in the market. The lower market prices enabled the manufacturers to
reap larger profits by buying the scrap from the the open market ra-
ther than obtaining the same from the Railways at pre-determined
rates, which were higher than the then market rates. Since the prices of
couplers payable by Railways were linked with the price of scrap, the
manufiacturers derived an unintended benefit at the cost of Railways
by taking zdvantage of the fall in the market price of the scrap during
the relevant period. The benefit so dervied by the firms and corres-
ponding loss suffered by the Railways has besn calculated by Audit
to be Rs. 7.71 lakhs. The laboured explanation offered by the Railway
Board to the effect that no loss was incarred by the Railways on aceo-
ant of the fall in the market price of the scrapis astatail convincing.

2.38. Although the manufacturers were able to make a quick buck
by taking advantage of the slump in scrap prices, the Railways failed
‘to safeguard their financial interests. According to the Railway
Board “the aspect of slump in scrap prices from April, 1974 and on-
wards does not appear to have been deliberated. This is most un-
fortunate to say the least. The Committee are of the view that conse-
.quent upon the scrap prices falling below what had been indicated by
the manufacturers in their quotations, the Railways should have re-
negotiated with the manufacturers for proportionate reduction in the
supply price of the couplers.

2.39. The Committee have been informed that with Railways ex-
perience of operation of scrap assistnace clause in the previous com-
tracts, a stipulation was now being made that in the event of scrap be-
ing procured by the coupler manufacturers from the other sources at
lower prices, the benefit of lower prices will accrue to the Railways.
This is no doubt an admis -ion of the fact that the stipulation regarding
‘scrap assistance included in the earlier contracts was one-sided »nd
defective whereby the coupler manufacturers expoited this lacunae

in the terms of the contracts of 1975 to their advantage and at the cost
-of Railways.

2.40. Another important point that strikes the Committee is that
-although the provision of an escalation clause in the purchase or work
contracts takes care of the financial interests of the contractors, no
'such provision is made in these contracts for safeguarding the in-
terest of Railways. The Committee desire that the Railway Board
-should, in consultation with the Ministry of Law and the DGS&D, in-
corporate & suitable provision in all the future contracts to take care
of the type of contingency noticed in the present case.



CHAPTER Il
PROCUREMENT BY BROAD GAUGE RAIL CROSSINGS

Audit Paragraph

3.1 Rail crossings used in railway tracks on wooden layout are of twe
types: {a) crossings cast from high manganese steel and (b) crossings fabri-
cated from medium manganese rails.

3.2 The life of the cast manganese steel crossings is longer than that of the
fabricated medium manganese steel crossings.

3-3 The Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) had informed the Public
Accounts Committee in 1971 that the life of cast manganese steel crossings was
twice that of the fabricated steel crossings. The Research, Designs and Stand-
ards Organisation (RDSO) in 1972 had informed the Zonal Railways that the
average life of cast manganese steel crossings was expected to be about four
times that of the fabricated crossings. Besides, cast manganese steel crossings
help in reducing the maintenance costs, as bolts and loose components are
not used for their installation in the railway track. These bolts and loose com-
ponents, used in fabricated crossings are liable to wear or get loosened under
traffic.

3.4 The Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) in March 1978 estimated
the cost of cast manganese steel crossings between Rs. 6,182 to Rs. 8,556 and
that of the fabricated crossings between Rs. 5,758 to 6,998. However, in view of
longer life of the cast manganese steel crossings as compared to fabricated cros-
sings namely, twice or four times zs the case may be and its relative advantages
in reducing the maintenance costs, the use of such manganese steel crossings
would be substantially more economical.

3.5 A steel foundry was set up at Chittaranjan Locomotive Works §CLM
in 1961 with an investment of Rs. 5.97 crores and with a capacity for ten
thousand tonnes of steel castings per annum. This included a capacity to man-
ufacture one thousand tonnes of cast manganese crossings which would be
equivalent to about two thousand crossings a year weighing about half a tonne
each.

3.6 In December 1967 the CLW Foundry was required to produce 350
tonnes of broad gauge manganese steel crossings (of standard size 1 in 8} and
1in 12 suitable for wooden layout) against the installed capacity of one thousand
tonnes . However, it produced only gg tonnes in 1967-68 and 198 tonnes in
1968-69. From 19%2-73 onwards the Ministry of Railways (Railway Board)
refixed the capacity of the CLW Foundry at 80o number or 400 tonnes of cast
manganese steel crossings. In this connection 11th Report of the Public Acco-
unts Committee 1971-72 of the Fifth Lok Sabha and the Ministry of Railways’
(Railway Board) communication to the Public Accounts Committee of June

1973 refer.

3.7 Further, heat treatment capacity of the CLW Foundry was augmented
for heat treatment of the mangenese steel crossings during 1967-75 at an in-

52



53

vestment of Rs. 8.22 lakhs. [Para 19 of the Comptorller and Auditor General’s-
Report for the year 1975-76 Union Government (Railways) refers]. The CLW

Foundry has been so far the only source in the country for the supply of cast

mangenese crossings to the Zonal Raliways.

3.8 The annual requirements of the crossings of all the Zonal Railways is
assessed by the Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) and split between (a
cast steel manganese crossings to be procured from the CLW Foundry and (b
fabricated crossings to be:

(i) manufactured in the railway workshops, and
(ii) procured from trade.

Zonal Railways take procurement action accordingly. The following table
shows the number of BG fabricated crossings/ manganese steel crossings allotted
by the Ministry of Railways (Railway Board), actually procured from the
CLW/Railway Workshops/Trade by the Zonal Railwavs during the six years,

1972-73 to 1977-78:—

Fabricated crossings procured Cast manganse steel
Y from Railway Workshop/Trade crossings
ear
Allotment  Actual Allotment Actual Production
by Railway procurement by Railway procruement by CLW
Board Board by Zonal  Foundry
Railways
1972-73 . 1,993 1,884 1,394 401 43¢
1973-74 . 2,004 1,412 411 96 126
1974-75 1,290 1,317 91 123 90
1975-76 . 565 927 84 112 226
1976-77 . 867 177 Not available 69 188
1977-78 . . . 1,066 392 350 69 112

3-9 It will be seen from the above table that the procurement of manganese
steel crossings from the CLW Foundry by the Zonal Railways as well as pro-
duction thereof in the Foundry had been coming down and had never reached
the full capacity of 800 crossings per year reported to have been built up as far
back as 1972-73. On the other hand, the Zonal Railways had been i
every year substantial number of fabricated crossings from the trade/Railway
Workshops.

3.10 The extra expenditure incurred during 1972-73 to 1977-78 on the
procurement of fabricated crossings as against cast manganese steel ings,
works out to more than Rs. 2.04 crores (at 1978 price level) if the life of the
cast manganese steel crossings is taken to be twice that of the fabricated cross-
ings. The extra expenditure involved would be twice this figure, if the life of the
cast manganese steel crossings is taken as four times that of the fabricated
crossings as per the assessment of life by RDSO. The additional expenditure
incurred on the maintenance of fabricated crossings as compared to the cast
manganese steel crossing cannot be assessed but is likely to be substantial.



54
3.1 The following points merit consideration in this case:

i) the allotment of fabricated crossings for procurement from trade and

( workshops was made by the Ministry of Railways (Railway Board)

every year without taking advantage of the full capacity of the CLW
Foundry for cast manganese steel crossings;

(ii) the number of cast manganese steel crossings procured by the Zonal
Railways from the CLW Foundry have substantially beenless than
the allotment made by the Ministry of Railways (Railway Board);
and

(iii) considering the advantages in initial cost and in maintenance of
cast manganese steel crossings, it was desirable for the Ministry
of Railways (Railway Board) to have ensured the procure-
ment of the maximum number of cast manganese steel crossings

from CLW as against fabricated crossings from trade and Railway
Workshops.

3.12 The Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) stated (November 1978
-and March 1979) that:

(1) the orders for cast manganese steel crossings had been placed on the
Foundry to ensure sufficient work-load commensurate with the
actual performance of supply;

(2) there had been decline in the production capacity due to labour
problems, strikes and power break-downs in 1973-74 and 1974-75;

(3) from 1975-76 to 1977-78 the capacity for production of cast mangan-
ese steel crossings was diverted to the production of higher priority
items, namely, Co Co bogies and other intricate castings required for
the manufacture of diesel and electric locomotives. But the CLW

was producing castings from the Foundry to its installed
capacity of 10,000 tonnes; and

(4) asthe Railways were finding it difficult to provide necessary funds to
cover the demands already placed on the CLW Foundry, the CLW
Foundry on Ist October 1977 cancelled the quantity outstanding
against previous orders for 668 cast manganese steel crossings.

3.13 It may, however, be mentioned that while making allotment of

~cast manganese steel crossings on CLW in the various years, the decline in the
‘production capacity either due to labour trouble or power break-down or
diversion of the capacity to the manufacture of higher priority items, was not
taken into account. It was also inappropriate for the CLW to have cancelled
the outstanding orders for supply of cast manganese steel crossings on Ist
October 1977 on its own inasmuch as, it was not ensured that the funds avail-
able for procurement of cast manganese steel crossing were utilised in the best
possible manner, namely for procurement of the maximum number of cast
manganese steel crossings as against fabricated crossings.

[Paragraph 11 of the report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of
India for the year 1977-78, Union Government (Railways)]



55

3.14 It is seen rrom the Audit Paragraph that the Steel foundry set up-
at Chittaranjan Locomotive Works had a capacity to manufacture 1,000-
tonnes of Cast Manganese crossings which would be equivalent to about
2,000 crossings a year weighing about half a tonne each. The Com-
mittee enquired how the installed capacity of steel castings of the CLW'
foundry was originally fixed at 1,000 tonnes per annum. The Railway
Board have stated :

“In the original collaboration agreement for the construction of
Chittaranjan Steel Foundry with the foreign collaborators,
the Supplementary Agreement referred to a capacity of appro-
ximately 1,000 tonnes for the manufacture of Cast Manganese
Steel Crossings.”

3.15 The Committee desired to know what were the special equip-
ment procured for the manufacture of steel castings in the CLW foundry
and what was the extent of usage of these machines since their installa-.
tion till date. In anote, the Railway Board have stated:

““There has not been any investment exclusively for the manufacture
of Manganese Steel Crossings, except for one Heat Treatment Fur-
nace also useable for miscellaneous items and some Moulding
Boxes at atotal approx. cost of Rs. 10 lakhs. Ofthese, the cost of
Heat Treatment Furnace with auxiliaries was about Rs. 8.22 lakhs,
the balance being the cost of Moulding Boxes and other minor
equipment. These are, in any case, being utilised for the produc-
tion of other items of steel castings currently in hand.”

3.16 In regard to the utilisation of the Heat Treatment facilities at-
the foundry the Railway Board have stated :

«It will not be correct to consider the utilisation of Heat Treatment
facilities in isolation. The investment of Heat Treat Furnace can--
notbe considered in retrospect as having been made exclusively for
the Manganese Steel Crossings, as other items were also being
heat-treated in the new furnace.”

3-17 When enquired how much increase of manganese steel crossings
@ver and above 1,000 tonnes was expecteddue to the augmentation ofthe
kheat-treatment in 1967-75, the Railway Board have stated :

“The requirement of the 4th furnace as a balancing equipment was
foreseen in the early stage of project and no increase over and above
thousand tonnes of manganese Crossings was envisaged due to
provision of the 4th Heat Treatment furnace.”

3.18 According to the Audit Paragraph the Ministry of Railways
(Railway Board) refixed the capacity of the CLW foundry in June, 1973
at 800 numbers or 400 tonnes of cast manganes=/steel crossings. As to the
basis on which the Railway Board reassessed the capacity of CLW foundry
at 800 crossings or 400 tonnes per year, the Railway Board have stated :

“The re-fixation ofthe capacity of the Foundryat 800 Nos. or 400 ton--
nes of Cast Manganese Steel Crossings was, in fact, a re-assessment
of the requirements of Railways in the context of greater experi--
cél]_c\c;v gained in the usage of Cast Manganese Steel Crossings made by



56

3-19 Inreply toa question as to how the reduction in the capacity of the
foundry to manufacture steel castings from 1,000 tonnes to 400 tonnes wes
-accounted, the Railway Board have stated:

“Extracts of paras 7 and 8 of Mr. F.N. Lloyd, representative of our
Technical Collaborator, vide his letter No. FNL/M&P dated
25-10-67 to Secretary, Railway Board are reproduced below:

“Since the end of 1965 the product-mix being made in the Steel
Foundry has changed from one based on steam locomotives to
a mixed load containing higher proportion of other require-
meats and in particular wagons castings which have a much
higher work content per tonne produced. As a result of these
circumstances, the planning of the product-mix has been dis-
turbed to such an extent as to constitute a radical departure
from the design base of the foundry.”

Starting from 1965, the product-mix has been undergoing changes, first
with wagon castings and again with manufacture of Diesel &
Electric loco items. In the background of our experience with the
developmental problems of making these difficult castings, the
capacity was re-fixed at 800 nos/400 tonnes of Cast Manganese
Steel Crossings.”

3.20 The actual production of B. G. manganese steel crossings at CLW
foundry during the years 1967-68 and 1968-69 was only gg tonnes and 198
tonnes respectively. Asked about the reasons for the output of B.G. manganese
wteel crossings during the year 1967-68 and 1968-60 being far below the in-
-stalled capacity, the Railway Board have stated:

“Cast Manganese Steel Crossings were imported items, No Steel Fo-
undry in the country had the capacity to manufacture such castings.
Manufacture of Manganeses Steel Crossingsis a verv specialised
job and there area very few foundries in the world who are capable
of undertaking the manufacture of these crossings. Chittaranjan
Locomotive Works, Steel Foundry had developmental problems
vis-a-vis design ofrail crossings in the early years in the manufacture
of these crossings and as such the rejection in the earlier stages
were very high resulting in the production of these crossings not
tlslogxglg ,up to higher levels. The designs were later modified by

3.21 The details of the cast manganese steel crossings produced by CLW
‘Foundry during the period 1972-73 and 1977-78 are given below:

Year No. of crossings
1972-73 . . . . . . . . . 434
1973-74 126
1974-75 . ' . . 90
1975-76 226
1976-77 188

1977-78 . . . - . . . . 12

.



57

Tt will be scen from the above table that the production of the manganese
steel crossings in the CLW Foundry had been coming down over the years
and had never reached the full capacity of 800 crossings per year reported
to have been built up as far back as 1972-73.

3.22 The Committee desired to know the reasons for the CLW foundry
not being able to produce manganese steel crossings at the level (800 nos.
.or 400 tonnes) of even the revised capacity as assessed in 1973. The Rail-
way Board have explained :

“The drop of out-tmn since 1973-74 (both total out-turn and Cast
Manganese Steel Crossings) was due to uncertain conditions pre-
vailing since May, 1974 and then change in product-mix. The Steel
Foundry had been facing difficult labour situation and also
setback due to poor power availability and poor oxygen supply.
Additional diversification load pertaining to new type of Broad
Gauge and Metre Gauge Co-Co bogies alongwith the addi-
tional load pertaining to Traction Motor etc. had come up resul-
ting in Cast Manganese Steel Crossings be.ng given lower priority.
A higher priority was also given to manufacture of castings needed
by Heavy Vehicles Factory, Avadi on the request of the Ministry
of Defence. A number of other items like High Speed Flexi-coil
Bogies, Reversing Gear Box etc. were also taken up and the capa-~
city had been fully utilised. There is no prospect of undertaking
manufacture of Cast Manganese Steel Crossings in the near
future.”

3.23 The Committee enquired whether the Railway Board examined
the reasons for shortfall in the production of cast manganese steel crossings
-every year since 1972-73 and if so, whether the reasons for such shortfall were
taken into account for the next year’s allotment of CLW Foundry. The
“‘Committee also asked about the measures taken to achieve the full capacity
{800 crossings year) of production of manganese steel crossings. In a
mote Railway Board have stated :

“Yes. The reason for shortfall such as severe power or labeur problems
were not foreseeable. In the hope of achieving better produc-
tion, orders were rlaced on CLW as production,
could be planned only if orders were available on the Steel
Foundry.”

3-24 It is seen from the Audit Paragraph that the number of cast man-
“gancse crossings procured by the Zonal Railways from the CLW
Foundry have substantially been less than the allotment made by the Ministry
of Railways (Railway Board). The Committee enquired why the Zonal
Railways had procured more fabricated crossings thar allotted in the
1974-75 and 1975-76 despite the financial and technical advantage in the
use of manganese crossings over the fabricated crossings. The Railway
Board have, in a note, stated :

“Since  CLW has not been able to fulfil the Railways requirement of
cast steel manganese crossings, the demand could not be increased
on them. Therefore, the purchase of more fabricated crossings
from the trade has no bearing on the quantitv allotted to CLW.
‘Though it was financially and technically advantageous to the
Railways to procure cast steel manganese crossings, the Railways
had to go in for the fabricated crossings purely because of the lis
‘mited capacity of CLW which was the only source of supply.”



58

3.25 Inreply toa question as to why did the Railway Board from 1973-74-
make greater allotment of fabricated crossings for procurement from the
trade than of manganese crossings from CLW, even after the maximum.
capacity of the CLW Foundry had been reassessed at 800 cast manganese:
steel crossings per year, the Railway Board stated :

““There was no improvement in the supply of CLW and hence the-
allotment to them was not increase,

3.26 The Committee desired to know how placing of orders for man-
ganese crossings on and supplies from the CLW Foundry was watched after
allotment of the quantity to be procured from CLW was decided each
year from 1972-73. In a note the Railway Board have stated :

“The supply position of cast steel manganese crossings against the
ordered quantity was monitored periodically, in the earnest hope-
that with improved power and labour situation production
of Cast Manganese Steel Crossings at CLW will come up.”

3.27 To a question whether any action was taken during the year 1973-74
to 1978-79 when the number of cast manganese crossings procured by the-
Zonal Railways from the CLW Foundiv came down substantially as compared
to the allotment, the Railway Board stated :

“All efforts were made by CLW Administration to optimise
the overall production of Steel castings including that of Iast
manganese  steel crossings. These efforts did not materialise

due to constraints beyond the control of Railway Administra--
tion.”

3.28 The Committee pointed out that considering the advantage in.
in initial cost and in maintenance of cast mangenese Steel crossings, was
it not desirable for the Railway Board to have ensured that the procurement
of the maximum number of cast manganese steel crossings from CLW was.

done as against fabricated crossings procured from trade and Railway
Workshops. To this the Railway Board replied :

“There has been no lack of orders on CLW for cast steel manganese-
crossings but CLW had genuine difficulties in increasing pro-
duction of Cast manganese steel crossings.”

3.29 Asked whether the factors, such as labour problems, strikes and
power break-downs had been taken into consideration while making allot-

ment for the procurement of manganese steel crossings for future years, the-
Railway Board stated :

“The factors like labour problems, strike and power break down.
canmot always be fore seen.”

3.30 To the comments of the Audit that the capacity for manganese
crossings was diverted to the production of higher priority items, the Rail-
way Board have inter alia replied :

“Capacity o the foundry continuously altered with continued change
of product-mix due to diesel and electric locos items replacing
steam items, from 1972-73 to 1977-78. It had its effects on the
capacity for manufacture of cast manganese steel crossings.”



59

.31 The figures regarding total out-turn of the CLW Foundry during
-thcsp%riod 1972-73 and 1979-80 are tabulated below :

(In tonnes)
“Year CoCoBogies  Other Manganese Total  Equated
items crossings Tonnage
72-73 1408 3023 217 4648 8566
73-74 1350 1920 63 3333 6292
7475 1021 2472 45 3538 6193
75-76 1393 3560 113 5074 9003
76-77 1335 4074 94 5503 10479
77-78 1744 3439 6 5189 9680
78-79 1153 3503 25 4686 9169
79-80 1629 2625 4254 By61

3.32 It is seen from the above table that there was a substantial drop
in the total out-turn of the Foundry during the years 1973-74 and 1974-75.
Explaining the reasons for the drop, the Railway Board have stated:

“The drop of out-turn in 1973-74 both of total out-turn and that of
CMS Crossings was due to uncertain conditions prevailing in pre-May
1974 strike period. The period of 1974-75 was also that of uncertainty
and the overall production as also production of cast manganese steel
crossings was low. In 1975-76 the total production and production of
cast ma ese steel crossings picked up. Later in 1976-77 the pro-
«duction of cast manganese steel crossings came down on account of cur-
tailment of the Railway Budget for which Railways did not have ade-
‘t:ll'?ate funds for acceptance of the manganese crossings and as a result,

e demand of the foundry was reduced. Meanwhile, Broad Gauge
and Metre Gauge Co-Co Bogies and load of Casnub Bogie and bolsters
as also additional load pertaining to traction motors in CLW came up
on priority basis resulting in cast manganese steel crossings production
being less. The production capacity created for cast manganese steel
‘Crossings was not kept unutilised at any stage.

The priority was given to CoCo bogies, castings needed for diesel and
<lectric locomotives and Avadi castings for Ministry of Defence as other-
wise the production of diesel & electric locus as also of Tanks at Avadi
would have suffered a setback, cast manganese steel crossings was only
a product improvement, for which alternative material was in any case
available indigenously.”

3.33 It_is seen that CLW Administration had advised (December, 1972)
Railway Board not to reduce the manufacture of manganese steel crossings



60

to any appreciable extent as the curtailment would effect the optimum uti-
Iisation of pattern moulding, quenching tank and heat ireatment furnace
In view ol‘p:he advice tendered by CLW Administration, the Committee
enquired how was the Railway Board justified in diverting the production of’
manganese steel crossings to the production of other items namely Co Co
Bogies and other intricate castings etc. In a note, the Railway Board have
stated:

“The production of electric locos at CLW and iDiesel locos at DLW
is fully dependent on availability of Co Co bogies from CLW Steel foundry.
No other foundry in the country could produce these castings and if prio-
rity was not given to Co Co bogie castings, either production of these
two Railway Workshops would have suffered or heavy expenditure would
have been incurred in importing these castings from abroad. Similarly,
other intricate castings needed for loco production in both these Work-
shops had to be given priority over manganese cressings for which alter-
nate material and sowce of supply was indigenously available.

The initial advice by CLW Administiation in 1972 was more with a
view to acquire the technology for development for manganese steel cros-
sings so that with capacity being available, these castings cculd be under-
taken in Steel Foundry. However, the situation after 1972-73 radically
changed due to unprecedented power shortage and lakbour trouble.”

3.34. In reply to a question as to who decided the priority among the
items to be produced by CLW Foundry, the Railway Board had stated:

“Based upon Board’s decision regarding production of electric andi
diesel locos, requirements of castings needed for loco preduction are worked
out, to which are added items needed by the Zonal Railways for main-
tenance purpose, including manganese Crossirgs. Taking into account
the level of actual production of Steel Castings achieved by CLW, relative:
priorities are allotted by the Board in close liaison with CLW.”

3.35. The Committee wanted to know since when the higher priority
items were being produced in the CLW and apart frcm manufacture ofs
castings for diesel and electric locos, what were the other items of castings
li;c;r whictlédovcr-rid.ing priority was given. In a note, the Railway Board

ve stated:

“....higher priority to items other than manganese Crossings was
given on the basis of locomotive production programme issued by ther
Railway Board from time to time. Apart frcm manufactuie of castings.
for diesel and electric locos, over-riding priorities had to be given for
other castings required for repairs to steam locos, tender tanks, tender
underframes as also for castings required urgently for maintenance of
other rolling stock on the Railways. Priorities had to be also given fou
manufacture of Magnet Frame required by BHEL/Bhopal for the manu-
facture of Traction Motors eventually to be used in electric loco produc-
tion by DLW. In addition, CLW had to satisfy the demand of castings
needed for Defence production workshops.”



61

o ¥k

& ggo¥

6-6g15 - £0SS o' 6L0S G- gEsE £- EEEE 9'L¥gh TVL0], aNvan

¥-Cge 6- 1261 ¥+ Lozt o+ €Lz C.Ce 1-9Q1 z-ES1 6+ Ll *  ddunse)) 1peay Surpnpour SunseD) NN

g-¥e z'g G €6 £+ 96 €66 z-gs g g1z . sBursso. assusiuepy
9'g S-gg1 9 6Lz 1-dig ¥ Log LLlgs £€1 € Li¥ swayr ouennuely “Apg
0161 S¥nx Leot¥ €199 o- 666 g Sot g g6 I'N MT) 10} S aMPPeNUEW 00] WeNg
S-ogb €z L+ 62E 1-0Sz L-o¥z g Lot ¥ eLE ¥+g9S * SuI3)f 000[ PIRIA MTD-
S+ zoo1 5+ 6g6 L+ 056 9+ 0£6 9'5lS 1 EL¥ €015 9* 6ol * M'TD JO SLL 090[-39[3 10§ Suyiser)
L-gb1 1- 56z [N I'N S-Lgg L-¥lg £ bz¥ 1-1¥g . : . : : ]

doj sBupsed 1930 3 S91-g Jof BunsED)
6-L1§ 1-g6& z: 198 9-z1¥ 9188 ¥ Lot T ggc 1'gof * M'Iq 105 Bumseo acog
g' 8591 g LS11 bl L-¥E€1 0.86€1 9*ozot g €561 ¥-goh satdog 020D
og-6L 64-gL gL-LL Li-gL 9L-SL SL-¥L ¥L-EL €L-zL sreaneg
(srvuoy)

iMopq uaard st Aypoud jo Japio up wmy-no A1punoj PAjs jo dn-yeauq IsMm-m)l 3G L, 96



B i ot

R - 62

3.37. It is seen from the above that a very low priority was given
to the production of manganese crossings so-much-so that the production
of these crossings had come down gradually from 218.8 in 1972-73 to 6.2
and was nil in 1979-80.

3.38. The Committee desired to know whether any priority was given to
requirements of private sector/Public Sector to manufacture other items over
the requirement of Railways for which capacity had been specifically created.
In a note, the Railway Board stated:

“Priority in the manufacture of castings required by private/public
sector would refer to the following:

(a) Small order from M/s Richardson & Cruddas for cast manganese
Castings in the context of meeting an urgent export order—this
involved apart from maintaining courtiy’s image, the question
of avoiding liquidated damage being imposcd on the firm and was
done at the express instance of Ministry of Railways.

(b) Castings required for Defence production i.e. for Heavy Vehicle
Factory, Avadi—these were required for the manufacture of Tanks.

(c) Order for castings required by BHEL—these were required by
loco production.

(d) A small order for the manufacture of manganese Crossings was
also accepted by the Steel Foundry in the interest of meeting the
urgent requirements of Steel Plants, as also with a view to deve-

loping technology, as these items would otherwise have been im-
ported.

These were subsequently given up due to over-riding priorities given to
other items required by the Railways.”

3.39. Asked whether any priority of items to be produced by the CLW
had been laid down by the Railway Board specially in the context of the
fact that in June 1973, the Public Accounts Committee was informed that the
CLW Foundry was geared upto production level of 800 crossings or 400
tonnes of crossings per year, the Railway Board stated:

“Priority is generally laid down for castings needed for loco produc-
tion and for running the Railways. Other items including manganese
Steel Crossings for which alternative arrangements are available in the
country, cannot be given higher priority for obvious reasons.”

3.40. The Audit Paragraph states that as the Railways were finding it
difficult to provide necessary funds to cover the demands already placed on
the CLW Foundry, the CLW Foundry on 1st October, 1977 cancelled the
quantity outstanding against previous orders for 668 cast manganese steel
crossings. The Committee enquired whether with the reduced Budget allet-
ment Railway Board should not have ensured the ent of maximum
number of cast manganese steel crossings from CLW as against fabricated
(l:lt;mings ;nd view of the economies in the long run. The Railway Board

ve stated:

“Funds were available for the procurement of points and corssings
under Track Renewal Programme. Since CLW had diverted their



63

capacity of the Steel Foundry to manufacture items other than cast
manganese steel crossings, orders were placed for the manufacture of
fabricated points and crossings as there was no other supplier for cast
manganese steel crossings.”

3.41. Asked whether the Zonal Railways informed the Railway Board
of the need of procuring fabricated crossings in lieu from trade, when it came
to light that the demand for cast manganese steel crossings could not be met
in full on the basis of allotment, the Railway Board stated:

“Periodical reviews of the requirements of crossings are made and
based upon this, the needs for procuring fabricated crossings fiom trade
are decided.”

3.42. Asked whether there was any proposal under consideration to in-
crease the capacity to manufacture cast manganese steel crossings at CLW
or at any other steel foundry, the Railway Board stated:

“The Ministry of Railways have decided to meet the requirements of
cast manganese steel crossings, fiom trade since steel Foundry of CLW
has not been able to meet this demand.”

3.43. The Committee find that a steel foundry had been set up
at Chittaranjan Locomotive Works in 1961 with an investment of
Rs. 5.97 crores and with a capacity for producing ten thousand
tonnes of steel castings each year. This included a capacity to
manufacture one thousand tonnes of cast manganese steel crossings
which was equivalent to about two thousand crossings a year
weighing about halfa tonne each. For the manufacture of castmanga-
nese steel crossings special equipment in the form of Heat, Treat-
ment Furnace with auxiliaries and some Moulding Boxes had been
installed at a total approximate cost of Rs. 10 lakhs.

3.44. Against the installed capacity of one thousand tonne or 2000
Nos. of manganese steel crossings, the actual production of these
crossings over the years had been much less. In fact in 1967-68
and 1968-69, the Steel Foundary produced only g9 tonnes and 198
tonnes respectively of the manganese steel crossings. The Com-
mittee have been informed that because of the developmental prob-
lems involved in the manufacture of the manganese steel crossings,
the capacity of the steel foundry was re-fixed in June 1973 at 800 Nos.
or 400 tonnes of manganese steel crossings per annum. The fact
remains that even after reducing the annual capacity of the CLW
foundry the actual production of the manganese steel crossings
had never reached its full capacity of 800 Nos. but it had been
constantly coming down over the years. From 434 Nos. of crossings
produced in 1972-73, the production figure had gradually come down
to as low as 12 Nos. in 1977-78. During 197¢-80 the production of
the manganese steel crossings was nil

3.45. The drop in the out-turn of cast manganese steel crossings
has been attributed infer alia to change in the product-mix in which



64

very low priority was given to the production of manganese steel
crossings. As a matter of fact, the entire capacity for production
of cast manganese steel crossings had been diverted over the years
to the production of other items categorised as‘‘higher priority items”
namely Co Co bogies and other intricate castings required for the
manufacture of diesel and electric locomotives. The Railway Board
have now stated that there is no prospect of undertaking manufacture
of cast manganese steel crossings in the near future.

3.46. The Committee are inclined to feel that the installed capacity
for the production of manganese steel crossings has been diverted
to production of other items not because these other items claimed
higher priority but because the CLW Administration failed to
optimise the production of steel castings including that of cast steel
manganese crossings. In this context, it is relevant to recall that
in December, 1972 the CLW Administration had advised the Railway
Board not to reduce the manufacture of manganese steel crossings
to any appreciable extent as the curtailment would affect the opti-
mum utilisation of pattern moulding, quenching tanks and heat
treatment furnace which had been specially installed for the pur-
pose. The Railway Board overlooked the CLW’s view point on the
ground that other crossings had to be given priority over manganese
crossings for which alternate material and source of supply was
indigenously available. In this process an important factor namely
the relative economics of the manganese steel crossings and its indi-
genous substitute the fabricated crossing, had been lost sight of. It
has been worked out by Audit that between 1972-73 and 1977-78
the Railways have had to incur an extra expenditure of the order
of Rs. 2.04 crores (at 1978 price level) on the procurement of fabri-
cated crossings as against cast manganese steel crossings.

- 3.47. The Committee cannot but express their concern over the
extra expenditure being incurred onthe procurement of fabricated
crossings rather than producing manganese steel crossings indi-
genously for which special capacity was created at great cost
involving payment to a foreign collaborator. The Committee feel
that before diverting the capacity meant for production of
manganese steel crossings to the production of other items
categorised as priority items, the economics of the relative cost
of production of manganese steel crossings vis-a-vis other items could
and should have been woked out.

3.48. The Committee would like the Railway Board to reconsider
whether it would not be financially advantageous even at this stage to
augment the production of cast manganese steel crossings instead of
procuring fabricated crossings from the trade because of the added
advantages of economies in the long run. In this context it is
interesting to note that the Railway Board still feel that and
though it was financially and technically advantageous to the
Railways to procure cast steel manganese crossings, the
Railways had to go in for the fabricated crossing purly because
of the limited capacity of CLW which was the only source of
supply.” The diversion of even the limited capacity to other uses will
thus have to be justified on the grounds of economy.



65

3.49. From the figares farnished by Audit for the year 1972-73 to 1977-
%8 itis seen that whetheritis the procarement of fabricated crossings
or cast manganese steel crossings there is awide gap between the
allotments made and thequantitiesactually procured daring these
years. The Committee would like to know how the Railway Board
have met the shortfalls in procarement of this item all these years.

New DeLur; CHANDRAJIT YADAV,
April, 16 1981 Chairman,
Public Accounts Commitles,

26 Chaitra, 1903 (Saka).



66

‘forjm sonmuion) 9puUsy, Y1 ‘FOAOMOK -pasdgo Anuenb oy Surdjrods
noym skemprey A Jo syuswaambar amud oY) Pdw 03 ANMIqe S PaYed
1Pl TN S/JA suonejonb [euidiio it uy  siseq juswded sadnr uo afueyd
X3 UB[I0) PIAJOAUL IO F0YM ‘puelod Jo xPWOY /N Surpnpur suiry
19430 XI18 %:n ‘Iampenueul sNOUIIpur paysiqe)s? A[uo Y} usyl sem YIIym
‘(I4N) andre[  “py] sowsnpuy SuLoouiSuy  [euoneN S/ WL PIAR0II
a1om suoneionb  ‘s10pudy 1eqo[8 oy 03 asuodsos ur jeyr puy NTWWO) AT, o] LL 1

*€L61 ‘rquaod ur pouado siopusy [eqoj8 oy jsureSe sSuwresq
opxe 000°99 Auo aindoxd 01 papwap A(Buipiodde sem 3] ‘SON 000°Gg 03
zz¥*bo‘t woy poonpax sem paxmbaa sSuueaq ojxe jo Joquinu oY} MIAAI STY)
Jo Jnsar ' Sy sjurensuod Jeueuy o3 Ianp gL-SL61 pue SL-PL61 sreak
oYy 10§ uononpoid uwoBem jo ya8rey paonpax S Jo IYSI[ Y} UI PIMIIAL
oM Buuedq 9fxe jo syuawaambor ayy PL61 ‘Arenaqeg up ‘9LOI ‘yorep
oydn pajedniqey  aq 03 suoem Joj paambor axom 5oty pue PL-EL61 1of syuour
~oambax [y oy se [Pm se EL-zL61 1824 oy a0j sBurresq opxe jo syuowaamb
-1 9ay3 jo uonuod paraacoun Ay poy 21 pauonuawr Anuenb ayf,
doueur] jo Ansurpy 3y jo uorssiuiad 9y Sumureiqo 1oy saxoq o[xe Supreaq
1I[[01 2uu0l-05 jo ‘sou zz¥‘Po‘r jo juswraanooid 10§ €L61 “IaquisAoN ur

preog Aemprey] 3y Aq pajeop 2:om SI9pUS) [eqo[d jeyl Sj0U WNTWUWOD) ST, skemreyy 9l.1
- i - y € 4
pauraouco ‘ON

SUOT)EPUBUILIOId Y [SUOISN[OUO)) juaun.redacy/Ansturpy ered

nﬂeﬁuvfoﬂﬂouoﬂ\nﬂoﬁﬂ-oﬂao
XIONAddY



YOTYM ‘SON 000°1¥ 9y JO N0 Jer) PIPUIWUIOINT YNNI DNTUIUIOY) JIPUI],
Yy, -/bzol 'syf JO 1500 papue| O} INO PIAYIOM YoM ‘g 'O’ -/0gIT 'SY JO
2oud poenoSou Ryl e 'soN 00$°Lz  JO [e10) 9Y) Supjews sny} ‘SON
005z Jo %01 [euonippe Joj asnep uondo yum pueod JO Xurnod s/
uo pampio 3q Aew poyodwir 9q 03 paimbor  fnuenb syp se
passasse 'soN 0005z jeyy PL61 ‘udy Lz w0 papulwIWIosdr W

-wo)) WPpuUdl, 3P ‘IAN S/IN UMM suonenodou JO punol Joyjoue Iy

ULy 9Y) YuMm papnpuod A[reuy sem saoud jo uonsenb oy pue pauru
-1919p sem 9[qeqreae Lyvedes snouaSipur [ej0) ay) se uoos se paoed
aq 0} J12A9MOY I9M PN S/JA UO SIOPIQ °JO pIfreAe aq Aewl XowW[OY]
S/IN JO J3go ay3 ‘s;run 000°Sz jJo dduefeq Yy Joj pue [N S/IN jo Koedeo
pareIsur [y ayr Sunjooq 1oy payreuried aq Aewr syum 000°1¥ ‘saxoq Ixe
000°gg jo juowraambos oy jsureSe jeyy ¥L61 ‘qudy & uo paproop pieog
Aemprey ay1 ‘TIN S/JN uO sidpio jo juouraoeid oyp 03 preSar uf SL6I
‘12qopQ Aq %01 jo wnuwrxew e Aq Ajyuenb siyy aseanur 0y uondo ue
M Jrum 12d -/og11'sY® pue[od JO XAWI[O] §/JA] U0 s9X0q J[xe Suleaq IJI[joI
JO 5198 000Gz JOo SurIOPIO PIYeIANIBL IPIWIWOY) JIPUI], Y} SWIY OM} Y}
P suopenoSou Sumey 1oy 'seounos juswided-sadni/snouaSipur wody
Anuenb  wnuwxew amooid 0} MIIA B Yum ‘puejod Jo Xduroy S/ pue
IAN S/ Yym ppy oq Leur suonenoSou jeyy bL61 ‘Areniqag £z uo papp
-9p pleog Aemrey 9y} ‘9aNIUIUIO)) JIPUI], dY} JO SUOHEBPUIUWIWIOIIT Y}
Jjo siseq oY) uQ ‘popoduar aq Aewr s3ulBaq [xe Jo ‘SON 000°Gz Surureurds
9y} JeY) POPUIUIWOIII OS[E IINIUWIWOY) JPUS, Y],  W3I Sy} JO ‘SON
000°‘1¥ JO U)X 9Y} 03} SIIPIO [EUONIPPE IO AJUO WY} JIPISUOD 353 Je ued
9M ‘S2UYDBO0D PUE SIATIOUIODO| I0j SIXO( I[XB Suledq JIS[[01 JO IIMDejnuULRUI
10§ 1e94 19d 000°L jJo JuXd oYy 03 Aypedes moy) yede Sunies pue ndref’
‘IAN  S/IN uo Surpueisino Apeale siopio 9y} junodde ol Suiyey,, ey
popudwurodas Ayoeded snouaSipur ay) Jo JuduIssasse ue Junjewr J9)e ‘WY Yl
yum 2jenoSou-ar 0y (preog Aemjrey) sdemprey jo Ansmuipy 4q dn 19: sem



68

Aemrey oy 4q U UOISSIOSID 33 ur Joyumyg “yuowr 1ad s8uireaq J[xe
JO 'SoN 000°G Bumpemuewr ur Lmoyp eonoerd 1o [edop ou pey
A3y 000‘og jo Ayoedes Bunsixo  Apeasqe Y jo uonruFodat Y Jo MIA
ut ey pajess pey uuy ayy bL61 ‘Aepy 1 jo 19191 1your up  -sfurreaq
dXe 000°gg jo 13pul) Ay IsureSv GLGi ‘IR [ sfemjrey jo juswr
-dxmbax amus ay; 190w 03 3qe aq ppnom A543 3ey3 pajers pey ulty ayy yorgm
ut ¥L61 ‘qudy €z jo 1a119] € uo duUerRs Paoeld preog Aempey oy uorsap
iy} e Buraure uy -9iqededsaur jou sem Hodurr pue sjqeqreae sem Ao
-eded snousBipwr 2190f vusrid 1y} punoid oy uo s3unreaq apxe Jo 'soN 000°6E
10) A[uo [FN S/IN uo paoeid sem sopio L6y ‘Aepy ¥ uo pavog Lempey
) Aq udxey uorsap [euy Jod se ey puy 03  pasudins are dapmuro)) Y[,

« SUOLEIIPISUOD
ApAmPp pue 2dud woy yoq PIPUSUILIODAT 13[1ed Se ‘Xourjoy s/py wox
'SON 000°Gz  2umo0ad 03 ysorRjur Shemreyy oy ur oq mm 31, Jeqy papnpuod
DiopRy ‘pey  ouruwmoey) wpusy, ayy, ‘woeid nd -jobks Ty noqe jo
soud [£10 € 03 N0 oM pmom YoTym ‘xey soes ‘Aynp  WPXO  JO ANPXD
‘001z sy Apweu ‘oud s [N §/IN ey 3omof A[Tenuelsqns sem xouroy] s/
m pajenodou  Yzgr sy jo sjex 9y} WA} 03 SUIPIOdDE ISNEBII XIUIO]
S/ U0 'sON 000Gz jo podurr J0j sopio ue Jo Bumped pamoaej osfe 29w
“Wo) PpUST, 3 ‘;amydejnuewr snousSipur sy woy soddns jo uonsod
ureioun oy woy edy  -oadmpe 03 304 pey Aoy3 yormym ‘wonompoad
Jo Jjex JoySry oy uLy o Jo sVUEMSSE Ayy U0 APInus Apa 03 onsrumdo
003 I3yiel 3q pmom 3t TEN /I Jo soueuriopad ised oy jo Sy oy ur Jerp
pajnuiur . os[e pey 9RMUWO)) OPuI, oYy, ‘siseq 2oud uuy € uo SLEI
‘YoIeN  puodq SILRAIPP WIWOD 0) woy) 1oy Jyqissod jou sem 1 ‘sooud
Busu jo suonipuod urepvoun jo Sy 943 Ul jey; pojedrpul pey uuy Iy
se 00066 03 pajorysox Burq sem TN s/jy U0 poIspio 3q 0} Jaquunu Y,
Yoed -[001Z ‘YD WY} U0 Papio oq Aewr 'S0 000°‘6E ‘GL6I ‘zoquuao
-q oydn Addns 10 1N S/ Jo Ayoedes OHSIEAI AY) S pIssIsTe UR(q pey

4




69

uey) JAyjel armjoegnueur snouasiput oy woyy sSuieaq apxe 0054z jo aseyo
-md 2y3 uo syxye; 06'1¥1 5y 01 M0 oM [m skemrey oy Aq parmour
oamyrpuadxd BNX9 I3 JUNOCOOE OJUI ULNE) OS[E 2I¢ IAINPEYNUew snousd
~1put 3y3 jo soud a3 uo 3qeded Xey soes pue LInp ISIOXD JO U Y} J[
"XIW(OY §/J WOy Ipew 3q 03 1M sptodur yorym 1e oud o pue TN /A
03 pred 2oud 9y usamiaq FduRYIP A Sureq E,ﬁ 06-GL sy 15e9] e Aq
aumrpuadxa J19y) paonpar AemiySiens sAey  ppnod sdemjrey oyl 1N S5/
woyy paandoad Buraq jo pesssur podunr Jof 1opio (Aynyuenb  euondo % or
3uaq 005‘c+000°Gz) sBueaq apxe 00G‘Lz pue paydeooe usaq pey suon
-EpU3WUIOIAL §3)TUWOY) JIPU T, Y3 Jt ‘9pdwexs 104 -opmyubewr jeaud
Jo suoneordunt eoueUy pasjoAur d[qededsour Jou paiapisuod 21am sprodurn
Yorym Jopun jusuraSuelre 3y jo 2oueidasoe oy Onstundo 003 SEM §13IN30f

~nuew snoudBrpur 3y3 uo paoe|d 2dueI[a1 Y3 A[UO J0U JRY} PUY IINIUIUIO)) YT,

*suonyedrdui [eroueur) SNOLIAE pey
PL61 ur Zulpreasad jeyy uey ooud soySiy yonur e je o8ejs 1ojep € je
s3uureaq opxe Jo Juswaandodd ayy “oyung  ‘swwreiSord uononposd uoSem
ay3 uo jedur 51 pey pourad jueadar 3y Buunp sSuureaq 3pxe jo a8erzoys
33 1Y) P3TUIP UIIQ J0U SeY 3oe] Iy ‘sBulresq Ifxe IYI[ W) [ENUISI Ue
jo 4jddns 53 ut [[epIoys a1 Jo Junoode uo skemjrey ayy Aq paiayns ssof Y3
Amuenb 03 ymoyrp st 1 ySnoypy  *GL61 ‘aaquiada(y oydn soxoq opxe jo
'soN z06°g¥ A[uo £jddns pnoo uy oy "soN 000‘gg jo jusuwrarmbarx amua
91 199w 0} IdueInsse 11 JsureSe Jeyy 10ej oY) Aq N0 JUIOQ ST PAUBIIBM
10U sem JaInjoenuew snouaipur 2y} uo paoeyd odouerpax Iy jeyy, ‘opise
195 219M pue[od JO Xourjoy] s/ wrodj saxoq axe 000Gz jo iapjo rodurr
1adeayd yonus e jo Surjreae Joj pue raanjoemnuew snouaSrpur ayy Aq Ajddns
10j sBurreaq Ixe 0001V A[uo Surjieuled Joj SUONEPUIWIUIOIAL PIUOSEIL
-[[PM S 99NIUNIIO) JIPUIT, Yy ‘uuy 3y} Aq Ino pay seoueinsse anfea jo
siseq 91 uo sny, ‘sem[iey 9y} jo suswasnbar jer0y oy Addns 03 Judwx
=JIUITIOD ULIY PIULIJUOD JARY 0} PI)ELIS SeM ULy Y ‘wuly 9yl yim pieog

skempey

4




70

, . “paajoain 21t siorddns
dfos adoym  £q[eidadsa ‘dpqepieaw st Aoeded snousSipur jnq ‘1odBayd olB
silodunt 91o0yM sased ur Aressoddu sprenSajes oy 10j saunpaooid jo umop
Burke] 105 [9A3] 150ySry Yy je JUSWIUIAA0N Y} Aq PaIdpIsuod 3q PNoys

Jnew 3y jo 30adse juepsodur A19A v Supq syl jeyy (93§ INIWWOY YL

*PIAJOAUL 319M 1311 Idns oJos B w0y saseyoand yEnoyy ‘yy<nos uaoq
Os[e 10U peYy EUELQTEQ [elnisnpuy pue asueu’,J Jo sarnsiu N 34l jo
aoape o], "1a'1ldns ajos snouafipur oyl Jo vondeonb sy1 1pYlINy uMmop
Buraq 03 puey w J0go ysiog Jadeayd oyl asiun A[ransopH 0l o[qe ulaq
icu pey pleog Adempey oyl ‘A[puodds ‘pue sfempey oYl Jo JudW
-2ambai [[ny ay3 193w 01 3[qe jou sem 19:[ddns snouaSipur ofos Y3 ‘ALISIY
g1 surewal e} 9 “yuswnSie sy Jo unhw  ayl fulkuap
U IIYM ‘Amoeded s JN  JO uonesyn  1opun sso18  ur
paynsar oAy pnom siy3 widdns  ysijog jo  sego  Ideayd
9yl jo pajreAe pey sAem[rey jo AnNSurjy 2q) Ji yey) pajels uaaq os[e sey 1]
« YUSWILIDAOE) Y3 JO UOISIORP [[BI9A0 ) UM pajoe pey skemprey] 943 ‘A[uo
131yddns snouasipur uo 1apio a3 Suroeld 4q, 3ey) sem wny uSio1of Y} Jo JOPO

sadeayo ayy Sundadoe joutoj preog Aempreyy ay3 £q peonppe juswndie Ajuoay L,

‘oUO[E 95BD SIY) U §2I00 £L°Z ‘sy ueyy odouwr jo IMrpuadxd
Jeuonippe ue Janboyoxa oY) 1500 sey s[qeqiesr sem Ajoeded snouddipur
uoym suioduir 10§ ur 08 o) Jou uoIsIP s Aemfrey ayy ‘sydesSered juanb
-3s(NS () UI PISSNOSIP AIB YITYM ‘shkem[iey oy Yam sSurjesp s,uy snouad
-IPUI 3Y) UI PIOLIOU SYIRGMEID JOYI0 [e12Ads woy rede ‘snyy, ‘sdem[rey
3y} 10j syye 0o'zE1 sy Jo umipuadxa feuonippe ue Surajoaur jrun iad
0053 'sy® wuay suwres ay) woyy pamndoid Apjuanbasqns axom sy, “Ysdje
patenodau aq 03 2oud e je GL61 ‘yosvpy Joyje LIy Sures oy WOJJ JUIUWIIND
-01d 10j 3y} JIAO paulied 21am 'sON 000°6E *a'§ A1uenb ay3 Jo 3831 Y}
‘6L61 ‘yorepy oxdn 3tun aad 001z “syf jo 9011d pajenjoSou oy 3 SON 000°€E
Auo jo Aiddns oy JudUNIWIWIOD ® Ojur JAJUS 03 A[[eniur  I[qeIRiTe seM
uuy  snoudSIpul ay) 2ouls Joyung  wuy ysijod Iy) woyy way) Sunzodurt

shemrey

skemrey

¥




)

‘poounouord QoW 3W0DG SIAPIO DAISSIINS Joj pareljoau Ajreuy sooud
Sy ur PoudIAPIp oYy Joyunyg ‘GL61 ‘Anf g961 ‘yore Sumnp pasyeuy
spenuod 9yl  Jo 303dsax ur 0001 sy O} § sy WOl PoudpimM Apa
-1ss21801d uonenoSou uo paydadoe A[feuy ssoyy pueuny sy dq pajonb £[eutd
-0 S9)EI 3Y) UIIMII( IDUIIIYIP Y} JOPUOM ON "PaseaIoul Ajqeroaadde pey
uLiy oy jo Jomod SurureSieq 2y, -a8ueyd ajqudaosad € juam Jopun UOKEMIS
sjoym a3 “yuauodwiod [eyta ay jo aariddns 9jos € jo uonyisod ayy Adnddo 03
awod pey TAN s/ Pue 9961 ur panuruodsip usdq pey syzodwir oy} 191)e eyl
OAI25G0 “I9AIMOY “FONIWIWOY) Y], "PANURUODSIP 219m spiodwir usym ‘9961 03
dn pouad oy Suump sooud joyiEW [EUOHBUIIIUL Y] YIIM SpLU Suraq osje
sem uosuredwoo esdeysad ‘ssavoad sy U ‘suonenogau YSnoy) JUIAXI JUIOS 03
umop 1y8noiq uo 1o3e[ sem yorym Arentut 2oud ysiy A1rej e Sunonb arom JIN
§/JN 4219pUu2) 3j0s ® SuIaq Jey) U] sey S)OBIIU0D SNOLIEA ysureSe [N S/IN 0

ajqeded saoud jo uonexey oYy oy pamojjoj Aojopoylaw Ayl e} sieadde 11

‘JoyJeul [BUOLIEUIIUL
oy ur Burreasad sooud oy Yirm sdud parenofouay) jo uosireduwiod Ipewr dawn
0} 3T} UIO) Py 99}TUILO)) IOPUS, Y} ‘Duop sem JAN S/ JO uonnpoud jo
3500 [enE 9y) uo paseq sisAjeue 3s0d oywads ou ySnoy) uaAd Jey) pajers
oABY pieog Aemyrey 9Y, O[(BUOSEI IIM SIIPIO SNOLIEA 3Y) 10 suorjerjodau
ur papies s90iad 9y3 Jey SuLINSUS JO SUBSW OU SEM 313yl sis[eue }s00 ® JO
asuasqe Y3 Ul pue uondnpoad JO 1500 AY) JOJUJU0D [BUIJEW PUE INOqe[ Yl jo
dn yyea1q a3 10§ [JE0 10U PIP 2INIWWOY) JIPUIA Y} suonyerjodou Suun( -auwn
03 swn woy sao1ad 2Yy3 3[113s pue AENOFAU 03 preog Kemprey 2y 4q payutod
-de sopuwo)) PpuUs], Ay 03 wuy Yl 4q paynsn{ se *039 safem ‘sjudu
-odwoo ‘sfeudrewr mel Jo 90ud SY) U PIMO[[E SeM UONE[EISI pue SPEd
-u0o juonbasqns 9y3 urooud aseq Y} SE PorEdN) SEM OBNUOD 31y UL
pames ooud oy, ‘sSuueaq pajsodwil oYy JO 3500 papue A JIA0 UL
-o1d ooud 9,5z Bummoje A4q papes sem 6461 ur TIN s/ Y Yy ojut
Pa123ud 1PENU0D 381y Y3 ur dLd Yy JEY) UIIS S I -JaInjoejnueul sno
-uaSipur 3ty 03 pred o1ad Y3 JO SSIUI[(|RUOSEII I} Sururuii232p jo uonsanb
a3 03 soreax ydesBeaed yipne juasaxd oy u pastes jurod jueprodur (IO YT,

fempey

Kemprey

g 1

£g°1



72

se ozoz 'Y JO soud ayy, * -fozoz 'njo 2oud e paynsnl oenuod ise;
o) 20uts 039 sofem ‘s|eLIdIeW Mel JO s0Ld 91} UI SUONE[EISI Y} JUNOIDE
our Suiye) 1oy pue tad 1venuod snoraaid sy Surpesddn sye oniw
-wor) 1apus], oyl -Suijeasssasow oy fre st ¥L61 ‘Kepy ur paoeld enUD
ayy ysureSe sorddns oy 4o AN 'S/ 03 9jqeded soud d[qeuosear eje
Surauue ur pajdope sapIWIWIO) JIPUIT, Y3 poyaw Y} JO sisA[eue JOYMNJ Y skemrent  9g't ii

'$3jel J[qeuoseal je JulALLe
10§ sooud  parepjur A[ySry umop Sutiq 01 YN S/W YHM P3IONpuod uadq pey
suonenoSou yoryM U Jouueus 3y) satjid4) ased Sy,  “IYTY Aue 2oud 1o}
Suronpas uny oY1 Jo Lypiqissod Aue teadde jou saop 1Yy pue Joo1z sy Jo
ooud posiadx JoY) 03 -/010€ sy jo 2oud pajonb [eurdio oy paonpas
Apeaie sey uuly 9y, IeY) PIPI00AI PeYy PPIWWO) IIPUI) Ay ST
jo uonedrusnf up ‘001z sy jo dud e yum Leme 128 01 pamoje
Sem 31 Guewepe sem uuy 9yy douis Ing un sd ozoz sy jo 2oud
e Ansn{pmod safem pue [edjew mes Jo s01id 91y U suone[edsd junbasqns
JO siseq 9y} uo pue -fob11 ‘Y Jo oud J0enued snotaaad a3 Sunepdn 1oye
20)IUIWION) JPUS,I, 3 I, ‘0015 ‘5 Jo 201id Pastaal & paystuiny [N /I suone
-11089U JO SILIAS B Y, I2JJ0 sty Surtousd: Aynyuenb diref Sunaoduur jo yjuryj 03
aaey Aeur oM [PAI[ I[(BUOSEI £ 03 UMOP 31 BULI] 0) $D313€ Y SSI[UN 3B} y3ry os
s1 2amypeynuew snouadipur 3y) 4q pajonb 20ud ay,, 1eYy) PAAIASGO ¥L61 Aren:
-qog £z palep2j0u e ul ey RNIWWO)) J9pUd) 3y ‘UyaYy) Aq pajonbsaonud
ySry 419 2y3 03 Suruapy 3um Jod o108 sy jo Nere p=10nb pey AN s/
“GL61 ‘JoqUIPAON UI P3jeOy S139pud) [BqO[3 2y} Jsurede ey puy 33U Y T, shemprey €g'1 o1

‘A(dreys dn
juom ¥L61 pue 6961 sieak oY) I0j sPPENU0D IY) JIpun U Ul sBIIOUL
ayy paddoss sem sBuireaq apxe jo yadwr oYy xoye ‘Lg61 ‘Arenue[ sourg 21
pouad jusnbosqns oY) ur ynq [eurSieur sem DU Y3 9961 YIIEW [ILL

¥ € z 1




73

. =

e —— e e i i

*P249A00 Sy} sem =[001T 'Y JO
soud pojenoSou oY) pue -Jozoz sy Jo voud pajewnsd oyj usemieq del
3Yy], -uomippe J[qeuosear e se paynsnl pue siopej 9jqeynuenbun, o
panqume sem s01d om) 9) UPIMID] 08 S JO IDUIRYIP Y} “dqeuosear
se punos Aewr uwy oy Aq paresdrp -/0013 ‘5 Jo 2oud Y3 yeyy JapIo ur Ing
-[ozoz s Ajuo josoud e Ansn(pmoo IonTWO)) JOPUIL, Y} ‘SUOETEISd
UMOT[UN pUE UMOUY 91} SUOPISUOD IOYE UIAD JEU} PUY BPRMWWO) YT, Aemrey 88" 1 2

‘(@918 jo saoud Suireassd uayy ayy
Jo 1x33u00 oy ur ojqeyusn sem 2orid 9515 Y3 JO UOTIEWNSI §,39TUIWIOD)
1puay oYy eyl aaoad 03 paooas snoduerodwaiuco Lue mposd 03 Jqe
ud3q jou  vaey Loy ‘[991s Surreaq jo vowd Sy UT ISLAIDUT [eNOE Y} uey
210U J0U Sem I UIWON) JIpua], oYy Aq pardope aseaxour soud ay) 1eyd
paurejurews 9aey  paeog Aemprey 9y ySnoyiy ‘[293s ssep [erads jo 2oud
9y} Ul UOTJE[ROSY UMOUY Y3 JO siseq 9Y) U0 paynsnl aq jouued 21UUIOD)
Jopua ], ayl Aq parntwrpe /06 sy Aq (2215 Jo J0wd Y3 Ul ISBAIOUT Y} ‘TN ] : : © shemprey Lg'1 z1

-1orpddns snouaSipur 9jos ay1 £q
PopuRWSP -/001Z 'Sy JO WNWIUTUI I[qONPain 3y3 o3 d[qissod se rej se
Jlewnxoxdde ppnoys yoigm soud & Jno yiom ol Ind prey sem PUWWO)
I9PUA T, 941 8Y3 10€] 93 ING 35 SuTyloudIam $I0URISWNIID Jernoad,, syl
puy “ Surreasad uoyl seouewaswnomd  rernodd 2yl jo MIIA Ul “1DeIIU0D
® PL61 Aeyy 9yl 10 A[uO paIaPISUOD Uadq daey 0} sieadde wuy oyl £q
palonb 2oud o3 yum uorsredurod Joj 9aMIUIO) JIPUI Y, 3¢l Aq palewrnisd
ooud ay) ur pamo[je suoile[edsa A[ANI] ININy JOJ UOIYSND 3Y3,, Jey ST preoy -
Kempreyy a1 4q uaAI8 se uorstaoad fensnun styy Bupjew 1of uoneoynsnl Ajuo
oy, "¥L61 Bumofoj 10eNUOD AUE UI JOU JORIIUOD IAI[IEd Aue UI IPEUI U]
J9A9u pey uoisiaoid ' Yons 1BY) Ul [ENSNUN JSOW SEM SUOLIE[RISd Umny o}
-/g6 sy jo uoisiaoxd sy, ‘uone[edss axMny Joj uoisiaoid e se siseq 20y pr
ue uo popnpur sem puy ‘g6 sy 1o Y01 [euomppe ue ‘sUOHE[RISI
9591} 9A0QE PUE JOA() ‘UOIE[ROs? 98EM JO JUNOOOE UO 0g 'Sy pue [393s Jo ud
2y} ur 9seasour  JO jJuncdde uo of sy sseiq jo ooud ayy ur aseasour Jo
JUNOD0E RO -[09 ‘s Jo pasuaduiod vy ssjur 9uo)) 19pus ], Y1 Aq paynsnf



74

Aquo oy sem TN S/IN 20Uls JeY) N0 .payuiod sem Jrudym snmIIWIe)) Y

2J0Jo( DUIPIAY JO }FIMNOD Y} Fuun(y sAemyrey Jo 1500 Syl Je IYAUR(q

wnwrXeur paIALRp dAey puE aoriddns  snouaSrput Kopdouowr e jo vonis

-od 1Y vo:oﬁxo aAey [N S/JA Y} IPNOU0D NG JOUUED IDPIWOY AL, skemprey 1671 91
'$J0RIU0D 2A0qR Y]

1opun sorddrs oy Joj s21010 €671 'Y 03 SUNOWE INPDLIULLE I3 Aq

P2ALDP JYOUI( BIXI Y} ey} IPNY £q no payiom uedq seyil -(og ‘sY)

510308} 9jqeynuenban pue (96 *sy) SUWIAN PIYRUIPIULL JO FUNOIIE UO SUON

-e[e0sd paynsnfun jo posudwod yoiym ‘001T sy Jo soud aseq o3 03 20Uy

o1 Y}IM PUUIULIDIRP U] PRY SIELUOD 359Yy3 10§ soorad onsesaq os st SIY T,

.h_ob_uuu%s. sfuureaq o[xe 000‘G¥ pue ooo‘zy 10j gL61 “sn3ny pue GL61

Amf ur Apuenbosqns pooerd s1opio 9y} 10§ parenofou  ainjonys doud

patenia osye 31 ‘YL61 AeJ JO 10BIUOD T} 03 VAP UM 9[qeuoseasun £juo

10u seM =j001% 'sY Jo oud 3yp Jeyl 20U 03 PIUINUOY e ganmuIwoy) Y J, skem[rey 061 S1

) oouad JeuonEU

-12)01 9Y) O} UIIYAI YILM I[RUOSEI SE PITIPISUOD 3] 210J019Y) j0U PNOD

-joo1z ¥y jo oud ayy -yun 1nd 916 sy (Yzg: 'sy-obEz y) 1s%9] 1€ 4q

aasso0xe Ieadde pmom soud s 1INPEMURW SNOUISIPUT 3y} ‘08I 'SY Apuo )

sem yorym oud *qro’y sit Yim jou pue Suures| ysijod oy jo Yzg1 sy jo 100

papue[ Y} YIm IpeU S1 JOIMOEJNUELW SNOUISIPUL Y3 0} PIMO[[E 001Z 'Y

Jo 2ud 3y jo uostredwiod & i UIAY -2011d [euoIIBUINUI PAYSIEISD 3y}

Jo £590%a ut A[renueisqns sem [N S/JN 03 poMmoOle -[001Z sy Jo 2oud YL,

‘ooud [UONEUINUL POYSI[EIS Y} 0} OUPRI M 2]qeuoseal  PIIIPIS

-uco oq j0u Of[e PMod 0ud Y, 'IqEUOSEIT PIIIPISUOD 39 210§019Y3 jJOU

PINOO pu® SUONEEISI 1500 JO SISEq Y) U0 sond 10e1UQD ISE[ Y} 03 NUIYI

M. d[qeynsnl jou sem 10eRU0d ¥L61 Aepy jsureSe YN S[IN 03 Pamoje .

xoq opxe Jofox sod (xe1 s3jes pue Amp 2s10Xd JO 2AISN[OXI)

-joo1z sy JO soud pajenoSoud oy  jeyr 9pnpuod nq jou

ueo oopuuwo) oy sydeisered Suipoooid oy ur udAld §10) Y3 WOL] Aemjrey €8°1 b1




75

pue 0eQuod 3yl Jo Aoudnny oyl Burmp uolivwiurexd 1s07)
3 03 Pafqns pamwprsucd 3q pnod wys Aq  payo oud oy ey
‘ol61 ‘squiada( :w%ouui Penuod Iy 10§ ssoud ayy Funenofou  spym
‘TAN "S/IN ©1 uonse33ns e dpeur pey PIUWO) JIPU ], 243 OL61 se yoeq Jej

ST JEU} M 000U  §IONFWWO)) Y} 0) Jwed jey; juiod jJuerodunr YUY

"W 0) UM} WOy ULy
Y3 03 UMOUS FDUISMPU! INpun Iy e panSinur A[Uo re PP YT,
" ARINUL IANENSIUIUWIPE  [[EI9A0,, IY) UI §BM I Jey) Punoild oyj uo paynsnf
U MOU §eY UOISIIP STy ], "SON 000z} 10f Jopio ue peoe(d pue uuy sy £q
umop prey uonendns oy 3dadde Inq jou PMOO shemrey IY) Osfe I?ED STy
up sdemiey 9y} JO sHUIWAIMbOI POssISSE Y} JO SSIOX Ul 'SON 000°TI
*9'T sBuLreaq Ipxe jo 'soN 000‘z¥ jo Jopio ue 1oy pajonb uuy ayy gL61 Yorepy
oydn ssuawarmbor uononpoid woBem oy 10 passacoun Yo Amuenb oy
Bunuasoidar  sBurreaq apxe Jo *soN 000‘06 Suninooid 10y GL61 ‘Aepy ur pareoy
Aimbus  wpusy Buis oy sureSe ‘urely -suonenofou Suunp 0 seyo
[euduo ur  woayy £q 0} paoufe sem asnep uondo ou ‘suonIpucd Ipu
oy ur pojerndns se ‘asnep uondo Iy jo voueydaooe IapIsuUCO 03 paysonboa
apMm [N S/ ySnoyy uaaa .rﬁ_t_._.m paoeid 3q 0} 219Mm s1apao juanbosgns
uaym 1RY3y aq 03 ARy 319m soud jey [ram Ay Suimoury soN 000‘€E jo
19pi0 ue 3oe[d 03 paasde pue uLny oY) 281qo pip shemjiey 2y, ‘siseq voud

- uy ' U0 'sof 000‘6E A[uo jo iopio ue 1dadoe pnod ) Jduelsur  Isiy

ayy ur Jeyy paredns uuy oy ‘sully snousdipur Y} UO SIXO( I[XE JO "SON
00099 jo syuawaambal 303 243 10§ 19pIo 2yy 20ed pue sprodwl Ayl Yim
suadsip 03 papIodp ulaq pey it 1dyye ‘oidwexo 10 ‘UOSIIP  §preog
sfempreyy  9y3 Supusnpur ur uonisod 1BY) Jo 3Fejuespe anpun Juryey
u22q pey Aoy ‘paulaoucd sem uonexy 20ud Yy se Je] oS ul SWIA IRy}

Buneiop ukeq pey unly snouadipur 3y} A[UO JOU Jey) Puy IWWO) YL

«PUBM Y IaAdEYM
puBRWIp 0} J[qE JoU SeM IY,, 1Y) PIPPR IAdmoY 3L ,'1s383ns nof jeym
Op 03 p3m 9H,, : PoNIUpE A[PIpUEd [EOMUBYRJN IIQUIJY 3y ‘P
soud Aue s1onb pmoo 3t ‘urr aemonged siyy Juidjddns  wary  snousBipur

Q-

L1



*PaudaduU0d
$1301§0 93 WO PaXYy 94 P[ROYS ‘9I0§aloys Au[iqisuodsal ‘Jyouaq snpun
PoALLD pey I2INI0LINUEW Y} PUe S[qeU0sBII 10U 1M Imdejnuell
oyy o3 pred sl oy leys  s[easar Axnbusoyiyy rImOEnUEW
oy jo uononpoid jo 3500 Y3 JO SHUANUOD [ELIJEW PUE INOGY[ JO dn-jes1q
ay) Junoooe ojur Sunye) 19ye sariddns Ajodouou sy jo sjonpoud ay3 105 ojqesed
AprewniSo] ooud ojqedoseal Yl UG SABY P[NOYS JEYM OUIULIGP 0}
soueury Jo AMSIUIN 2yl JO uonies.uesIQ SIUNCIOY 180D 21 Aq ojur
paambud 2q Aewr Jonew oYM Y3  IEYY PUSUWILIOIIL foy], ‘Suofe e way
STY) O) UMOYS 0UISMPpUI INpun 3y} Uo aansea[dsip 119y ssaudxd Ing jJoUUEd
s9puruIo)) 9y ], ‘Surpeal AInoAesun ue yewW 1qnop ou sydeiSered aaoqe aY]J, ‘oq S6°1 0z

-Surpunojse spunos sIYJ, “MOU UdAJ jonpoud 12y} JO UOTEUTUIEXI
1500 Supjeiropun 10 judsdid e [esodoxd ou daeY IAIMOY shkemirey
YL CTAN ‘SN P our parnua LL6T 12q01(Q JO enued oy} Ul awn

151y oy 10j pre[ndns U3 SEY ASNEP  UONEUILIEXD Y00, B JEY3 UIIS OSTE 5] ) | sfemmey ¥6°1 61

‘Jampenuewt 3y} 0}
pred Buraq 90 1d 9y3 JO  SSIUIIQEUOSEIT Y} IIUUBUL JAISDIIP e ur pays
-qeiso oAy ! 35EJ] 1B PMOM IO STy} JO Suqreay ‘JeIniogjnuEUl SNOUI3
-ipur 3y 4q 30 pRY 2oud 1aySiy jo eIy 3 03 popRI4 Aoy ‘Apusreaddy
sfemrey 9y Aq pa3daooe jou sem JOHO UE Yons Aym puejsiapun 0} sSO[
® je o1e Qopruwio) 9yJ, -2oud penuod Iy uey JoySiy soud e pajesads
uoneUTUIEXD 1500 Y} JI 1500 1Y3NY 3y ked pmoys Aemrey] 3ys ‘03 pa213e
Suroq uoTEUTIEXD 50D JO JUIAI 3y UT ey} pa1so83ns pue Jrejun se resodoad
sy umop paurmy “1amoy ‘TAN 'S/ -201d 10B1HUCD Y} UBY} IIMO[ soud
© PI[eaAdl UOTIBUIUIEXD 3500 Y} JI osjqeded aq pom ooud MmO T




77

£uni1ajead wy 9Y3 JOJ UOSEII PUODIS AY], “SUMY IY) JO SHUBIUNOIOY P}
-1ey)) Y3 Aq pansst $2)BOY1IIIO YY) paysiuing aaey Aoy} wirepd sny) jo jzoddns
u] "sajer JAYSIY je Anq PpIp s1unjoejnuew 3Y) Jey) PIUlE[d UAI pIeog
Aemprey oyJ, ‘S|qe[iEAe sem sAemrey] wolj duevIsIsse YOIYM 1 o1ad awes
oYy Ajresu e joxaewr oYy ur deuds jo Ajjiqe[rear oY) 03 paeog Aem[rey Iy
4q panquie ussq oyp sur sey spenuod SLG1 a2y jsureSe sINPENUBWL
13[dnoo ay) Aq deids jo [emerp-uou Y], ‘spPeIUD 53y} IsureSe Aemprey
Y3 woy desds Lue urejqo 10u pIp sramdenuewr 2y} SL61 Areniqs/SL61
‘Arenue[ ur paseld spenuod Iy} Joy Papudlxa ram suonemndns Swes Y3
ysnoyy, bL61 jo spwenuod oy jsurede sojer pautunralap-aid je s{emprey

3Yyy woyy deds pauteqo s12InjoENUEW J3[dNod Y3 JeY) puy PNIUWO) Y],

Joyrewr uado
oy3 ur deuds jo 901ud cy3 ur suonenjony Aue woiy sao1id JoeIUD Y YuIPP
0} sem el paxy e je juswied vo swy 3sdYy) 03 delds Jo ansst Y} puryaq
uonuajur 3y} snyJ, ‘s13(dnod sy3 jo ao11d ay3 dn paddoss pue deios jo anjea
ayy ur uoneedsd dqissod ® 10j papraoad daey pinom pue Ysu Iy} udye)
oaey jou pinom sirjddns a3 jeyy pardas (pieog Aemjrey) skemjiey jo
Anstuipy oY) jo sanejuassador e ‘derds Jo £jddns 1oy 359nbas s1ainjdejnuew
Y1 01 peaufe jou pey sAemjiey JI INsOI Y] UIQ ALY P[NOM Jeym 0} se
payse SurRq uQ *sIeanjoEjnuEWw 3Y3 03 parddns 3q 03 sem deids oY) yoIYM
e sooud deios 9y3 JO s1seq 9Y) O MO paylom ASuipioode aram sdemprey
Y3 £q sjqeded siopdnco jo szond ayg, 1949 9|qissed wnwiurur ayy 03
sxo[dnod Joynq 213U jo seond ay3 dovy 03, sem aoueysisse desos 9y3 Jo
9a103(qo a3 paeog Aempiey ay3 03 Sulpaoddy  ‘s19jdnoo jo Ajddns 1of siagjo
JI3Y3 JO SUOIPUOD 3y} JO SUO sem sidunjogjnuewr 19[dnod ay) o3 skem[rey
ay) £q vouejsisse deads jo uoislaolj -juswded jsureSe pue ojes paurw
-19)9p-21d ® uo sisInjogjnuew Y3 03 sdemjrey 9y £q derds jo Ajddns sy
Joj Jpew 219m suonendns SL61 1eak Sy) ur ‘sas1add pue sid[dnoo sagnq
911u20 Jo JudmaINooad Yy 10 Aequiog “PIT SHIOM [991g B UOI] pPuen
's{JN PUe e3no[e) “py 0D 991§ OMIIY enIeyq s/ ‘ZIA suury Suninioej

"NUEW 0M) Y3 YIIM OJUIl PV §1OBIIUOD Y3 UI JBY] IJ0U 223 1Wwo)) YT,

sfemprey

shempey

6z

€€z



78

2J0U U2)ILIM ® UI 2ABY pdeog Aem[iey 1BY) PIjou 3q 0} §1 IT IX3U0D SIY) U]
*BupurAucdUN pue Payoldj ey A[SNOTAQO SNY3 ST [eI1UBYIIJ\ JdqUIdP a3 Aq
uam8 Buruoseaa oy, *SL61 0 yuanbasqns pue SL61 03 zo1d yioq sannuenb
a8xey ur sfem[rey] ay) wouj paureiqo desds ay) Suisn usaq pey s1aInjoegnuels
121dnoo 2y 1ey)1 1o8] 211 Jo Isnedaq snondIplr Ajusjed spunos osje juswnie
STYJ, -opIsino woyj 1ySnoq IAeY p[Nom siaImdenueur ay) ey ad4) oy
uroaj EEME@ sem Supjes 21om sfemjrey desds Jo ad4£) oy 3oyl sem s121n3oej
-nuewr 12[dnoo 2y) £q deids Jo [emelp-uou Joj ‘35)1UWIWIO)) Y} 210§ VUP
~1A2 STy} JO 98IN0D 9Y) SULINP [EDIUBYIIJA JqUIdJN 33 AQ USAIS uosEal IYIoUY

"penuod GL61 ayy jsureSe s1ajdnoo jo A(ddns
10§ SI9JO J19Y1 Ul sAem[rey 9Y) woly duejsisse delds JO UONIPUOD Y]
pasendns pey Aoyy 394 pue aunpaoosd sdemprey 2yi yum Suieap jo
Q..Eu_.-omno ised ySnoua pey aAey suuiy Isayy se Supurauooun Afjenba st
9jaew 9y} woyj aseyound Jo IdudruAU0> SurpseBor juowndre ayy, (1)

‘deros jo Aujenb osures ay) 1of seond JoySiy Aed Aqenjoe pip suLny
oY) Jey1  IA3I[3q O INOIYIP T ) SIY) JO M3IA U]  *J1oeNU0d ) ur pajend
-us 250y} 03 paredwod saoud derds ur [ej € sem 219y} SIIPIO ISR JO
uonnaxa jo pouad Sy Suump jey3 pentwpe 2aey preog Aemprey YL, (1)

:suosead Burmo[[oj Y2
10§ aiqeuajun readde preog Aemprey oYy 4q paoueape sjusumBre 3y yiog
arnpasosd paquosaad oYy ySnonpy sdempey

93 woyy Furureiqo 0 pasedurod “joyaeur Iy wolf Iseydind JO DUAUIAUOD
SuIy oy st ‘preog Aemprey ay1 Aq uaAid se ‘sajer 1aySiy e sseyoind oy

¥




— . ——

sem uonendys e ‘510enU0d  snotadld aYy) UL IBNE]D NUEBISISSE deaoss jo uon
-e1ado jo 2ousLadxa sAemirey Yim 1By} PIULIOJUT U23(] 3ARY 9RO ayr - . . . ‘oq 6%z Lz

‘s1opdnoo a3 jo 2oud 4jddns oy ur uon
-onpau ajeuoniodoid J0j sIaIMPEINUBW Y} YIIM PIjEjodIU-aI dAey p[noys
sAemjiey ay) ‘suoneionb Iy ul sJINIEINUEBLL I Aq paredtpur udaq pey
yeym mojoq Surjjej seod desos 9y uodn quanbasuod Jeyl MITA Y} JO e
oMWIWo)) Y],  ‘I5Ed] Y} AeS 03 )BUNJIOJUN JSOUr ST SIY, °, PIATIQIIP
u29q 24wy 0y Jteadde jou saop spremuo pue ¥L61 ‘qudy woy saoond desos ut
dwnps jo 1adse ay,, pieog Aempey Y1 03 SUIPIONY SIEAINUL [elOUTUY
1oy) prenSojes 03 pajrey skemprey 2y ‘saoud desos ut dwm(s ayy jo a8ejuea
-pe Supjer Aq jonq yomb e dyewr 03 e AIIM SIAINPEJNUBW I} ysnoyyy - . : . ‘oq 8%z [:12

“Suurauoo [[e 1€ jou st deios oy jo 2oud jqreur 3y Ul (1B} 3Y)
JO JuNOOOE uo sAem[rey Y3 AQ PIINOUL SBM SSO] OU JEY) 1I3h3 33 03 paeog
e Aemrey 21 Aq paiayo uoneue(dxs pamoqe| Y, SYNE| IL°L s °q O3
npny Aq pereo[ed udaq sey sAemrey -y Aq paJayns ssof Burpuodsariod
pue suLy Y3 Aq PIALIIP O IYaudq YL ‘porsad jueadpda 3yy Surmp deids
sy1 jo soud joxrew 2y Ul J[ej Y3 jo IBeueape Sunyey Aq sAemprey jo 3s02
oY1 7¥ JYoUaq PIPUIUIUN UE PIALIIP sIampejnuew Ay ‘delds jo soud ayy
(M payurp 21om skemjiey 4q djqeded si19(dnod jo sooud ayy 2oulg 'sAyRX
JoNIBUI UY) Y} :m.%:.-u:mﬁ 219Mm YoTym ‘sojel pauruiegap-aid je skemprey
oy woyj dwes ay) Sulureiqo uey) 4ayjel Jjew uado dyy woyy derss ayy
Suidnq 4q siyoad 1a81e] dess ¢y sIoInOENUEW Y3 PIjqeud saoud ja3IeW
Jamo[ 9y], -ylew oyl ui d[qeprear sem derds yoiym je dud 1omo] oy
sem s1enu0d SL61 2y jsureSe szaunjoeynuewr 3y Aq deuds jo [emep-uou
oY1 J0] uOSEal [2J 3y} “axrewr 3y ur desds jo soud Burreasad uayy ay3 03
20U212J21 YIM NPNY Y1 Aq pasA[eue se 1ey) MILA ) JO dIe RPNIUWO]) YT, ° . . - . roq L&'z Sz

"3[qe[reAR JUIIXI JY) 0} WY YY) 0) (E[leA’ IPBU U JAeY p[nOd>
deios jo £1081e0 ansinbox a3 payoeosdde pey Loy jr pue deios jo ansst
. skempiey o) yoeoidde ‘3oej ul ‘Jou PIp SULIY Y} JO U0 JEYL pIpIqNS



80

s1234 ) 1940 s5uIss010 3893 jJo uononpoid [empe 3y sSuissoro 9918 SsoU
-eSuew Jo ‘SON 000°Z 10 3Uu0} puesnoy) 2uo jo Aoedes pofessur oy Jsurely . . y oq ¥¥°€ of

"SYYE[ OI S JO 150D Ieunix
~01dde [103 ® ye poj[eIsur uad( pey soxog SUIP[NOJN SUIOS PUE SILIBI[IXNE [3IM
JouewIn judUNEAL], Yedl] Jo wioj ayy ur judwdinbs jenads sFurssord pags
9souBBuBW ISBO JO IIMPOEJNUBLI Y] IO 'YOBD 9Uu0} ® jiey noqe SurySom
Jead e sBusso1d puesnoyl om) Jnoge o) Jueanba sem Yorym sSurssold [9o3s
ssoueSurur 3580 JO SOUUO) PUEBSNOY) U0 IMPEjnuew o) Ajeded € papnpur
SIYJ, “Iead yoeo s3unsed [393s jo sauuoy puesnoy; u) Suonpoad o0 Ajoedes
® Yim pue 531010 L6° G ‘s JO Juounsoaur ue yiim 1961 Ul SIOAL ATIOWOD0T]
uefuerenmy) 1e 395 UI3Q pey AJpunoj [0 B jey) puy soprwwo)) Yy, . . . ‘oq £¥'¢ 6z

*3se0 Juasaud oy ur paonou LouaSunuod jo ad4y ay) jo ared ayel 01 s1deNUOD
umny 9y [je ur uoistaoad a[qerns e ojeiodioour ‘qQRSOH Y} Pue me]
Jo Ansiurpy Y3 Y3Im UoneINsuUod ur ‘pinoys pieog Aemrey Y3 1BY) ISP
Sanmurwo)) 3y, sAemyrey] jo 1s2193ur oY) SuiprenSojes 10§ §)0B1)U0D ISAYY
ur apewt s1 uoistaoxd Yons ou ‘s10jovIIUCD Y] JO SISOIANUI [RIOURUY Y} JO
31e0 59)E) §10BNUOD YIom 10 oseyoand oY) UI Isne[> UONE[EISI Uk JO UOISIA
-o01d a3 ySnoyife 3B} st 99 IWIOY) Y3 SIS Jey) rutod juersodwr raypouy ¢ . . * sfemprey ob'z g

'skempiey Jo 1500 2Yy) 1B pue 23®)
-ueape 1193 03 GL61 jo s30eNUO0D 2y JO SULII) AT UI deunde 1y} pajrojdxa
s1aanjogjnuew 19]dnod 9Y3 £aJoym A1I03JIP pue PopIs-3UO SEM S)IBIIU0D
J21[Je2 2y} ul papnour aduesisse desds Juipredar uonendns Yy jeyy e
9Y3 jO UOISSIWPE UR JGNOP OU ST SIy], ‘SABM{IeY 9yl 0} SNIDDE [[IM SIOLI
J9MO[ JO 1youaq 3y} ‘saorid 1omo] je §30INOS 13110 3Y) WOIj SI3Injdejnuewt
191dnod ayy Aq painsasd Suieq deaos jo JUaA oY) ur jey) spew Juraq mou

¥ £ z




81

pue syael Surgouanb ‘Suipmowr urayed jo uonesynn wnwndo 3y wage
PNOM JURUIITEIIND I} S€ Jua)xd d[qenaidde Aue 03 sBuIsso1 [993s IsouBIuEW
JO JIMyd¥nuUeUL Y] ONPaI 0} 10U pleog Aemrey Y} PISIAPE peY uonensiu
~TIPY MTD 23 461 “19qUrada(] ul 1ty [[edal 0] JUBIAJRI ST IT “4XIU00 SIY3 U]
‘sBurssord IssueSuewr [993s 15€d o teyy Suipnpur sdunsed (2315 jo uononpoad
oy sstuundo 03 pafre} uonenSUIWPY MO 2Y) 9sendaq Inq Liuond 14y
poWIE]d SW) IIYI0 ISAY3 IsNeoeq 10U SWAN 1Yo JOo  uoipnpord
01 PIWGAIP  usaq sey Sumsson [eas osoueSuew jo uomdnpoid Ay

J0; Ayoeded pafesul Y1 jeyl [3B] 03 PAUIPUI e WNUIWOD YT,

20Ny Jeau Y} ur sJurssord [993s asoueSuewr
1520 jo ampoejnuewr Sunfesrepun jo 3103dsoxd ou st 219Y) IBY) PAJEIS MOU
JAey paeog Aemirey] YT, ‘SIATIOUIOIO] LD PUE [FSIIP JO INIENuULUr oY)
10§ pasmbaz sunses ajedmnul 19yio pue sarfoq o)) o) A[pured , swayr Ajioud
1oy8ry,, se psouoSajed suray oo jo uondnpoid ayy 03 s1eaA Y I9A0 PIIA
-p uddq pey sSurssold (2915 asoueSueur 1sed jo uononpoid oy Aoedes aun
-U2 9y} “)O¥} JO 1oNeW e sy 'sBuissold [393s aseueSueur jo uondnpoid ay) 03
uaad sem Kquond mof A Yorym ur xrw-pnpoid ayy ur 35ueyo e 03 vy LU

PaINquIE u2dq Sey SIUIsS0I0 [393s IseueSueul ISEd JO UINI-INO 3y ut doup Ay,

‘[iu sem sBuIsSO 10 [29)s IsaueSueur Iy} Jo uon
-onpouad ayy 0g-6L61 Sutm(y *gL-LL61 ul *SON Z1 Se MO] SE 03 UMOP WD AJ[e
-npe18 pey som3y uononpoid oy ‘€L-zL61 ur paonpoud sSussoid jo 'soN YEb
wozy ‘siead 9y} 12A0 umop Surnuod Apuesuod udq pey I Inq ‘SON 00g JO
Ayoeded [y s PoyoeaI 194U pey s3ulss0.0 [9938 dseueSurw oy jo uononpoid
femoeE o) A1punoj M0 Y3 jo Adeded [enuue y) FUNPII I3jE UIAD 1By}
sarewrad 30y oy ], "wnuue d s3ussod [99)s IsoueFurul Jo $IUU0} 00 J0 SON
oog 3¢ £L61 aun[ ur paxy-o1 sem Arpunoj [293s 3y} jo Ayedes Iy ‘sBussord
P23 2soueSueul 3y} JO SIMORNUEW Y} UL PIAJOAUT swapqoad [eyuswdopasp
) JO 95eN3Q 1Y) PIULIOJUI UI( SARY IPIUWOD Y], s3UrSSOId
12915 asoueSuewr oy Jo APAnd>adsdr souuo) gg1 pue seuuoy 66 Ajuo peonp
-oad Lipunog [221s 3y) ‘69-gg61 pae gg-Lg61 ut 10ej U] °SSI YINUI U pey

. -QAH @.‘om

* skemprey S¥°E

1f



*Awrouod2 Jo spunoi8 ay3 uo paynsn(3q 0) 2AeY sy M SISN IYHO
03 Kieded payruar oY) UIAD JO UOISIAAIP YL, ,"A[ddns Jo d0inos Ao Iy
sem IPIYM MO jo Lapeded payruay oy jo nedaq Apand sBuissoid pajeouqe
3y 1oy ur oF 03 pey shemrey 2y ‘sBuisosd IsouTSURW [0NS I5E0 2.58%
03 sAwmrey] 23 0} snoadejueape A[feoruyad) pue Aj[enueuy sem 3t y3noyy,,
) [ [Ms preog Aem{rey JYi eyl AN0U 0] SUNSIIAUI SI T JXAIUOD STy} U]
"UnI ZUO[ Y3 UT SAWOUCO JO SFeIUBAPE PIPPE Y] JO ANEI| IPEJ] ) W)
#3unsold poyeoLIqe) Bupnoo.d jo peajsur sBurssold [P9s souESuLW 358D JO UOR
-onpoad oy Eo_.:m:u 03 98e)s sIY) Je UIAR snoadejueape A[reroueuy aq jou
P[MOM 3} JOYIOYM IIPISU0D-21 03 preog Aemirey Y3 | PNOM PIUWOY) Y],

*JNO PIYI0M UIIQ ARY P[NOYS PUE PNOD SWINT JIIO  $12-D-512
$3u1s5010 203 IsoueSuew Jo uononpoid JO 1500 IANE]RI IY) JO SOTUWIOUOID Y}
‘swrayy Lyao1ad se pastioSayed swiayr 1910 jo uononpoud Ay 03 sBuTss0Id [93s 959
~ugBueus jo uononpoud Joj 3uedwr Kyroeded 33 SunIPATP 2.0jaq eV [99) FANIW
-wop) Y] .._B.Eouu:oo u8u0j € 0} Juswided Juiajoaur 3500 jeaid e pAressd
sem Lyoeded [epads Yorym 1oy A[snoualipuy s3urssold [993s osoueBuewr Supnp
-oid uey; Jayyel sBurssoso paresuqe) Jo JudwaImood 9y uo paumour Surq
AMpuadxd BNXI Y3 JAA0 UIIDU0D J1RY) 5591dX9 N JouUEd RPPIUIWO)) YT,

‘s3ussor0 [2935 ssueuew iseo jsurede
se s3urssord paredLqe; Jo Judwamooid ayy uo ([eas) so1d gL61 3e) se10m0 Yo'z
*$Y JO JIPIO 3y} JO UMIPUAdX? BNX UE INOUI 0} pey 4By skemrey a3 gl
-LL61 pue EL-5L61 upomiaq e} HIPNY AQ INO0 pIjIoM udeq sey 3] Jo JyIis 3so]
u32q ‘Burssold pareoRiqe) Y3 ‘ANINsqNs snouaSipur 1 pue sJussO.D [0S
WIUBIURW Y} JO SITWIOU0ID IANE[A 3} A[pureu Jojoey jueytodwr ue sseooad
SIY} uJ -dqe[jese AsnouaSipur sem Ajddns jo 90Inos pue [elRjeUI IJEULIN[E
yorym 10y s3urssosd assueduewr 1940 Ajuond usald 2q 03 pey sBugssord 1ayi0
ey punoid Ju 1o jufod MILA S MTTD PYi PAYOO[19A0 pieog Aempiey Y,
-asodand a3 105 pojressur Ajrer u3q peY YOTYM 20BUINY JUDUIIEII) JedY

ocﬂH goﬂ

* shenqrey LP°€

14

11

¥




"SLOT—I18-r81—S T I—UNJIOND

srexd Iy e W
st Jo yuvuramooad Ut S[TERIOYS I W dA'Y preog Aem{rey Yyl moy mouy
01 31 PMOM PO ], e IR p poamdoad Apemoe wp
-puen! oﬂvﬁoﬁaaﬁgﬁoﬁgmﬁoﬂiam&o&“ sBUIES0I0 [3938
~woueSueul 15ed IO sumsoI PAYeoLqe JO JudtmRIMdcad dy3 §T 31 YIYM JeY) . . L. )
woos 51 31 ‘gL-LL61 0y EL-3L61 yeok o oy Npny Aq paysiuany sunsy oYy woay oq 6¥°¢ 113



	001
	002
	003
	005
	007
	009
	010
	011
	012
	013
	014
	015
	016
	017
	018
	019
	020
	021
	022
	023
	024
	025
	026
	027
	028
	029
	030
	031
	032
	033
	034
	035
	036
	037
	038
	039
	040
	041
	042
	043
	044
	045
	046
	047
	048
	049
	050
	051
	052
	053
	054
	055
	056
	057
	058
	059
	060
	061
	062
	063
	064
	065
	066
	067
	068
	069
	070
	071
	072
	073
	074
	075
	076
	077
	078
	079
	080
	081
	082
	083
	084
	085
	086
	087
	088
	089
	090
	091
	092
	093



